SRI Addendum - Uplands Soil Characterization Report

Coleman Oil Company Facility 3 East Chehalis Street Wenatchee, Washington

> Prepared for: Coleman Oil Company 335 Mill Road Lewiston, Idaho 83501

> > March 6, 2019

Prepared by:



314 West 15th Street, Suite 300, Vancouver, Washington 98660 p: (360) 703-6079 www.hydroconllc.net



SRI Addendum - Uplands Soil Characterization Report

Coleman Oil Company Facility 3 East Chehalis Street Wenatchee, Washington

Prepared for: Coleman Oil Company 335 Mill Road Lewiston, Idaho 83501

HydroCon Project No: 2017-074

Prepared by:

Mul Van

Nick Varnum. LHG Senior Geologist

Reviewed by:

Craig Hultgren, LHG Principal Geologist





Table of Contents

1.0 INTRODU	JCTION	l
2.0 BACKGR	OUND INFORMATION	2
2.1 Site Des	cription	2
2.2 Site Hist	tory	2
2.3 Remedia	al Measures	2
2.4 Geologic	c & Hydrogeologic Setting	3
2.5 Purpose	and Scope	4
2.6 Objectiv	es and Approach	4
2.7 Planning	g and Permitting	5
2.7.1 Perm	its	5
2.7.2 Healt	h and Safety Plan	5
2.7.3 Unde	rground Utility Locates	5
2.8 Demoliti	on of the Control Valve Building	<u> </u>
3.0 FIELDWO	DRK	7
3.1 Explorat	ory Test Pits	7
3.2 Tempora	ary Soil Borings	7
3.3 Field Sc	reening	3
3.4 Soil Sam	ាpling	3
3.5 Deepeni	ng BH-1	3
3.6 Well Dev	/elopment)
3.7 Deconta	mination Procedures)
3.8 Surveyir	ng)
3.9 Manager	ment of Investigation Derived Waste10)
4.0 RESULTS	S OF INVESTIGATION11	I
4.1 Subsurfa	ace Conditions1	1
4.1.1 Refin	ement of Geologic Interpretation in Uplands Area1	1
4.2 Field Sc	reening Results12	2
4.3 Soil Ana	llytical Results13	3
4.3.1 Test I	Pits1	3
4.3.2 Temp	orary Borings	4
4.3.3 Monit	oring Well BH01R	5 0
4.4 Data Qua	ality Review	5
5.0 DISCUSS	5IUN	1
5.1 Sources	of Petroleum Hydrocarbon Contamination Other Than R99 in the	
Uplands Area		7



5.1.1	2010 Gasoline Release	
5.1.2	2013 Gasoline Release	
5.1.3	Drum Spill	
5.2 E	Extent of Soil Contamination	
5.3 R	Remedial Options	
6.0 QU	JALIFICATIONS	
7.0 RE	FERENCES	

Figures

- Figure 1 Site Location Map
- Figure 2 Site Features
- Figure 3 Cross Section Locations Boring and
- Figure 4 Cross Section C-C'
- Figure 5 Top of Chumstick Formation
- Figure 6 Test Pit and Temporary Boring Locations and Soil Analytical Results

Tables

- Table 1 Well Construction Details
- Table 2 Test Pit and Temporary Boring Analytical Results Fuels and BTEX

Appendices

- A Photographs
- B Boring and Test Pit Logs
- C Well Development Form
- D Laboratory Reports and Chain-of-Custody Documentation
- E Data Quality Review Reports

SRI Addendum - Uplands Soil Characterization Report Coleman Oil - Wenatchee, Washington March 6, 2019



	Actorying
AIA	Additional Interim Action
bgs	below ground surface
BTEX	benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes
COC	Chemical of Concern
Coleman Oil	Coleman Oil Company
CUL	cleanup level
CVB	Control Valve Building
DRPH	diesel range petroleum hydrocarbons
Ecology	Washington Department of Ecology
EDB	1,2-dibromoethane
EDC	1,2-dichloroethane
EPA	Environmental Protection Agency
gpm	gallons per minute
GRPH	gasoline range petroleum hydrocarbons
HydroCon	HydroCon Environmental LLC
µg/L	micrograms per liter
mg/Kg	milligrams per Kilogram
LCS/LCSD	Laboratory Control Sample/ Laboratory Control Sample
	Duplicates
	light nonaqueous-phase liquid
MDL	method detection limit
MRL	method reporting limit
MTCA	Model Toxics Control Act
ORPH	oil range petroleum hydrocarbons
OWS	oil water separator
PID	photoionization detector
SAP	Sampling and Analysis Plan
R99	R99 Renewable Diesel

Acronyms



1.0 INTRODUCTION

HydroCon Environmental, LLC (HydroCon), has prepared this report on behalf of Coleman Oil Company (Coleman Oil) to characterize the nature and extent of soil contamination near monitoring well MW13 that was discovered during subsurface investigations related to the Supplemental Remedial Investigation (SRI) performed at the site. This contamination is a separate issue than the R99 Renewable Diesel (R99) release and requires further characterization to identify the source and the extent of subsurface impact.

This addendum has been prepared to supplement the requirements of Exhibit B – Scope of Work and Schedule of Agreed Order No. DE 15389 entered into by Coleman Oil Company, LLC; Coleman, Services IV, LLC; and the Washington State Department of Ecology (Ecology) with an effective date of September 18, 2017 (Agreed Order). The Agreed Order is a continuation of previous and ongoing significant oil spill response activities and removal actions conducted under the Administrative Order on Consent for Removal Activities issued by the U. S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) on May 5, 2017 (EPA Docket No. CWA-10-2017-0114).

The site, as defined under the Washington State Model Toxics Control Act Cleanup Regulation (MTCA), Chapter 173-340 of the Washington Administrative Code (WAC §173-340-200), comprises the portion of the Coleman Oil Property and adjacent properties where hazardous substances have come to be located in soil, groundwater, and surface water at concentrations exceeding applicable cleanup levels (herein referred to as the Site) as a result of releases at the Coleman Oil Property.

HydroCon prepared an SRI Addendum - Additional Upland Soil and River Sediment Characterization Work Plan dated December 12, 2018 (HydroCon 2018e) to assess the source and the nature and extent of soil contamination near MW13 and further assess the extent of diesel contamination in Columbia River sediment in the observed Sheen Discharge Area. Supporting documentation is found in the attachments to the SRI Work Plan (HydroCon 2018a) and includes Standard Operating Procedures (SOPs) and field forms that will be used during the investigation.

Due to safety concerns for performing the sediment sampling (e.g., winter weather, road and river conditions), the soil investigation was performed independently of the sediment work. This report documents the results of the uplands soil characterization work.



2.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The following section provides a summary of the Site location and description, geologic setting, historical land use, environmental history, and contaminants and media of concern at the Site. Most of the information provided below is summarized from the SRI Work Plan (HydroCon 2018a) and the Draft SRI Report (HydroCon 2018b).

2.1 Site Description

The Site is located at 3 Chehalis Street in Wenatchee, Washington. The Site is located nearly adjacent to the west side of the Columbia River. Land use near the Site is primarily industrial (Figure 1).

2.2 Site History

This section provides a brief Site history, focusing on the discovery of a release of diesel in March 2017. Additional site history is documented in the SRI Report.

The Site has been in operation as a bulk fuel facility since 1921. Coleman Services IV, LLC purchased the property in January 2007 and Coleman Oil has operated the facility since that time.

A petroleum sheen was discovered on the west side of the Columbia River approximately 300 feet north of the Site on March 17, 2017. Subsequent pipeline tightness testing revealed that two underground pipelines could not hold pressure and review of Coleman Oil inventory records indicated that the release was most likely from the R99 fuel line.

Subsequent testing included the installation of groundwater monitoring wells, soil borings, and test pits in different phases between March and September 2017 by Farallon (2017) and March and April 2018 by HydroCon (2018b) (Figure 2). This testing indicated soil and groundwater had been impacted at concentrations above MTCA Method A cleanup levels, including impacts to soil and groundwater and sediment near the location of the sheen.

2.3 Remedial Measures

Several remedial measures have taken place at the site since the discovery of the release.

• Pads and booms have been placed on the Columbia River in the observed sheen discharge area to recover product since discovery of the release. This practice continues today.

HydroCon



- From April 12, 2017 to June 19, 2017 a remedial excavation was performed on the Coleman Oil facility near the point of the R99 release. Approximately 741 tons of petroleum contaminated soil was removed for offsite disposal.
- Sumps were placed in the remedial excavation backfill. Pumps were placed in the sumps to recover product and maintain a cone of depression to minimize product migration. Effluent from the sumps was routed to an oil/water separator and settling tanks prior to treatment using granular activated carbon (GAC). The treated water was disposed under permit into the City of Wenatchee's sanitary sewer system.
- Prior to this investigation a total of 38 monitoring and recovery wells (MW-1 through MW32, MW01S, MW03S, BH-1 through BH-3, and RW-1) have been installed at the site. Product recovery via skimming using a peristaltic pump and new tubing and/or passive recovery using hydrophobic socks is ongoing.
- Product recovery pumps have been installed in 9 wells with persistent measurable LNAPL or high concentrations of DRPH in soil and/or groundwater (MW09R, MW10R, MW17, MW24, MW28, MW29, MW30, MW32, and BH-1). These wells are connected with underground piping for pressurized air to operate the pumps, conduit for electrical control and effluent piping to collect the recovered groundwater and product. The modified remediation system now consists of three separate zones that pump LNAPL and contaminated groundwater into an associated OWS. These zones include the MW09R zone (MW09R, MW17, and MW32); the MW10R zone (W10R, MW24, and MW28); and the BH-1 zone (BH-1, MW29, and MW30). The expanded remediation system began pumping on November 2, 2018.

As of early June 2018, a total of 413.2 gallons of R99 had been recovered in liquid form, and an additional estimated 1984 gallons recovered through soil excavation. (HydroCon 2018f).

2.4 Geologic & Hydrogeologic Setting

The Site is located in the Wenatchee Valley approximately 100 feet west south-west of the Columbia River at an elevation of approximately 660 feet above mean sea level (Figure 1). The topography of the Site slopes very gently to the north north-west parallel to the Columbia River.

The soils beneath the Site are consistent with ice-age alluvial deposits underlain by the Chumstick Formation bedrock. The alluvium consists primarily of silt and silty sand, with layers of clay, sand, gravel and cobbles. The thickness of the alluvial deposits ranges from 6 to 31.5 feet. Boring logs and drilling observations indicate that a more massive, well cemented sandstone layer is beneath thin layers of mudstone, shale and sandstone and the sandstone appears to be acting as an aquitard in this area. The groundwater level is within a few feet of



the top of the Chumstick Formation and always above the sandstone layer. An exception is at MW22 where the groundwater is approximately 15 feet above the top of the Chumstick formation. This area has been disturbed by a previous remedial excavation (Farallon 2017) and has been backfilled with construction and other debris.

Groundwater flow is generally parallel with the top of the Chumstick formation. The groundwater flow direction and the dip of the sandstone surface are both to the north, northeast except in the region between the Site and the Columbia River where both are more to the east.

2.5 Purpose and Scope

Results of the SRI have revealed that a source of contamination other than R99 is present at the Site near monitoring well MW13 with elevated concentrations of GRPH, DRPH, and benzene above their respective MTCA Method A cleanup level in both soil and groundwater. The source of the contamination is unknown. Monitoring well MW13 is located north of the Control Valve Building and within the footprint of the former Tank Farm B. In addition, two sediment samples collected in the observed Sheen Discharge Area (SS01 and SS02) have DRPH concentrations that exceed the Sediment Cleanup Objective (SCO) of 340 mg/kg. Ecology has requested that the lateral and vertical extent of the DRPH be defined near these sampling locations.

Due to safety concerns for performing the sediment sampling (e.g., winter weather, road and river conditions), the soil investigation was performed independently of the sediment work. This report documents the results of the uplands soil characterization work.

2.6 Objectives and Approach

This Addendum describes field work to advance exploratory test pits and temporary soil borings in the vicinity of monitoring well MW13, sample collections and laboratory analytical results for those samples. As stated above, this report documents the soil characterization portion of the SRI Addendum. Further characterization of Columbia River sediments in the observed sheen discharge area will be done later this year as part of the SRI addendum and will be reported under a separate cover.

During previous sampling events, elevated concentration of GRPH and benzene were detected in soil and groundwater samples near MW13. The well is located within the footprint of the former Tank Farm B and adjacent to (north) and down-gradient of the Control Valve Building that housed pumps used to load fuel into the storage tanks. As identified in the SRI Report (HydroCon 2018b), further investigation in this area is necessary to assess the nature and extent of the GRPH/DRPH/benzene impacts to the subsurface. Even though each borings



described in this addendum was advanced to bedrock, this investigation primarily focused on the extent of contamination within the vadose zone to identify the source(s) and assist in remedy selection.

Also, as part of the field work, but not related to the uplands investigation, monitoring well BH-1 was deepened and constructed with a larger diameter monitoring well to enhance the ability to extract petroleum contaminated groundwater and LNAPL (if present) in this area of the site.

2.7 Planning and Permitting

This section describes the coordination and implementation of the fieldwork performed during the SRI Addendum Uplands Soil Characterization portion of the Investigation. Work was performed in general accordance to the approved SRI Addendum - Additional Upland Soil and River Sediment Characterization Work Plan (HydroCon 2018e) and SRI SAP and QAPP (HydroCon 2018a).

2.7.1 Permits

No permits were necessary for the collection of soil samples from temporary borings or exploratory test pits at the Site.

2.7.2 Health and Safety Plan

HydroCon updated the site specific health and safety plan (HASP) to govern health and safety protocols used during this investigation. Work was performed using Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) Level D work attire consisting of hard hats, safety glasses, hearing protection, protective gloves, and protective boots.

2.7.3 Underground Utility Locates

Prior to the commencement of the subsurface activities, a public utility notification was requested through the Washington One Call Service. Locate ticket number 18517129 was refreshed with ticket number 18453939. Utilities Plus (private contractor) provided on site clearance of boreholes and exploratory test pits on January 7, 2019.



2.8 Demolition of the Control Valve Building

On January 7 2019, the Control Valve Building (CVB) was demolished by Clarke Construction utilizing heavy equipment (John Deere 130G trackhoe). All piping, pumps, containment structures, etc. in the CVB were removed from the site. The pumps were retained for future use. All other solid waste generated during the demolition was disposed at the Wenatchee Regional landfill.

Prior to demolition the area inside the CVB was inspected. The pumps had been removed prior to the arrival of the demolition crew and all stored remediation system materials were moved to a new location onsite. The demolition crew reported that the concrete pad was stained in various locations across the entire pad and left over absorbent material was observed on or near the areas where staining was observed. The concrete floor was in good to fair condition. However, the pads that the pumps were mounted on appeared to be precast and placed on an existing slab. The seams were not sealed to the existing slab. Joints approximately ¼-inch in width were filled with sand and/or fine grit. Any liquid spilled in this building had the potential to migrate to the subsurface through these joints.



3.0 FIELDWORK

This section documents the field work performed during the characterization of uplands soil near MW13.

3.1 Exploratory Test Pits

At the completion of demolition of the CVB, HydroCon utilized Clarke Construction to excavate 6 exploratory test pits (TP01 through TP06) to assess shallow soil quality near the former building. Photographs of the test pits advanced under the former CVB are included in Appendix A. HydroCon utilized field screening methods described in greater detail in Section 4.2 to assess the extent of shallow soil contamination. A John Deere 130G trackhoe was used to excavate the test pits down to an intended 4 feet below ground surface (bgs). However, two of the test pits (TP05 and TP06) encountered a large boulder and were terminated at 2 feet bgs.

Soil samples were collected at approximate 2 foot intervals and examined for lithologic composition and field screening parameters. Soil samples were placed into laboratory prepared glass jars and then placed into an ice filled cooler. Selected soil samples were submitted for laboratory analysis. Information collected during the exploratory test pitting was placed on the attached Test Pit logs (Appendix B).

3.2 Temporary Soil Borings

On January 8-10, 2019, HydroCon directed the advancement of 10 temporary soil borings (HC03 through HC12) using the Sonic drilling method described in the SAP attached to the SRI Work Plan (HydroCon 2018a). Each temporary boring was advanced to bedrock (Chumstick Formation).

The sonic drilling method was selected due to the presence of cobbles and large boulders in the shallow soil underlying the site. The drilling was accomplished by advancing a hollow drill rod for the first 10 feet, followed by advancing an override casing over the drill cuttings. A sonic casing was then driven to override the core barrel, resulting in a continuously cased borehole. Soil within the core barrel was then extruded in a new plastic sleeve which was observed by the geologist. This process was repeated to the target depth of the soil boring. Upon completion, the borings were backfilled with hydrated bentonite.



3.3 Field Screening

Each sample collected from the trackhoe bucket or sonic sample core was inspected for lithologic composition, presence of water, and field screened for the presence of petroleum hydrocarbons (i.e., staining, hydrocarbon odor and organic vapors). The total organic vapor concentration of each sample was measured using a PID. A portion of each soil sample was placed in a sealable plastic baggie. The tip of the PID was inserted into the plastic bag in the airspace above the soil sample and the PID measurement was recorded. The PID was calibrated before use at the Site to a test gas standard consisting of 100 parts per million (ppm) isobutylene. Because several factors can affect PID readings (e.g. moisture, temperature, and background conditions), HydroCon has determined that a value of 2 ppm or greater may indicate the presence of organic vapors originating from contaminants at the Site. Boring and test pit logs detailing the lithology, field screening results, and sample depths are included in Appendix B.

3.4 Soil Sampling

The selected soil samples were removed from the excavation bucket (test pits) or plastic sleeve (temporary borings) using a new pair of disposable gloves and placed directly into labeled laboratory-prepared jars and sealed with Teflon-lined lids. Soil samples were placed into laboratory-supplied containers (utilizing EPA Method 5035A field preservation) and immediately placed in an ice-filled cooler along with chain-of-custody documentation for shipment to APEX Labs in Tigard, Oregon. Boring and test pit logs detailing the lithology, field screening results, and sample depths were developed for each test pit and temporary boring. Selected soil samples (up to three per boring and one from each test pit) were submitted to the laboratory based on sampling objectives (i.e., depth and soil type) and field screening results.

Soil samples were analyzed using all of the following laboratory methods:

- DRPH and ORPH by Northwest Method NWTPH-Dx
- GRPH by Northwest Method NWTPH-Gx
- BTEX and VOCs by EPA Method 8260C

3.5 Deepening BH-1

Existing monitoring well BH-1 was overdrilled using the sonic drilling method. Prior to drilling the pump and ancillary piping and wiring were temporarily removed to allow drill rig access. The well materials from BH-1 were removed by advancing six inch diameter steel drilling casing over the entire length of the existing well. Following the advancement of the six inch casing an eight inch steel casing was advanced to the target completion depth of 40 feet bgs. Once the eight inch casing was set the six inch casing was removed along with the former well



material. Once the PVC well material was removed, a core barrel sampler was used to clean out any remaining well materials from the former borehole. Once the boring was clean of debris the boring was advanced and sampled to the new design depth using the same drilling techniques used to advance a new boring.

A new well (BH01R) was completed in the borehole. The well was constructed with 25 feet of 4-inch diameter 0.010-inch slotted PVC well screen and a bottom slip cap. Clean 10-20 graded silica sand was used as a filter pack in the annular space. Hydrated bentonite was used as a seal. The bentonite was placed from the top of the sand pack to approximately 1 foot below the ground surface. A vault has been installed at this well location. Monitoring well construction details are documented in the boring logs and summarized on Table 1.

At the conclusion of well development the pump was installed in the well with the pump intake placed at a depth of approximately 33 feet bgs and reactivated.

3.6 Well Development

Monitoring well BH01R was developed by surging and pumping techniques. A clean submersible impellor pump attached to a new length of LDPE tubing was used to surge and bail turbid water from the well. The pump was lowered and raised inside the saturated interval of the well. The pump was lowered near the bottom of the well and turned on to purge turbid water. This process was repeated until no further improvement in water clarity was observed. Approximately 3 casing volumes was removed from the well. Well development details are documented on a *Well Development Form* which is included in Appendix C.

3.7 Decontamination Procedures

All drilling and sampling tools were decontaminated between boring locations using a hot water pressure washer. All solid and liquid investigation–derived waste generated during purging and decontamination was placed in a labeled 55-gallon drum and transported to the onsite remediation system for treatment.

3.8 Surveying

Elandsen Inc. performed the surveying at the site. HydroCon requested that the elevation of the ground surface be surveyed at each temporary boring and test pit location. The vertical and horizontal coordinates of the borings and test pits were surveyed relative to established datums in the area. The horizontal coordinates are relative to the North American Datum, 1983 (NAD83) and the vertical coordinates are relative to the North American Vertical Datum, 1988 (NAVD88). The survey data are included on the test pit and temporary boring logs in Appendix B.



3.9 Management of Investigation Derived Waste

Soil from drill cuttings and water generated during drilling, decontamination, and well development were placed in separate labeled 55-gallon drums. The drums were staged at the Site pending waste profiling. Water generated from well development was temporarily contained in labeled drums and transported to the water treatment area. Water generated by the drilling contractor (from decontamination) was temporarily contained in the contractor's utility trailer and then emptied at the completion of drilling. All water was pumped into the Site's water treatment system for later discharge, under an agreement with the City, into the City of Wenatchee's sanitary sewer system. The 4 drums of soil that were generated during drilling activities were placed in Coleman Oil's drum storage area. These drums, along with other drums of petroleum contaminated solid waste, will be transported in batches to the Wenatchee Waste Management regional facility under the existing Coleman oil petroleum contaminated soil waste profile.



4.0 **RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION**

This section summarizes subsurface conditions, field screening results, and analytical results.

4.1 Subsurface Conditions

The soil beneath the surface in the uplands area includes alluvial deposits consisting primarily of sand, silt, and gravel. Boulders were encountered during test pitting and drilling. Boulders up to 4 feet in diameter were excavated during trenching activities conducted at the site in 2017. Alluvial deposits were observed from ground surface to a maximum depth of 13 feet bgs at HC05 and HC06. It should be noted that the investigation area includes a portion of the former remedial excavation area performed in 2017 where 741.43 tons of petroleum contaminated soil was removed and transported offsite for disposal as well as the location of former Tank Farm B. Fill soil in the form of sand and gravel fill from 2017 remedial excavations was encountered in 3 borings (HC10 through HC12) at depths ranging from ground surface to the top of bedrock (13 to 14 feet bgs).

Bedrock (Chumstick Formation) was encountered at every boring except HC09 (which was only drilled to 5' bgs). The upper portion of the Chumstick appeared weathered and consists of mudstone and sandstone. The mudstone is commonly friable with planar fractures, waxy texture, and has local organic inclusions. The sandstone is fine to medium grained, moderately cemented, friable, and massive.

Water was encountered in every temporary boring except HC09 at a depth ranging from 7.5 feet to 12 feet bgs.

4.1.1 Refinement of Geologic Interpretation in Uplands Area

HydroCon updated cross section C to C' (which includes the uplands area of the site where the focus of this investigation was on) to include data obtained from the new borings. The cross section location map and cross section C to C' are included on Figures 3 and 4, respectively (cross sections A-A' and B-B' can be found in HydroCon 2018c). The ground surface is relatively flat in the north-south direction while the top of the Chumstick Formation generally slopes to the north between MW12 and MW16 (approximately 390 feet) with a drop in elevation of 9 feet. Localized depressions in the top of the Chumstick are present in the vicinity of monitoring wells MW03S and MW14. Detailed descriptions of the subsurface soil are included in the attached boring logs (Appendix B).

Figure 4 includes a refinement of the top of the Chumstick Formation based on the new borings. The stratigraphy of the new wells did not significantly change the understanding of the top of the Chumstick Formation at the site.



4.2 Field Screening Results

Because several factors can affect PID readings (e.g. moisture, temperature, and background conditions), HydroCon determined that a value of 2 ppm or greater may indicate the presence of organic vapors originating from contaminants at the site. Results are summarized below.

Test Pit/Boring ID	Hydrocarbon Odor	PID Readings >2 ppmv @ depth (feet)			
TP01	Strong Odor @ 1'-4'	1005 @ 3' 845 @ 4'			
TP02	Slight odor @ 2'	9.6 @ 2' 0.0 @ 4'			
TP04	Strong odor @ 1'-4'	165 @ 2' 618 @ 4'			
TP05	Slight Odor @ 2'	4.4 @ 2'			
HC03	Strong odor @ 10'	460 @ 10'			
HC04	Slight to Strong odor @ 7'-9'	34-196 @ 7'-9'			
HC05	Strong odor @ 12'	110 @ 12'			
HC06	Slight to Strong odor @ 9'-12'	28-447 @ 9'-12'			
HC07	Strong odor @ 3'-7.5'	264 @ 3' 335 @ 5' 514 @ 7.5'			
HC08	Strong odor @ 9'	620 @ 9'			
HC09	Strong odor @ 2'	705 @ 2'			
HC10	Moderate odor @ 10'	56 @ 10'			
HC11	Strong odor @ 11'-12'	656-284 @ 11'-12'			
HC12	Strong odor @ 12'	347 @ 12'			

F	i c	1	Ы	S	cr	<u>م</u>	٥n	in	a	R	۵۵		lte
Г	16	, I	u	J	U	e	en		y.	Γ	63	bu i	ιıs



Field Screening Results (continued)

	Organic Decay Odor @ 3'	5.4 @ 3'
	Strong Odor @ 5'	468 @ 5'
	Strong Odor @ 7'	627 @ 7'
MW13	Strong Odor @ 9'	1,417 @ 9'
	Strong Odor @ 10'	1,271 @ 10'
	Strong Odor @ 12'	50 @ 12'
	No Odor @ 19	<2.0 @ 19

4.3 Soil Analytical Results

Soil analytical results are reported in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) which is equivalent to parts per million (ppm), and are summarized in Table 2 and Figure 6. The laboratory report and chain-of-custody documentation are included in Appendix D.

A summary of the soil analytical results in each test pit, temporary boring, and monitoring well BH01R is provided below.

4.3.1 Test Pits

TP01 – HydroCon collected a sample from 2 feet bgs (TP01-2). GRPH (4,970 mg/kg), DRPH (3,510 mg/kg), ORPH (1,850 mg/kg), benzene (0.328 mg/kg), toluene (0.408 mg/kg), ethylbenzene (40.5 mg/kg), and total xylenes (343 mg/kg) were detected in the sample above their respective MRL. The concentration of GRPH, DRPH, benzene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes exceed their respective MTCA Method A CULs.

TP02 – HydroCon collected a sample from 2 feet bgs (TP02-2). ORPH (1,250 mg/kg) was the only analyte detected in the sample above the MRL. The concentration of ORPH is below the MTCA Method A CUL of 2,000 mg/kg.

TP03 – HydroCon collected a sample from 4 feet bgs (TP03-4). DRPH (119 mg/kg) was detected in the sample above their respective MRL. The concentration of GRPH exceeds the MTCA Method A CUL.

TP04 – HydroCon collected a sample from 2 feet bgs (TP04-2). GRPH (47.6 mg/kg) and ORPH (4,270 mg/kg), ethylbenzene (0.263 mg/kg) and total xylenes (1.66 mg/kg) were detected in the sample above their respective MRL. The concentration of GRPH and ORPH exceed the MTCA Method A CUL.

HydroCon



TP05 – HydroCon collected a sample from 2 feet bgs (TP05-2). DRPH (270 mg/kg) was the only analyte in the sample detected above the MRL. The concentration of DRPH is below the MTCA Method A CUL of 2,000 mg/kg.

TP06 – HydroCon collected a sample from 2 feet bgs (TP06-2). DRPH (580 mg/kg), ORPH (61.1 mg/kg), and toluene (0.643 mg/kg) were detected in the sample at concentrations below their respective MTCA Method A CULs.

4.3.2 Temporary Borings

HC03 – Three samples were submitted for analysis from the boring at depths of 7, 10, and 15 feet bgs. There was no detection of any COC in the samples collected at 7 and 15 feet bgs. GRPH (3,550 mg/kg) and DRPH (3,240 mg/kg) were detected in the sample collected from 10 feet bgs at concentrations that exceed their respective MTCA Method A CULs.

HC04 – Three samples were submitted for analysis from the boring at depths of 7, 9, 12 feet bgs. GRPH (up to 1,070 mg/kg), DRPH (up to 6,400 mg/kg) and total xylenes (up to 10.2 mg/kg) were detected in the samples collected at 7 and 9 feet bgs. ORPH (4,640 mg/kg) was detected in the sample collected at 7 feet bgs. The concentration of GRPH and ORPH exceeds their respective MTCA Method A cleanup level in the HC04-07 sample. The concentration of GRPH, DRPH, and total xylenes exceeds their respective MTCA Method A CULs in the HC04-09 sample. There was no detection of any COC in the sample collected at 12 feet bgs.

HC05 – Three samples were submitted for analysis from the boring at depths of 10, 12, and 15 feet bgs. DRPH (130 mg/kg) and ORPH (62.9 mg/kg) were detected in the sample collected at 10 feet bgs. GRPH (101 mg/kg), DRPH (2,210 mg/kg), and ORPH (316 mg/kg) were detected in the sample collected at 12 feet bgs. GRPH (55.4 mg/kg) was detected in the sample collected at 12 feet bgs. The concentration of GRPH and DRPH in the sample collected at 12 feet bgs exceeded their respective MTCA Method A CULs. The concentration of GRPH in the sample collected at 15 feet bgs exceeded the MTCA Method A CUL.

HC06 – Three samples were submitted for analysis from the boring at depths of 9, 12, and 15 feet bgs. GRPH (17.6 mg/kg) and DRPH (1,750 mg/kg) were detected in the sample collected at 9 feet bgs. GRPH (1,900 mg/kg), DRPH (5,560 mg/kg), and total xylenes (53.6 mg/kg) were detected in the sample collected at 12 feet bgs at concentrations that exceed their respective MTCA Method A CULs. There was no detection of any COC in the sample collected at 15 feet bgs.

HC07 - Three samples were submitted for analysis from the boring at depths of 3, 5, and 15 feet bgs. GRPH (up to 1,270 mg/kg), DRPH (up to 2,740 mg/kg), benzene (up to 0.159

HydroCon



mg/kg), ethylbenzene (up to 0.373 mg/kg), and total xylenes (up to 3.53 mg/kg) were detected in the samples collected at 3 and 5 feet bgs. The concentration of GRPH in the samples collected from 3 and 5 feet bgs and the concentration of DRPH collected at 5 feet bgs exceed their respective MTCA Method A CULs. There was no detection of any COC in the sample collected at 15 feet bgs.

HC08 – Three samples were submitted for analysis from the boring at depths of 4, 9, and 12 feet bgs. GRPH (1,260 mg/kg) and DRPH (9,150 mg/kg) were detected in the sample collected at 9 feet bgs at concentrations that exceed their respective MTCA Method A CULs. There was no detection of any COC in the samples collected at 4 and 15 feet bgs.

HC09 – One sample was submitted for analysis from the boring at a depth of 2 feet bgs. GRPH (12,200 mg/kg), DRPH (3,320 mg/kg), benzene (2.35 mg/kg), toluene (9.46 mg/kg), ethylbenzene (41.4 mg/kg), and total xylenes (307 mg/kg) were detected in the sample. The concentration of GRPH, DRPH, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes exceeds their respective MTCA Method A CULs.

HC10 – Three samples were submitted for analysis from the boring at depths of 5, 12, and 15 feet bgs. There was no detection of any COC in the sample collected at 5 feet bgs. GRPH (17.6 mg/kg) and DRPH (84.5 mg/kg) were detected in the sample collected from 12 feet bgs. ORPH (51.1 mg/kg) was detected in the sample collected from 15 feet bgs. None of the detected analytes was above their respective MTCA Method A CULs.

HC11 – Three samples were submitted for analysis from the boring at depths of 6, 11, and 15 feet bgs. DRPH (45 mg/kg) and ORPH (1,110 mg/kg) were detected in the sample collected at 6 feet bgs. GRPH (1,520 mg/kg), DRPH (6,760 mg/kg), ORPH (1,740 mg/kg), benzene (1.12 mg/kg), ethylbenzene (0.567 mg/kg), and total xylenes (34.2 mg/kg) were detected in the sample collected at 11 feet bgs. The concentration of GRPH, DRPH, benzene, and total xylenes exceed their respective MTCA Method A CULs in the sample collected at 11 feet bgs. There was no detection of any COC in the sample collected at 15 feet bgs.

HC12 - Three samples were submitted for analysis from the boring at depths of 8, 12, and 15 feet bgs. GRPH (627 mg/kg) was detected in the sample collected at 8 feet bgs. GRPH (1,190 mg/kg), DRPH (3,790 mg/kg), ethylbenzene (0.0458 mg/kg), and total xylenes (2.80 mg/kg) were detected in the sample collected from 12 feet bgs. The concentration of GRPH in the samples collected from 8 and 12 feet bgs and the concentration of DRPH in the sample collected at 12 feet bgs exceeded their respective MTCA Method A CULs. There was no detection of any COC in the sample collected at 15 feet bgs.



4.3.3 Monitoring Well BH01R

BH01R – Two samples were submitted for analysis from the boring at depths of 32 and 37 feet bgs. DRPH (73.5 mg/kg) and ORPH (125 mg/kg) were detected in the sample collected at 32 feet bgs. GRPH (108 mg/kg) and DRPH (400 mg/kg) were detected in the sample collected at 37 feet bgs. The concentration of GRPH in the sample collected at 37 feet bgs exceeds the MTCA Method A CUL.

4.4 Data Quality Review

Laboratory testing of soil resulted in two laboratory reports including Apex Labs Work Orders A8H328 and A8H0529. The data review reports are included in Appendix E. The review of the analytical results included the following:

- Holding Times & Sample Receipt
- Surrogate Compounds
- Associated Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate (MS/MSD)
- Associated Laboratory Duplicate
- Laboratory Control Sample/ Laboratory Control Sample Duplicates (LCS/LCSD)
- Method Blank
- Field Duplicates
- Target Analyte List
- Reporting Limits (MDL and MRL)
- Reported Results

Data were qualified due to matrix interference, compound identification issues, and/or LCS/CCV recoveries. No data were rejected and completeness was 100 percent. All results are usable as intended. The data review report identifies all data qualifiers and the reasons for qualification. Aside from the data quality issues identified above, the data quality review identified no concerns with respect of the quality of usability of the data presented herein.



5.0 **DISCUSSION**

This section provides a discussion of the results of the investigation and known areas of contamination unrelated to the R99 release.

5.1 Sources of Petroleum Hydrocarbon Contamination Other Than R99 in the Uplands Area

Elevated concentrations of GRPH, DRPH, ORPH, and BTEX have been detected in soil and groundwater samples collected in the Uplands area near monitoring well MW13 during subsurface investigations and quarterly groundwater monitoring at the site. Considering that the site has been used as a bulk fuel facility for over 100 years, there are several possible sources that may have contributed to this contamination including two tank farms (Tank Farm A and former Tank Farm B); the CVB; the two former above ground pumps located east of the CVB; the underground piping associated with the two former above ground pumps; and the USTs, ancillary piping, and dispensers located east and south of Tank Farm A. Most of these features are shown on Figure 2.

Other potential sources of petroleum contamination in the Uplands include historic features that are no longer present at the site including the former warehouse building located north of former Tank Farm B; the former storage building; the former truck loading rack; and the former dry well. Many of these features were removed during the remedial excavation performed in 2017 in response to the R99 release.

The primary area of contamination in the Uplands area appears to be concentrated near MW13. Removal of the CVB was done to remove the equipment and structure of one of the suspected sources as well as provide drill rig and excavator access. Six test pits (TP01 through TP06) were performed to assess shallow soil conditions under and around the former CVB followed by drilling ten temporary borings (HC03 through HC12) to delineate the lateral extent of contamination near MW13/CVB/former Tank Farm B. Continuous soil samples were collected to assess subsurface geology, perform field screening for the presence of petroleum contamination, and collect soil samples.

Soil analytical results indicated that GRPH, DRPH, ORPH, and BTEX were detected in samples collected under and near the CVB and former Tank Farm B. These two former site features appear to be two of the primary sources of contamination in the Uplands area. The extent of this contamination in the unsaturated (vadose) zone is discussed in detail in Section 5.2.

Known sources of petroleum contamination in the Uplands area unrelated to the R99 release are summarized below.

HydroCon



5.1.1 2010 Gasoline Release

On June 2, 2010, a review of daily inventory records for AST 15A by Coleman Oil personnel revealed a discrepancy of approximately 180 gallons of unleaded gasoline (Farallon 2017). Subsequent inspection of AST 15A and associated piping revealed gasoline leaking from a fill valve and flowing onto the concrete floor surface in the AST 15A valve control box on the southeast portion of Tank Farm A. In addition, gasoline was observed on the ground surface east of the AST 15A valve control box in an unpaved area between the Tank Farm A containment area and the south-adjacent former fuel dispenser island. Coleman Oil personnel immediately stopped the flow of gasoline from the AST to the leaking fill valve; contacted emergency spill response contractor NRC Environmental Services, Inc. of Spokane, Washington (NRCES) to address the spill; and reported the spill to the appropriate regulatory agencies.

The gasoline release appeared to be limited to a narrow unpaved area between the Tank Farm A containment area and the south-adjacent former fuel dispenser island (Figure 2). NRCES excavated approximately 6 cubic yards of gasoline contaminated soil for offsite disposal from this area to a depth of approximately 2 feet below ground surface (bgs) using hand tools. Confirmation soil samples collected from the excavation sidewalls and 1 foot below the base of the excavation contained GRPH and BTEX at concentrations exceeding their respective MTCA Method A cleanup levels.

Feasible alternatives for excavation of additional material between the Tank Farm A containment area and the south-adjacent former fuel dispenser island were limited due to concerns regarding the structural integrity of the Tank Farm A containment area and the presence of large boulders in the excavation area.

Initial follow-up characterization activities conducted by Environmental Compliance Associates, LLC of Kennewick, Washington included completion of shallow borings using a push-probe drilling rig and completion of a deeper boring using an air rotary drilling rig. Results of the follow-up characterization indicated that concentrations of GRPH and BTEX in soil decreased significantly with distance both laterally and vertically from the spill area. The extent of GRPH and BTEX contaminated soil appears to be limited to the area near the point of release.

5.1.2 2013 Gasoline Release

On May 30, 2013, another gasoline spill occurred at the Site. The UST at the southeastern portion of the Site that supplied fuel to the retail sales card lock was being filled. Approximately 200 gallons of gasoline overtopped the UST fill port and spilled onto the soil surrounding the UST (Able 2013). Able responded to the incident on May 31, 2013 and began excavation of the impacted soil. A total of 90.08 tons of petroleum contaminated soil was



removed from around the UST. The final excavation was 21 feet long by 18 feet wide, and extended to a depth of 12 feet bgs (Figure 2). The excavation exposed a portion of the UST. Confirmation soil samples collected from the final limits of the excavation confirmed removal of petroleum-impacted soil to concentrations less than MTCA Method A cleanup levels.

Ecology (2015) issued a No Further Action (NFA) determination for the Property in a letter dated March 13, 2015. The NFA determination was contingent on compliance with the Environmental Covenant recorded on October 6, 2014 with Chelan County that specified restrictions and requirements related to residual concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons at concentrations exceeding MTCA cleanup levels in soil in the area of Tank Farm A (2010 gasoline release area).

5.1.3 Drum Spill

In September 2018 a release of gasoline and diesel fuel occurred from a leaking drum that was being stored in a temporary drum storage area located northeast of Tank Farm A. Remedial excavation began immediately after observing stained soil underlying the drum. Due to the presence of a large boulder larger excavation equipment was needed to advance the remedial excavation. The excavation was advanced down to the soil/water interface (approximately 8 feet bgs). The final dimensions of the remedial excavation measured 12 feet by 14 feet with a total depth of 8 feet bgs. A total of 16.83 tons of PCS was removed from the site.

Confirmation soil samples were collected from the sidewalls and floor of the excavation. Analytical results indicated that lateral extent of soil contamination was removed from the ground surface down the groundwater interface. The floor sample collected at the groundwater interface had GRPH (789 mg/kg) and DRPH (8,570 mg/kg) concentrations that exceed their respective MTCA Method A cleanup levels. No further remedial excavation was attempted due to the presence of Tank Farm A and the large boulder.

5.2 Extent of Soil Contamination

Based on the results of this investigation and previous investigations, the extent of soil contamination in the unsaturated (vadose) zone in the Uplands area from sources other than the 2017 R99 release appears to be concentrated under the former CVB and Tank Farm B areas. The approximate extent of soil contamination within the vadose zone in this area is shown on Figure 6. This area is approximately 30 feet wide by 65 feet long. Contamination in this area is expected to extend from near ground surface down to the depth of seasonal low groundwater level which is approximately 8 to 12 feet bgs in this area of the site. GRPH, DRPH, ORPH, and BTEX contamination is referred to as the smear zone and appears to



comingle with R99 and possibly other products (i.e. gasoline and oil) as it gets closer to the Columbia River.

5.3 Remedial Options

Removal of soil by excavation in the area shown on Figure 6 to a depth of 8 feet would generate approximately 578 cubic yards of soil. This would remove the majority of the source of contamination that is affecting groundwater in this area of the site. Excavation is not the only remedial action that can remove the contamination (soil vapor extraction is another remedial option) but it is the fastest and most thorough method of cleanup. Cleanup of soil in the saturated zone downgradient of this source area would require an alternative remedial method (e.g., injection or natural attenuation) as it would not be economically feasible to remove 8 feet or more of overburden to access the contaminated soil within the smear zone. Cleanup options and estimated costs for each technology will be provided in the feasibility study.



6.0 QUALIFICATIONS

HydroCon's services were performed in a manner consistent with generally accepted practices of the profession undertaken in similar studies in the same geographical area during the same time period. HydroCon makes no warranties, either expressed or implied, regarding the findings, conclusions or recommendations. Please note that HydroCon does not warrant the work of laboratories, regulatory agencies, or other third parties supplying information used in the preparation of the report.

Findings and conclusions resulting from these services are based upon information derived from the on-site activities and other services performed under this scope of work; such information is subject to change over time. Certain indicators of the presence of hazardous substances, petroleum products, or other constituents may have been latent, inaccessible, unobservable, non-detectable or not present during these services, and we cannot represent that the site contains no hazardous substances, toxic materials, petroleum products, or other latent conditions beyond those identified during this monitoring. Subsurface conditions may vary from those encountered at specific sampling locations or during other surveys, tests, assessments, investigations, or exploratory services; the data, interpretations and findings are based solely upon data obtained at the time and within the scope of these services.

This report is intended for the sole use of **Coleman Oil Company** to meet the requirements of Exhibit B – Scope of Work and Schedule of the Agreed Order. This report may not be used or relied upon by any other party without the written consent of HydroCon. The scope of services performed in execution of this evaluation may not be appropriate to satisfy the needs of other users, and use or re-use of this document or the findings, conclusions, or recommendations is at the risk of said user.

The conclusions presented in this report are, in part, based upon subsurface sampling performed at selected locations and depths. There may be conditions between borings or samples that differ significantly from those presented in this report and which cannot be predicted by this study.



7.0 REFERENCES

- HydroCon, LLC. 2018a. Supplemental Remedial Investigation Work Plan. Coleman Oil R99 Renewable Diesel Spill, Wenatchee, Washington. Prepared for Coleman Oil Company, LLC. March 15.
- ———. 2018b. Supplemental Remedial Investigation Report. Coleman Oil R99 Renewable Diesel Spill, Wenatchee, Washington. Prepared for Coleman Oil Company, LLC. August 8, Revised October 9.
- . 2018c. Additional Interim Action Work Plan Addendum #2. Coleman Oil R99 Renewable Diesel Spill, Wenatchee, Washington. Prepared for Coleman Oil Company, LLC. July 26.
- ———. 2018d. *Aquifer Testing at Coleman Oil Facility, Wenatchee, Washington*. Prepared for Coleman Oil Company, LLC March 16.
- . 2018e. SRI Addendum Additional Upland Soil and River Sediment Characterization Work Plan, Wenatchee, Washington. Prepared for Coleman Oil Company, LLC. December 12.
- ———. 2018f. *Product Recovery at Coleman Oil Site. Wenatchee, Washington*. Prepared for Coleman Oil Company, LLC. June 26.
- Farallon Consulting, L.L.C.. 2017. *Supplemental Data Summary Report*. Prepared for Coleman Oil Company. October 18.

FIGURES



C:\Users\Josh\Desktop\Autocad Files\Hydrocon-Autocad\2017-074 Coleman Oi\2019\Jan 2019\2017-074_BM-010819.dwg









			Soil Analytical Results (mg/kg)						
	Sample								Tatal
Field ID	(feet)	Date	GPDH	DRDH	OPPH	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylbonzone	Total
WA MTCA	Method	A	30/100	2.000	2.000	0.3	7	6	9
Benzene (Non Dete	ct)	100	_,	_,	0.0			
Benzene (Detect)		30						
Test Pits					-				
TP01	2	1/7/2019	4,970	3,510	1,850	0.328	0.408	40.5	343
TP02	2	1/7/2019	<6.06	<99.8	1,250	<0.0121	< 0.0606	< 0.0303	< 0.0910
TP03	4	1/7/2019	47.6	119	<50.0	< 0.0125	< 0.0636	<0.0311	< 0.0934
TP04	2	1/7/2019	<5.93	<560	4,270	<0.0138	<0.0690	0.263	1.66
TPOS	2	1/7/2019	<5.95	580	< <u>50.0</u> 61.1	<0.0119	0.0643	<0.0297	<0.0890
Temporar	v Soil Boi	ings	<0.45	580	01.1	N0.0129	0.0043	<0.0321	<0.0304
HC03	7	1/8/2019	<5.02	<25.0	<50.0	< 0.0100	< 0.0502	< 0.0251	< 0.0754
HC03	10	1/8/2019	3,550	3,240	<216	<0.179	< 0.895	<0.447	<1.34
HC03	15	1/8/2019	<5.08	<25.0	<50.0	< 0.0102	<0.0508	< 0.0254	< 0.0762
HC04	7	1/8/2019	152	631	4,640	< 0.0105	<0.0527	< 0.0264	1.40
HCO4	9	1/8/2019	1,070	6,400	<869	<0.203	<1.01	<0.507	10.2
HC04	12	1/8/2019	<4.98	<25.0	<50.0	<0.00996	<0.0498	< 0.0249	<0.0747
HC05	10	1/8/2019	<5.63	130	62.9	<0.0113	< 0.0563	<0.0281	< 0.0844
HC05	12	1/8/2019	101	2,210	316	<0.0107	<0.0537	<0.0269	<0.0806
HCOS	15	1/8/2019	55.4	<25.0 1 750	<50.0	<0.0109	<0.0547	<0.0274	<0.0821
HC06	12	1/8/2019	1.900	5.560	<416	<0.00387	<0.0494	0.968	53.6
HC06	15	1/8/2019	<5.28	<25.0	<50.0	<0.0106	<0.0528	< 0.0264	< 0.0792
HC07	3	1/9/2018	712	1,780	<50.0	0.0913	<0.207	0.373	2.17
HC07	5	1/9/2018	1,270	2,740	<50.0	0.159	<0.185	0.367	3.53
HC07	15	1/9/2018	<4.92	<25.0	<50.0	<0.00983	<0.0492	<0.0246	<0.0737
HC08	4	1/9/2019	<4.43	<25.0	<50.0	<0.00887	<0.0443	< 0.0222	<0.0665
HC08	9	1/9/2019	1,260	9,150	<230	< 0.112	< 0.562	<0.281	< 0.843
HC08	12	1/9/2019	<5.35	<25.0	<50.0	<0.0107	<0.0535	< 0.0267	< 0.0802
HC09	2	1/9/2019	12,200	3,320	515	2.35	9.46	41.4	307
	2 12	1/9/2019	17.6	\$4.5	<50.0	<0.00984	<0.0492	<0.0246	<0.0758
HC10	15	1/9/2019	<6.88	<25.0	51.7	<0.0117	<0.0584	<0.0232	<0.0870
HC11	6	1/9/2019	<4.94	45.0	1.110	<0.00987	<0.0494	< 0.0247	< 0.0741
HC11	11	1/9/2019	1,520	6,760	1,740	1.12	<0.214	0.567	34.2
HC11	15	1/9/2019	<4.95	<25.0	<50.0	<0.00990	<0.0495	<0.0248	< 0.0743
HC12	8	1/9/2019	627	<25.0	<50.0	< 0.0231	<0.115	< 0.0577	< 0.173
HC12	12	1/9/2019	1,190	3,790	<439	<0.0113	<0.0567	0.0458	2.80
HC12	15	1/9/2019	<5.16	<25.0	<50.0	<0.0103	< 0.0516	<0.0258	<0.0774
Notes <mark>Red</mark> der	notes con	centration ir	n excess of	f MTCA Me	thod Clea	nup Level f	or Soil.		
	<u> </u>	_EGEND							
	— I	Road							
+++++		Railroad							
MW-	Monitoring W	/ell (FARA	LLON)						
MW12	2 🔶 🛛 1	Monitoring W	/ell (Hydro	Con)					
HC0	1 • I	Boring Locat	ions						
SUMP#	6 ()	Sump							
TP0	1 🖶	Test Pit Loca	ations						
	· ,	Extent of Sol	l Contamin	ation					



n/Desktop/Autocad Files/Hydrocon-Autocad/2017-074 Coleman Oil/2019/Mar 2019/2017-074_BM-030

in Vadose Zone

TABLES



Table 1

Well Construction Details Coleman Oil Site Wenatchee, Washington

				Total	Total					Length of		
				Boring	Well	Well	Well		Length of	Bottom	Screened	Well Casing
	Date	Installed	Drilling	Depth (feet	Depth	Diameter	Constructio	Screen Slot	Screen	Сар	Interval	Elevation
Well ID	Installed	Ву	Method	bgs)	(feet bgs)	(inch)	n Material	Size (inch)	(feet)	(feet)	(feet bgs)	(feet ¹)
MW-1	7/7/2010	Farallon	Air Rotary	35.50	35.00	2	PVC	0.01	15	-	20-35	658.01
MW01S	3/4/2018	HydroCon	Sonic	20.00	19.99	4	PVC	0.01	15	0.23	5.37 - 20.37	657.54
MW-2	7/8/2010	Farallon	Air Rotary	40.00	40.00	2	PVC	0.01	15	-	25-40	657.76
MW-3	9/7/2010	Farallon	Air Rotary	35.30	35.00	2	PVC	0.01	10	-	25-35	658.26
MW03S	4/3/2018	HydroCon	Sonic	20.00	19.30	4	PVC	0.01	15	0.23	4.43 - 19.43	658.17
MW-4	9/8/2010	Farallon	Air Rotary	40.10	37.00	2	PVC	0.01	10	-	27-37	657.48
MW-5	9/9/2010	Farallon	Air Rotary	45.40	45.00	2	PVC	0.01	15	-	30-45	656.00
MW-6	4/12/2017	Farallon	Air Rotary	18.40	18.00	4	PVC	0.02	10	-	8-18	657.70
MW-7	4/11/2017	Farallon	Air Rotary	20.10	20.00	4	PVC	0.02	10	-	10-20	657.52
MW-8	4/11/2017	Farallon	Air Rotary	25.20	25.00	4	PVC	0.02	10	-	15-25	656.20
MW-9	4/12/2017	Farallon	Air Rotary	24.50	24.00	4	PVC	0.02	10	-	14-24	655.29
MW09R	8/15/2018	HydroCon	Sonic	35.00	32.60	4	PVC	0.01	25	0.45	8.59-33.59	653.55
MW-10	4/14/2017	Farallon	Air Rotary	30.20	30.00	2	PVC	0.02	16	-	14-30	645.80
MW10R	8/16/2018	HydroCon	Sonic	35.00	33.59	4	PVC	0.01	20	0.45	14.64-34.64	644.30
MW-11	4/14/2017	Farallon	Air Rotary	22.30	22.00	4	PVC	0.02	10	-	12-22	658.00
MW12	4/2/2018	HydroCon	Sonic	20.00	19.52	4	PVC	0.01	15	0.23	4.63 - 19.63	658.27
MW13	3/29/2018	HydroCon	Sonic	50.00	19.80	4	PVC	0.01	15	0.23	4.91 - 19.91	657.04
MW14	3/30/2018	HydroCon	Sonic	35.00	20.02	4	PVC	0.01	15	0.23	5.23 - 20.23	657.15
MW15	4/12/2018	HydroCon	Sonic	35.10	35.10	4	PVC	0.01	25	0.23	10.33 - 35.33	654.99
MW16	4/5/2018	HydroCon	Sonic	30.00	29.15	4	PVC	0.01	20	0.23	9.28 - 29.28	656.93
MW17	4/4/2018	HydroCon	Sonic	35.00	29.41	4	PVC	0.01	20	0.23	9.52 - 29.52	655.55
MW18	4/11/2018	HydroCon	Sonic	35.00	34.65	4	PVC	0.01	20	0.23	15.86 - 35.86	654.51
MW19	4/5/2018	HydroCon	Sonic	35.00	31.48	4	PVC	0.01	20	0.23	11.66 - 31.66	653.31
MW20	4/10/2018	HydroCon	Sonic	30.00	29.50	4	PVC	0.01	20	0.23	9.79 - 29.79	650.85
MW21	4/9/2018	HydroCon	Sonic	35.00	32.10	4	PVC	0.01	20	0.23	12.30 - 32.30	643.88
MW22	4/13/2018	HydroCon	Sonic	40.00	39.10	4	PVC	0.01	25	0.23	9.19 - 34.19	641.85
MW23	3/29/2018	HydroCon	Sonic	25.00	22.04	4	PVC	0.01	15	0.23	7.13 - 22.13	656.91
MW24	8/6/2018	HydroCon	Sonic	35.00	34.25	4	PVC	0.01	20	0.45	14.17-34.17	644.38
MW25	8/7/2018	HydroCon	Sonic	35.00	32.96	4	PVC	0.01	20	0.45	12.81-32.81	645.57
MW26	8/8/2018	HydroCon	Sonic	35.00	32.52	4	PVC	0.01	20	0.45	13.54-33.54	646.65
MW27	8/9/2018	HydroCon	Sonic	40.00	38.74	4	PVC	0.01	25	0.45	13.56-38.56	649.00
MW28	8/10/2018	HydroCon	Sonic	40.00	38.74	4	PVC	0.01	25	0.45	13.62-38.62	650.64
MW29	8/13/2018	HydroCon	Sonic	40.00	39.11	4	PVC	0.01	25	0.45	14.05-39.05	652.34
MW30	8/14/2018	HydroCon	Sonic	40.00	39.79	4	PVC	0.01	25	0.45	14.67-39.67	652.83
MW31	8/15/2018	HydroCon	Sonic	40.00	39.28	4	PVC	0.01	25	0.45	14.11-39.11	653.97
MW32	8/17/2018	HydroCon	Sonic	35.00	34.02	4	PVC	0.01	25	0.45	8.95-33.95	655.83
BH-1	3/25/2017	EPI	Air Rotary	30.00	30.00	2	PVC	0.01	10	-	20-30	652.17
BH01R	1/27/2019	HydroCon	Sonic	40.00	39.97	4	PVC	0.01	25	0.45	14.52-39.52	651.03
BH-2	3/25/2017	EPI	Air Rotary	35.00	35.00	2	PVC	0.01	15	-	20-35	653.77
BH-3	3/26/2017	EPI	Air Rotary	30.00	30.00	2	PVC	0.01	15	-	15-30	648.76
RW-1	4/10/2017	Farallon	Air Rotary	30.00	30.00	3	PVC	0.02	15	-	15-30	650.42

Notes:

feet¹ = Elevation is relative to NGVD88

bgs = below ground surface

PVC = polyvinyl chloride

Replaced by well on the next line


			1	Fuels		BTEX				
				i dels	1					
			GRPH	ОКРН	ОКРН	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylbenzene	Total Xylenes	
			mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	
WA MTCA Me	thod A Cleanup Leve	l for Soil	30/100	2,000	2,000	0.3	7	6	9	
Benzene (No	n Detect)		100							
Benzene (De	tect)		30							
Field ID	Sample Depth (feet)	Date								
Test Pits			-							
TP01-02	2	1/7/2019	4,970	3,510	1,850	0.328	0.408	40.5	343	
TP02-02	2	1/7/2019	<6.06	<99.8	1,250	<0.0121	< 0.0606	< 0.0303	<0.0910	
TP03-04	4	1/7/2019	<6.23	119	<50.0	<0.0125	< 0.0636	< 0.0311	<0.0934	
TP04-02	2	1/7/2019	47.6	<560	4,270	<0.0138	< 0.0690	0.263	1.66	
TP05-02	2	1/7/2019	<5.93	270	<50.0	<0.0119	<0.0596	<0.0297	<0.0890	
TP06-02	2	1/7/2019	<6.43	580	61.1	<0.0129	0.0643	< 0.0321	< 0.0964	
Temporary Soi	il Borings			1	T	M			1	
HC03-07	7	1/8/2019	<5.02	<25.0	<50.0	< 0.0100	< 0.0502	< 0.0251	< 0.0754	
HC03-10	10	1/8/2019	3,550	3,240	<216	<0.179	< 0.895	<0.447	<1.34	
HC03-15	15	1/8/2019	<5.08	<25.0	<50.0	< 0.0102	< 0.0508	<0.0254	< 0.0762	
HC04-07	7	1/8/2019	152	631	4,640	< 0.0105	<0.0527	<0.0264	1.40	
HCO4-09	9	1/8/2019	1,070	6,400	<869	< 0.203	<1.01	< 0.507	10.2	
HC04-12	12	1/8/2019	<4.98	<25.0	<50.0	< 0.00996	<0.0498	<0.0249	<0.0747	
HC05-10	10	1/8/2019	< 5.63	130	62.9	<0.0113	<0.0563	<0.0281	< 0.0844	
HC05-12	12	1/8/2019	101	2,210	316	<0.0107	<0.0537	<0.0269	< 0.0806	
HC05-15	15	1/8/2019	55.4	<25.0	<50.0	<0.0109	<0.0547	<0.0274	<0.0821	
HC06-09	y 12	1/8/2019	17.6	1,750	<50.0	<0.00987	<0.0494	<0.0247	<0.0740	
HC06-12	12	1/8/2019	1,900	5,560	<416	<0.0414	<0.207	0.968	53.b	
HC06-15	15	1/8/2019	<5.28	<25.0	<50.0	<0.0106	<0.0528	<0.0264	<0.0792	
HC07-03	3	1/9/2018	1 270	1,780	<50.0	0.0913	<0.207	0.373	2.17	
	3	1/9/2018	1,270	2,740	<50.0	0.159	<0.165	0.307	3.33	
HC07-15	15	1/9/2018	<4.92	<25.0	<50.0	<0.00983	<0.0492	<0.0246	<0.0737	
	4	1/9/2019	<4.45 1 260	<25.0 0 150	<30.0	<0.00887	<0.0443	<0.0222		
	12	1/9/2019	<u> </u>	3,130	<230	<0.112		<0.261	<0.043	
HC00-12	12	1/9/2019	12 200	2 2 2 2 0	515	2 25	9.46	<0.0207	207	
HC10-05	5	1/9/2019	92</td <td>3,320</td> <td><50.0</td> <td><0.0098/</td> <td><0.0/192</td> <td><0.0246</td> <td><0.0738</td>	3,320	<50.0	<0.0098/	<0.0/192	<0.0246	<0.0738	
HC10-12	12	1/0/2010	17.6	×25.0	<50.0	<0.00304	<0.0452	<0.0240	<0.0736	
HC10-12	12	1/9/2019	26.88	<25.0	51.7	<0.0117	<0.0384	<0.0232	<0.0870	
HC11-06	6	1/9/2019	<4.94	45.0	1 110	<0.0138	<0.0000	<0.0344	<0.103	
HC11-11	11	1/9/2019	1 520	6 760	1 740	1 12	<0.04.04	0.567	34 2	
HC11-15	15	1/9/2019	<4.95	<25.0	<50.0	<0.00990	<0.0495	<0.0248	<0.0743	
HC12-08	2	1/9/2019	627	<25.0	<50.0	<0.000000	<0.0455	<0.02-3	<0.0743	
HC12-12	12	1/9/2019	1,190	3,790	<439	<0.0231	<0.0567	0.0458	2.80	
HC12-15	15	1/9/2019	<5.16	<25.0	<50.0	<0.0103	<0.0516	<0.0258	<0.0774	
Monitoring W	ell BH01R	1,5,2015	-0.10	-2010		10.0103	-0.0010	-0.0200	1010777	
BH-1R-32	32	1/10/2019	<5.77	73.5	125	<0.0115	<0.0577	<0.0288	<0.0865	
BH-1R-37	37	1/10/2019	108	400	<50.0	< 0.0101	< 0.0507	< 0.0253	< 0.0760	

Notes

Red denotes concentration in excess of MTCA Method Cleanup Level for Soil.

GRPH (gasoline range petroleum hydrocarbons) analyzed by Method NWTPH-Gx. DRPH (diesel range petroleum hydrocarbons) analyzed by Method NWTPH-Dx. ORPH (oil range petroleum hydrocarbons) analyzed by Method NWTPH-Dx.

Volatiles analyzed by EPA Method 8260C.

MTCA Method A Cleanup Levels, WAC 173-340-720 through 173-340-760, revised Nov., 2007

< = less than method reporting limit shown --- = not analyzed

APPENDIX A

PHOTOGRAPHS



PHOTO 1 Former CVB Location



PHOTO 2 TP01 Location

PHOTO 3 TP02 Location



Hydro

DATE: 1-31-19 DWN: JJT CHK: RH APPROVED: CH PRJ. MGR: CH PROJECT NO: 2017-074 PHOTOPLATE 1 SITE PHOTOGRAPHS



PHOTO 4 TP03 Location



PHOTO 5 TP04 Location



PHOTO 6 TP05/HC05 Location



DATE: 1-31-19 DWN: JJT CHK: RH APPROVED: CH PRJ. MGR: CH PROJECT NO: 2017-074 PHOTOPLATE 2 SITE PHOTOGRAPHS







Hydro

DATE: 1-31-19 DWN: JJT CHK: RH APPROVED: CH PRJ. MGR: CH PROJECT NO: 2017-074

PHOTOPLATE 3 SITE PHOTOGRAPHS

COLEMAN OIL COMPANY 3 CHEHALIS ST. WENATCHEE, WA.

PHOTO 7 TP06/HC06 Location

PHOTO 8 HC03 Location



PHOTO 10 HC07 and HC08 Locations HC07 in foreground.



PHOTO 11 HC09 Location



PHOTO 12 HC10 Location



DATE: 1-31-19 DWN: JJT CHK: RH APPROVED: CH PRJ. MGR: CH PROJECT NO: 2017-074 PHOTOPLATE 4 SITE PHOTOGRAPHS



PHOTO 13 HC11 Location



PHOTO 14 HC12 Location



PHOTO 15 BH-1R Location



DATE: 1-31-19 DWN: JJT CHK: RH APPROVED: CH PRJ. MGR: CH PROJECT NO: 2017-074 PHOTOPLATE 5 SITE PHOTOGRAPHS

APPENDIX B

BORING AND TEST PIT LOGS

Hydro Con 314 West 15th Street, Suite 300 Vancouver, WA. 98660 Phone: 360-703-6079	PROJI PROJI PROJI LOGG REVIE DATE:	V ECT NAM ECT NUM ECT LOC, ED BY: R WED BY: R WED BY: 1-27-19	VELL/BC E: Coleman BER: 2017-(ATION: Wen Honsberge : C. Hultgren	Oil Oil 074 aatchee, WA	MBE	<u>२</u> म	C03	LOCATION MAP Former Tank Fam 8 Fuel 8 ol ASTs Control Valve Building
USCS Classification, Depth Interval, Color, Grain Size, Plasticity, Shapes, Mineral Composition, Density or Consistency, Moisture, Odor, Geological Interpretation)	DEPTH (FT.)	SYMBOL	WELL DETAILS	SAMPLE ID	OId	FIRST WATER	BLOW COUNTS	BOREHOLE/WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
Gravel at ground surface Sandy Silt (ML), Reddish brown (7.5YR 5-6), 60% non plastic silt, 20% fine sand, and 20% subrounded gravel and cobbles up to 4" in diameter, dry, no hydrocarbon odor. Sandy Gravel (GP), Yellowish brown (7.5 YR 7/1), 55% subrounded gravel and cobbles up to 4" in diameter with 40% fine sand, and 5% nonplastic silt, dry, no hydrocarbon odor. Silty Sand (SM), Reddish brown (7.5YR 5/6), 70% medium to fine sand, 20% subrounded gravel up to 3" in diameter, and 10% non plastic silt, dry becomes wet at 9.5', strong hydrocarbon odor at 10. Sandstone, Light gray (N5), medium to fine grained, massive, friable, moderatly cemented, dry, no hydrocarbon odor. Chumstick formation. End of boring at 15' bgs. Boring backfilled with bentonite upon completion.				HC03-07 HC03-10 HC03-15	0 0.1 1.3 2.0 2.7 460 0.8 0.4 0.4			LEGEND: I FILTER PACK I FILTER PACK I BENTONITE I CEMENT GROUT I CUTTINGS/BACKFILL I WATER LEVEL AFTER DRILLING I WATER LEVEL AFTER DRILLING
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: AEC DRILLING METHOD: Sonic BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 4 Inch SAMPLING METHOD: Core Barrel WELL TAG ID:	CA GR NO EA	SING ELEVAT OUND SURFA RTHING: 1527 STING: 177178	ION: CE EL 18.87 34.61	EVATIO	DN: 658	9.03'		

Hydro Con 314 West 15th Street, Suite 300 Vancouver, WA. 98660 Phone: 360-703-6079	PROJE PROJE PROJE LOGG REVIE DATE:	V ECT NAM ECT NUM ECT LOC, ED BY: R WED BY: 1-27-19	E: Coleman (BER: 2017-0 ATION: Wena . Honsberger C. Hultgren	LOCATION MAP				
DESCRIPTION (USCS Classification, Depth Interval, Color, Grain Size, Plasticity, Shapes, Mineral Composition, Density or Consistency, Moisture, Odor, Geological Interpretation)	DEPTH (FT.)	SYMBOL	WELL DETAILS	SAMPLE ID	DIA	FIRST WATER	BLOW COUNTS	BOREHOLE/WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
Gravel at ground surface Sandy Silt (ML), Reddish brown (7.5YR 5-6), 60% non plastic silt, 20% fine sand, and 20% subrounded gravel and cobbles up to 4" in diameter, dry, no hydrocarbon odor. Sandy Gravel (GP), Yellowish brown (7.5YR 7/1), 55% subrounded gravel and cobbles up to 4" in diameter with 40% fine sand, and 5% nonplastic silt, dry, no hydrocarbon odor. Silty Sand (SM), Reddish brown (7.5YR 5/6), 70% medium to fine sand, 20% subrounded gravel up to 3" in diameter, and 10% non plastic silt, dry becomes wet at 9', strong hydrocarbon odor at 9'. Color change to gray at 7' and black at 9'. Sandstone, Light gray (N5), medium to fine grained, massive, friable, moderatly cemented, dry, no hydrocarbon odor. Chumstick formation. End of boring at 12' bgs. Boring backfilled with bentonite upon completion.			CAS	HC04-07 HC04-09 HC04-12	0 0.1 0.1 0.1 34 196 2.5 0.6			LEGEND: □ FILTER PACK □ BENTONITE □ CEMENT GROUT □ CUTTINGS/BACKFILL □ WATER LEVEL DURING DRILLING ■ WATER LEVEL AFTER DRILLING
DRILLING METHOD: Sonic BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 4 Inch SAMPLING METHOD: Core Barrel WELL TAG ID:	GR(NOF EAS	OUND SURFA RTHING: 1527 STING: 177179	CE ELI 32.47 98.03	EVATIO	DN: 657	7.65'		

Hydro Con 314 West 15th Street, Suite 300 Vancouver, WA. 98660 Phone: 360-703-6079	PROJI PROJI PROJI LOGG REVIE DATE:	V ECT NAM ECT NUM ECT LOC, ED BY: R WED BY: 1-27-19	VELL/BC E: Coleman BER: 2017- ATION: Wer . Honsberge c. Hultgren	Oil 074 hatchee, WA	C05	LOCATION MAP		
USCS Classification, Depth Interval, Color, Grain Size, Plasticity, Shapes, Mineral Composition, Density or Consistency, Moisture, Odor, Geological Interpretation)	DEPTH (FT.)	SYMBOL	WELL DETAILS	SAMPLE ID	QIA	FIRST WATER	BLOW COUNTS	BOREHOLE/WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
Gravel at ground surface Sandy Silt (ML), Reddish brown (7.5YR 5-6), 60% non plastic silt, 20% fine sand, and 20% subrounded gravel and cobbles up to 4" in diameter, dry, no hydrocarbon odor. Sandy Gravel (GP), Yellowish brown (7.5 YR 7/1), 55% subrounded gravel and cobbles up to 4" in diameter with 40% fine sand, and 5% nonplastic silt, dry, no hydrocarbon odor. Silty Sand (SM), Reddish brown (7.5 YR 5/6), 70% medium to fine sand, 20% subrounded gravel up to 3" in diameter, and 10% non plastic silt, dry becomes wet at 11.5', strong hydrocarbon odor at 12'. Color change to gray at 12'. Sandstone, Light gray (N5), medium to fine grained, massive, friable, moderatly cemented, dry, no hydrocarbon odor. Chumstick formation. End of boring at 15' bgs. Boring backfilled with bentonite upon completion. DRILLING CONTRACTOR: AEC DRILLING METHOD: Sonic			CA	HC05-10 HC05-12 HC05-15	0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 3.6 3.6 110 0.9 0.4		DN: 657	LEGEND: ☐ FILTER PACK ☐ BENTONITE ☑ CEMENT GROUT ☑ CEMENT GROUT ☑ CUTTINGS/BACKFILL ☑ WATER LEVEL DURING DRILLING ☑ WATER LEVEL AFTER DRILLING
DRILLING METHOD: Sonic BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 4 Inch SAMPLING METHOD: Core Barrel WELL TAG ID:	GR NC EA	ROUND SURFA DRTHING: 1527 STING: 17718	CE ELI 43.24 19.32		DN: 657	7.75'		

Hydro Con 314 West 15th Street, Suite 300 Vancouver, WA. 98660 Phone: 360-703-6079	PROJI PROJI PROJI LOGG REVIE DATE:	V ECT NAM ECT NUM ECT LOC, ED BY: R WED BY: 1-27-19	VELL/BC E: Coleman BER: 2017- ATION: Wer . Honsberge C. Hultgren	Oil 074 natchee, WA	MBE	R H	C06	LOCATION MAP
USCS Classification, Depth Interval, Color, Grain Size, Plasticity, Shapes, Mineral Composition, Density or Consistency, Moisture, Odor, Geological Interpretation)	DEPTH (FT.)	SYMBOL	WELL DETAILS	SAMPLE ID	OId	FIRST WATER	BLOW COUNTS	BOREHOLE/WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
Gravel at ground surface Sandy Silt (ML), Reddish brown (7.5YR 5-6), 60% non plastic silt, 20% fine sand, and 20% subrounded gravel and cobbles up to 4" in diameter, dry, no hydrocarbon odor. Sandy Gravel (GP), Yellowish brown (7.5YR 7/1), 55% subrounded gravel and cobbles up to 4" in diameter with 40% fine sand, and 5% nonplastic silt, dry, no hydrocarbon odor. Silty Sand (SM), Reddish brown (7.5YR 5/6), 70% medium to fine sand, 20% subrounded gravel up to 3" in diameter, and 10% non plastic silt, dry becomes moist at 9' wet at 12', strong hydrocarbon odor at 12'. Color change to dark gray at 12'. Sandstone, Light gray (N5), medium to fine grained, massive, friable, moderatly cemented, dry, no hydrocarbon odor. Chumstick formation. End of boring at 15' bgs. Boring backfilled with bentonite upon completion.				HC06-09 HC06-12 HC06-15	0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 28 NA 447 6.7 3			LEGEND: ☐ FILTER PACK ☐ BENTONITE ☐ CEMENT GROUT ☐ CUTTINGS/BACKFILL ☐ WATER LEVEL DURING DRILLING ¥ WATER LEVEL AFTER DRILLING
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: AEC DRILLING METHOD: Sonic BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 4 Inch SAMPLING METHOD: Core Barrel WELL TAG ID:	CA GR NC EA	SING ELEVAT OUND SURFA RTHING: 1527 STING: 177180	ION: CE EL 59.98 09.98	EVATIO	DN: 657			

Hydro Con 314 West 15th Street, Suite 300 Vancouver, WA. 98660 Phone: 360-703-6079	PROJI PROJI PROJI LOGG REVIE DATE:	V ECT NAM ECT NUM ECT LOC/ ED BY: R WED BY: 1-27-19	E: Coleman BER: 2017- ATION: Wer . Honsberge C. Hultgren	Oil 074 hatchee, WA	MBE	<u>R</u> H	C07	LOCATION MAP
DESCRIPTION (USCS Classification, Depth Interval, Color, Grain Size, Plasticity, Shapes, Mineral Composition, Density or Consistency, Moisture, Odor, Geological Interpretation)	DEPTH (FT.)	SYMBOL	WELL DETAILS	SAMPLE ID	DIA	FIRST WATER	BLOW COUNTS	BOREHOLE/WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
Gravel at ground surface Sandy Silt (ML), Reddish brown (7.5YR 5-6), 60% non plastic silt, 20% fine sand, and 20% subrounded gravel and cobbles up to 4" in diameter, dry, no hydrocarbon odor. Sandy Gravel (GP), Reddish brown (7.5 YR 5/6), 55% subrounded gravel and cobbles up to 4" in diameter with 40% fine sand, and 5% nonplastic silt, dry, no hydrocarbon odor. Silty Sand (SM), Gray, 70% medium to fine sand, 20% subrounded gravel up to 3" in diameter, and 10% non plastic silt, dry becomes moist to wet at 7.5', strong hydrocarbon odor. Color change to reddish brown at 9'. Petroleum contamination first observed at 3' bgs. Mudstone, Brownish gray, laminated, friable, planer fracturing, waxy, organic inclusions, dry, no hydrocarbon odor. Chumstick formation. Sandstone, Light gray (N5), medium to fine grained, massive, friable, moderatly cemented, dry, no hydrocarbon odor. Chumstick formation. End of boring at 15' bgs. Boring backfilled with bentonite upon completion. DRILLING CONTRACTOR: AEC DRILLING METHOD: Sonic			CA	HC07-03 HC07-7.5 HC07-15	0.8 264 335 514 0.9 0.9 13 0.9 0.9		DN: 656	LEGEND: ☐ FILTER PACK ☐ BENTONITE ☑ CEMENT GROUT ☑ CUTTINGS/BACKFILL ☑ WATER LEVEL DURING DRILLING ☑ WATER LEVEL AFTER DRILLING
DRILLING METHOD: Sonic BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 4 Inch SAMPLING METHOD: Core Barrel WELL TAG ID:	GR NC EA	ROUND SURFA DRTHING: 1527 STING: 177176	CE ELI 64.91 30.65	EVATIC	DN: 656	.55'		

Hydro Con 314 West 15th Street, Suite 300 Vancouver, WA. 98660 Phone: 360-703-6079 DESCRIPTION	PROJI PROJI PROJI LOGG REVIE DATE:	ECT NAM ECT NUM ECT LOC/ ED BY: R WED BY: 1-27-19	VELL/BO E: Coleman (BER: 2017-0 ATION: Wena . Honsberger C. Hultgren	LOCATION MAP				
(USCS Classification, Depth Interval, Color, Grain Size, Plasticity, Shapes, Mineral Composition, Density or Consistency, Moisture, Odor, Geological Interpretation)	DEPTH (FT.)	SYMBOL	WELL DETAILS	SAMPLE ID	OIA	FIRST WATER	BLOW COUNTS	BOREHOLE/WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
Gravel at ground surface Sandy Gravel (GP), Reddish brown (7.5 YR 5/6), 55% subrounded gravel and cobbles up to 4" in diameter with 40% fine sand, and 5% nonplastic silt, dry, no hydrocarbon odor. Silty Sand (SM), Reddish brown (7.5 YR 5/6), 70% medium to fine sand, 20% subrounded gravel up to 3" in diameter, and 10% non plastic silt, dry becomes wet at 9', strong hydrocarbon odor at 9' bgs. Color change to gray at 9'. Mudstone, Brownish gray, laminated, friable, planer fracturing, waxy, organic inclusions, dry, no hydrocarbon odor. Chumstick formation. End of boring at 12' bgs. Boring backfilled with bentonite upon completion. DRILLING CONTRACTOR: AEC			CAS	HC08-04 HC08-09 HC08-12	0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 6.8 3.7			LEGEND: ☐ FILTER PACK ☐ BENTONITE M CEMENT GROUT ☐ CUTTINGS/BACKFILL ✓ WATER LEVEL DURING DRILLING ¥ WATER LEVEL AFTER DRILLING
DRILLING METHOD: Sonic BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 4 Inch SAMPLING METHOD: Core Barrel WELL TAG ID:	GR(NOF EAS	DUND SURFA RTHING: 1527 STING: 177174	CE ELI 88.48 18.18	EVATIO	DN: 656	5.93'		

Hydro Con 314 West 15th Street, Suite 300 Vancouver, WA. 98660 Phone: 360-703-6079	PROJE PROJE PROJE LOGG REVIE DATE:	V ECT NAM ECT NUM ECT LOC/ ED BY: R WED BY: 1-27-19	VELL/BOI E: Coleman C BER: 2017-0 ATION: Wena . Honsberger C. Hultgren	LOCATION MAP				
DESCRIPTION (USCS Classification, Depth Interval, Color, Grain Size, Plasticity, Shapes, Mineral Composition, Density or Consistency, Moisture, Odor, Geological Interpretation)	DE PTH (FT.)	SYMBOL	WELL DETAILS	SAMPLE ID	DIA	FIRST WATER	BLOW COUNTS	BOREHOLE/WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
Gravel at ground surface Sandy Gravel (GP), Gray, 55% subrounded gravel and cobbles up to 4" in diameter with 40% fine sand, and 5% nonplastic silt, dry, strong hydrocarbon odor. Petroleum contamination first observed at 1' bgs. Silty Sand (SM), Gray, 70% medium to fine sand, 20% subrounded gravel up to 3" in diameter, and 10% non plastic silt, dry. End of boring at 5' bgs.	0			HC09-02	705 5.5			
Boring backfilled with bentonite upon completion.			CAS	ING ELEVAT	ON:			LEGEND: ☐ FILTER PACK ☐ BENTONITE ☑ CEMENT GROUT ☑ CUTTINGS/BACKFILL ☑ WATER LEVEL DURING DRILLING ☑ WATER LEVEL AFTER DRILLING
DRILLING METHOD: Sonic BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 4 Inch SAMPLING METHOD: Core Barrel WELL TAG ID:	GRC NOF EAS	DUND SURFA RTHING: 1527 TING: 177177	CE ELI 69.39 71.68		DN: 657	.56'		

Hydro Con 314 West 15th Street, Suite 300 Vancouver, WA. 98660 Phone: 360-703-6079 DESCRIPTION	PROJE PROJE PROJE LOGG REVIE DATE:	M ECT NAM ECT NUM ECT LOC/ ED BY: R WED BY: 1-27-19	VELL/BC E: Coleman BER: 2017- ATION: Wer Honsberge C. Hultgren	LOCATION MAP				
(USCS Classification, Depth Interval, Color, Grain Size, Plasticity, Shapes, Mineral Composition, Density or Consistency, Moisture, Odor, Geological Interpretation)	DEPTH (FT.)	SYMBOL	WELL DETAILS	SAMPLE ID	OId	FIRST WATER	BLOW COUNTS	BOREHOLE/WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
Gravel at ground surface Sandy Gravel (GP), Reddish brown (7.5 YR 5/6), 55% subrounded gravel and cobbles up to 4" in diameter with 40% fine sand, and 5% nonplastic silt, dry, no hydrocarbon odor. Sand (SP), Yellowish brown (7.5YR 7/3), 85% medium to fine sand, 10% subrounded gravel up to 2" in diameter, and 5% non plastic silt, dry becomes moist at 9' wet at 12', moderate hydrocarbon odor at 12' bgs. Color change to gray at 9'. Fill material.	0 — — 5 — 10 —			HC10-05	0.1 0.1 0.3 1.0 0.2 0.2 0.5 1.1 1.1			
Mudstone, Brownish gray, laminated, friable, planer fracturing, waxy, organic inclusions, dry, no hydrocarbon odor. Chumstick formation. End of boring at 15' bgs. Boring backfilled with bentonite upon completion.				HC10-12 HC10-15	56 0.5 0.3			LEGEND: ☐ FILTER PACK ☐ BENTONITE ☑ CEMENT GROUT ☑ CUTTINGS/BACKFILL ☑ WATER LEVEL DURING DRILLING ☑ WATER LEVEL AFTER DRILLING
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: AEC DRILLING METHOD: Sonic BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 4 Inch SAMPLING METHOD: Core Barrel WELL TAG ID:	CA GR NO EA	SING ELEVATI OUND SURFA ORTHING: 1527 STING: 177176	0N: CE ELI 96.81	EVATIO	DN: 655	.47'		

Hydro Con 314 West 15th Street, Suite 300 Vancouver, WA. 98660 Phone: 360-703-6079	PROJE PROJE PROJE LOGG REVIE DATE:	M ECT NAM ECT NUM ECT LOC/ ED BY: R WED BY: 1-27-19	VELL/BC E: Coleman BER: 2017- ATION: Wer . Honsberge C. Hultgrer	LOCATION MAP				
DESCRIPTION (USCS Classification, Depth Interval, Color, Grain Size, Plasticity, Shapes, Mineral Composition, Density or Consistency, Moisture, Odor, Geological Interpretation)	DEPTH (FT.)	SYMBOL	WELL DETAILS	SAMPLE ID	DIA	FIRST WATER	BLOW COUNTS	BOREHOLE/WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
Gravel at ground surface Sand (SP), Yellowish brown (7.5YR 7/3), 85% medium to fine sand, 10% subrounded gravel up to 2" in diameter, and 5% non plastic silt, dry. Fill material. Sandy Gravel (GP), 5/8" minus cushed rock from 9 to 10' bgs. Fill Material. Sand (SP), Yellowish brown (7.5YR 7/3), 85% medium to fine sand, 10% subrounded gravel up to 2" in diameter, and 5% non plastic silt, dry. Fill material. Sandstone, Brownish gray, 85% medium to fine sand, 10% subrounded gravel up to 2" diameter, 5% non plastic silt, wet, strong hydrocarbon odor. Chumstick Formation. End of boring at 15' bgs. Boring backfilled with bentonite upon completion.				HC11-06 HC11-11 HC11-15	0.1 0.1 0.1 0.4 0.4 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1			LEGEND: ☐ FILTER PACK ☐ BENTONITE ☑ CEMENT GROUT ☑ CEMENT GROUT ☑ CUTTINGS/BACKFILL ☑ WATER LEVEL DURING DRILLING ☑ WATER LEVEL AFTER DRILLING
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: AEC DRILLING METHOD: Sonic BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 4 Inch SAMPLING METHOD: Core Barrel WELL TAG ID:	CA GF NC EA	SING ELEVATI OUND SURFA ORTHING: 1527	 ON: CE ELI 80.80 93.19	EVATIO) DN: 657	.77'		

Hydro Con 314 West 15th Street, Suite 300 Vancouver, WA. 98660 Phone: 360-703-6079	PROJI PROJI PROJI LOGG REVIE DATE:	ECT NAMI ECT NUMI ECT LOCA ED BY: R WED BY: 1-27-19	VELL/BC E: Coleman BER: 2017- ATION: Wer Honsberge C. Hultgren	LOCATION MAP				
USCS Classification, Depth Interval, Color, Grain Size, Plasticity, Shapes, Mineral Composition, Density or Consistency, Moisture, Odor, Geological Interpretation)	DEPTH (FT.)	SYMBOL	WELL DETAILS	SAMPLE ID	OId	FIRST WATER	BLOW COUNTS	BOREHOLE/WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
Gravel at ground surface Sand (SP), Yellowish brown (7.5YR 7/3), 85% medium to fine sand, 10% subrounded gravel up to 2" in diameter, and 5% non plastic silt, dry becomes moist at 9' wet at 12', strong hydrocarbon odor at 12' bgs. Fill material.	0				0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1			
Sandstone boulder from 9 to 10.5' bgs.	 10			HC12-08 HC12-12	0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 347			
Sandstone, Light gray (N5), medium to fine grained, massive, friable, moderatly cemented, dry, no hydrocarbon odor. Chumstick formation. End of boring at 15' bgs. Boring backfilled with bentonite upon completion.	, 15 , 15 , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,, ,,			HC12-12	12 4.3			LEGEND: ☐ FILTER PACK ☐ BENTONITE ☑ CEMENT GROUT ☑ CUTTINGS/BACKFILL ☑ WATER LEVEL DURING DRILLING ☑ WATER LEVEL AFTER DRILLING
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: AEC DRILLING METHOD: Sonic BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 4 Inch SAMPLING METHOD: Core Barrel WELL TAG ID:	CA GR NO EA	SING ELEVAT OUND SURFA RTHING: 1528 STING: 177175	 ON: CE ELI 47.66 50.72) DN: 657	.60'		

Hydro Con 314 West 15th Street, Suite 300 Vancouver, WA. 98660 Phone: 360-703-6079	PROJI PROJI PROJI LOGG REVIE DATE:	ECT NAM ECT NUM ECT LOC/ ED BY: R WED BY: 1-27-19	VELL/BC E: Coleman BER: 2017-(ATION: Wen . Honsberge C. Hultgren	LOCATION MAP				
DESCRIPTION (USCS Classification, Depth Interval, Color, Grain Size, Plasticity, Shapes, Mineral Composition, Density or Consistency, Moisture, Odor, Geological Interpretation)	DEPTH (FT.)	SYMBOL	WELL DETAILS	SAMPLE ID	DIA	FIRST WATER	BLOW COUNTS	BOREHOLE/WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
Gravel at ground surface. Petroleum contamination first observed at ground surface. Gravelly Sand (SP), Dark brown, 70% fine to medium sand, 25% subrounded gravel up to 2" in diameter, and 5% non plastic silt, dry, strong hydrocarbon odor, sheen visible on soil. End of test pit at 4' bgs. Test pit was backfilled with excavated soil.				TP01-02 TP01-04	1005 845			LEGEND: ☐ FILTER PACK ☐ BENTONITE ☑ CEMENT GROUT ☑ CUTTINGS/BACKFILL ☑ WATER LEVEL DURING DRILLING
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Clark Construction DRILLING METHOD: Excavator BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 18 Inch SAMPLING METHOD: Excavator Bucket WELL TAG ID:			CA GR NO EA	SING ELEVAT OUND SURFA RTHING: 1527 STING: 177178	ION: CE ELI 40.23 31.26		DN: 657	

Hydro Con 314 West 15th Street, Suite 300 Vancouver, WA. 98660 Phone: 360-703-6079	PROJE PROJE PROJE LOGG REVIE DATE:	V ECT NAM ECT NUM ECT LOC∕ ED BY: R WED BY: 1-27-19	LOCATION MAP					
USCS Classification, Depth Interval, Color, Grain Size, Plasticity, Shapes, Mineral Composition, Density or Consistency, Moisture, Odor, Geological Interpretation)	DEPTH (FT.)	SYMBOL	WELL DETAILS	SAMPLE ID	DIA	FIRST WATER	BLOW COUNTS	BOREHOLE/WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
Gravel at ground surface Gravelly Sand (SP), Brown, 70% fine to medium sand, 25% subrounded gravel up to 2" in diameter, and 5% non plastic silt, dry, no hydrocarbon odor. End of test pit at 4' bgs. Test pit was backfilled with excavated soil.				TP02-02 TP02-04	9.6			LEGEND: ☐ FILTER PACK ☐ BENTONITE ☑ CEMENT GROUT ☑ CUTTINGS/BACKFILL ☑ WATER LEVEL DURING DRILLING ☑ WATER LEVEL AFTER DRILLING
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Clark Construction DRILLING METHOD: Excavator BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 18 Inch SAMPLING METHOD: Excavator Bucket WELL TAG ID:			CAS GR(NOI EAS	BING ELEVAT OUND SURFA RTHING: 1527 STING: 177179	ION: CE ELI 51.42 90.23	EVATIO	DN: 657	7.62'

Hydro Con 314 West 15th Street, Suite 300 Vancouver, WA. 98660 Phone: 360-703-6079	PROJE PROJE PROJE LOGG REVIE DATE:	M CT NAM CT NUM CT LOC∕ ED BY: R WED BY: 1-27-19	E: Coleman BER: 2017-C ATION: Wen: Honsbergei C. Hultgren	LOCATION MAP Form 7 Tank Farm 8 Fuel S OLATS Control Valve Building				
USCS Classification, Depth Interval, Color, Grain Size, Plasticity, Shapes, Mineral Composition, Density or Consistency, Moisture, Odor, Geological Interpretation)	DEPTH (FT.)	SYMBOL	WELL DETAILS	SAMPLE ID	QIA	FIRST WATER	BLOW COUNTS	BOREHOLE/WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
Gravel at ground surface Gravelly Sand (SP), Brown, 70% fine to medium sand, 25% subrounded gravel up to 2" in diameter, and 5% non plastic silt, dry, no hydrocarbon odor. No visual or olfactory indications of petroleum contamination. End of test pit at 4' bgs. Test pit was backfilled with excavated soil. State of the second seco				TP03-02 TP03-04	0.2			LEGEND: □ FILTER PACK □ FILTER PACK □ BENTONITE □ CEMENT GROUT □ CUTTINGS/BACKFILL □ WATER LEVEL DURING DRILLING ▼ WATER LEVEL AFTER DRILLING
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Clark Construction DRILLING METHOD: Excavator BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 18 Inch SAMPLING METHOD: Excavator Bucket WELL TAG ID:	1		CAS GRI NOI EAS	L SING ELEVAT OUND SURFA RTHING: 1527 STING: 177176	 ON: CE EL 53.48 \$8.86	L EVATIO] DN: 657	/.30'

Hydro Con 314 West 15th Street, Suite 300 Vancouver, WA. 98660 Phone: 360-703-6079	PROJE PROJE PROJE LOGG REVIE DATE:	M ECT NAMI ECT NUM ECT LOC/ ED BY: R WED BY: 1-27-19	E: Coleman C BER: 2017-0 ATION: Wena Honsberger C. Hultgren	RING NUM Dil 74 tchee, WA	MBEF	<u>2</u> T	P04	LOCATION MAP Former Tank Farm B Fuel S OLATS Control Valves Bialding
USCS Classification, Depth Interval, Color, Grain Size, Plasticity, Shapes, Mineral Composition, Density or Consistency, Moisture, Odor, Geological Interpretation)	DEPTH (FT.)	SYMBOL	WELL DETAILS	SAMPLE ID	QIA	FIRST WATER	BLOW COUNTS	BOREHOLE/WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
Gravel at ground surface. Petroleum contamination first observed at 0.5' bgs. Gravelly Sand (SP), Dark brown, 70% fine to medium sand, 25% subrounded gravel up to 2" in diameter, and 5% non plastic silt, dry, strong hydrocarbon odor. End of test pit at 4' bgs. Test pit was backfilled with excavated soil.				TP04-02 TP04-04	165			LEGEND: □ FILTER PACK □ BENTONITE □ CUTTINGS/BACKFILL □ CUTTINGS/BACKFILL □ WATER LEVEL DURING DRILLING ■ WATER LEVEL AFTER DRILLING
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Clark Construction DRILLING METHOD: Excavator BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 18 Inch SAMPLING METHOD: Excavator Bucket WELL TAG ID:			CAS GRC NOF EAS	ING ELEVATI DUND SURFA THING: 1527 TING: 177177	 ON: CE ELI 33.20 77.44	EVATIO	DN: 657	

Hydro Con 314 West 15th Street, Suite 300 Vancouver, WA. 98660 Phone: 360-703-6079	PROJE PROJE PROJE LOGG REVIE DATE:	M ECT NAM ECT NUM ECT LOC/ ED BY: R WED BY: 1-27-19	VELL/BO E: Coleman (BER: 2017-0 ATION: Wena . Honsberger C. Hultgren	LOCATION MAP				
DESCRIPTION (USCS Classification, Depth Interval, Color, Grain Size, Plasticity, Shapes, Mineral Composition, Density or Consistency, Moisture, Odor, Geological Interpretation)	DE PTH (FT.)	SYMBOL	WELL DETAILS	SAMPLE ID	DIA	FIRST WATER	BLOW COUNTS	BOREHOLE/WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
Gravel at ground surface Gravelly Sand (SP), Brown, 65% fine to medium sand, 25% subrounded gravel up to 2" in diameter, and 5% non plastic silt, dry, no hydrocarbon odor. End of test pit at 2' bgs. Test pit was backfilled with excavated soil.				TP05-02	4.4			LEGEND: ☐ FILTER PACK ☐ BENTONITE S CEMENT GROUT
	30— — —							 ☑ CUTTINGS/BACKFILL ☑ WATER LEVEL DURING DRILLING ☑ WATER LEVEL AFTER DRILLING
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Clark Construction DRILLING METHOD: Excavator BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 18 Inch SAMPLING METHOD: Excavator Bucket WELL TAG ID:			CAS GRO NOF EAS	GING ELEVATI DUND SURFA RTHING: 1527 STING: 177181	ION: CE ELI 43.24 19.32	EVATIO	DN: 657	

Hydro Con 314 West 15th Street, Suite 300 Vancouver, WA. 98660 Phone: 360-703-6079	PROJE PROJE PROJE LOGGE REVIE DATE:	CT NAM CT NUM CT LOC/ ED BY: R WED BY: 1-27-19	E: Coleman (BER: 2017-0 ATION: Wena Honsberger C. Hultgren	LOCATION MAP				
USCS Classification, Depth Interval, Color, Grain Size, Plasticity, Shapes, Mineral Composition, Density or Consistency, Moisture, Odor, Geological Interpretation)	DEPTH (FT.)	SYMBOL	WELL DETAILS	SAMPLE ID	OId	FIRST WATER	BLOW COUNTS	BOREHOLE/WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
Gravel at ground surface Gravelly Sand (SP), Brown, 65% fine to medium sand, 25% subrounded gravel up to 2" in diameter, and 5% non plastic silt, dry, no hydrocarbon odor. Boulder at 2' bgs. End of test pit at 2' bgs. Test pit was backfilled with excavated soil. State of the second				TP06-02	2.6			LEGEND: □ FILTER PACK □ FILTER PACK □ BENTONITE □ CEMENT GROUT □ CUTTINGS/BACKFILL □ CUTTINGS/BACKFILL □ WATER LEVEL DURING DRILLING ■ WATER LEVEL AFTER DRILLING
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Clark Construction DRILLING METHOD: Excavator BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 18 Inch SAMPLING METHOD: Excavator Bucket WELL TAG ID:			CAS GRO NOF EAS	GING ELEVATI DUND SURFA RTHING: 1527 STING: 177180	ION: CE ELI 55.22 08.10) DN: 657	.67'

Hydro Con Structure Con State State Structure Structure Structure Structure Structure Structure Structure Description Structure Structure Structure Structure Structure Structure Structure Structure Structure Structure Structure Structure Structure Structur	PROJE PROJE PROJE LOGG REVIE DATE:	ECT NAM ECT NUN ECT NUN ECT LOC ED BY: F WED BY 1-27-19	VELL/BC IE: Coleman IBER: 2017- ATION: Wel . Honsberge : C. Hultgrer WELL DETAILS	Oil 074 hatchee, WA	LOCATION MAP			
Gravel at ground surface Over Drill existing well BH-01R to 30' bgs.	0 — — 5 — 10 — —						a 33	WELL CONSTRUCTION Depths (feet bgs) Borehole: 40' Sump: 39.97 to 39.52 Screen: 39.52 to 14.52 Casing: 14.52 to 0 Backfill: Sand Pack: 39.97 to 12.5 Bentonite: 12.5 to 3 Concrete: Stabilizers:
BH-01R continues at 30' bgs. Mudstone , Dark brown, laminated, friable, planer fracturing, waxy, organic material, dry, no hydrocarbon odor.				BH01R-32	0.1 0.1 0.1			Well Screen: 0.010 slot End Cap: Flat sump Sand Pack: 18 60lb bags10-20 Silica Bentonite: 5 60lb bags Concrete: Monument: Vault Well Cap: J-plug Other:
Sandstone, Gray, medium to fine grained, massive, well cemented, micacious, dry, no hydrocarbon odor. Mudstone, Dark brown, laminated, friable, planer fracturing, waxy, organic material, dry, no hydrocarbon odor. Sandstone, Gray, medium to fine grained, massive, well cemented, micacious, dry, no hydrocarbon odor. End of boring at 40.03' bgs.				BH01R-37	0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1			LEGEND: ☐ FILTER PACK ☐ BENTONITE ☑ CEMENT GROUT ☑ CUTTINGS/BACKFILL ☑ WATER LEVEL DURING DRILLING 坙 WATER LEVEL AFTER DRILLING
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: AEC DRILLING METHOD: Sonic BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 8 Inch SAMPLING METHOD: Core Barrel WELL TAG ID: BLN736	I		CA GF NC EA	 SING ELEVAT ROUND SURFA DRTHING: 1531 STING: 177178	 ION: 65 CE ELI 18.4 34.0	51.03 EVATIO	 DN: 652	2.05

APPENDIX C

WELL DEVELOPMENT FORMS



WELL DEVELOPMENT

Well ID #: <u> SH-1K</u> Date: <u> -1 -16</u> Time: <u>0800</u>	I	Project name: <u>س</u> Project #: <u>عرب ال</u> Engineer: <u>الب</u>	cma 0:1 074
WELL INFORMATION Monument condition Well cap condition Headspace reading Elevation mark Well diameter	ON Good O Needs re Good O Locked O Not measured O Yes O Added O 1.5-inch O 2-inch _O Comments	o Replaced ppm o Other 4-inch	o Needs replacement o Other
WELL MEASUREME Total well depth Depth to product Depth to water Casing volume Casing volumes 1"=0	ENTS ft o Clean botto ft ft ft ft ft (H₂O) X <u>0-63</u> 0.04 gpf 1.5″=0.09 gpf 2″	m o Muddy bottor $f = \frac{9.35}{2}$ =0.16 gpf = 4"=0.	m o Not measured 65 gpf 6"= 1.47 gpf
PURGING INFORMA Pump type o Peris Purge tubing o New Bailer type o Dispo Bailer cord used Purge start time <u>os</u> Total Volume Purged	ATION staltic Submersible o LDPE New HDPE of osable o Stainless of o Monofillament Durge stop time (gallons) <u>Crew 2</u>	Centrifugal 0 Oth lew Teflon 0 Oth VC 0 Other 0 Other 0 Other Purge	er er e Rate (GPM) ひひび
FIELD PARAMETER Meters used o Flow Gallons pH	S Thru Cell o Hach o Hanr Temp. Conductivity Tu	a o Other <u>bidity</u> Dissolved	Q Oxygen ORP
NOTES/COMMENTS Well was Suged y That cleared up That cleared up The pupp filling	Y The femeliation permy To clear in opprove Developent.	o. Inficiliy a l 30 mm Stened	high Shint look
	n /		

APPENDIX D

LABORATORY REPORTS AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION

12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 EPA ID: OR01039



Monday, January 21, 2019 Craig Hultgren HydroCon LLC 314 W 15th Street Suite 300 Vancouver, WA 98660

RE: A9A0293 - Coleman Wenatchee - 2017-074

Thank you for using Apex Laboratories. We greatly appreciate your business and strive to provide the highest quality services to the environmental industry.

Enclosed are the results of analyses for work order A9A0293, which was received by the laboratory on 1/11/2019 at 10:20:00AM.

If you have any questions concerning this report or the services we offer, please feel free to contact me by email at: ldomenighini@apex-labs.com, or by phone at 503-718-2323.

Please note: All samples will be disposed of within 30 days of final reporting, unless prior arrangements have been made.

Cooler Receipt Information										
(See Cooler Receipt Form for details)										
Cooler #1	2.4 degC	Cooler #2	1.1 degC							
Cooler #3	2.1 degC									

This Final Report is the official version of the data results for this sample submission, unless superseded by a subsequent, labeled amended report.

All other deliverables derived from this data, including Electronic Data Deliverables (EDDs), CLP-like forms, client requested summary sheets, and all other products are considered secondary to this report.



Apex Laboratories

was A Somenichini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 <u>EPA ID: OR01039</u>

HydroCon LLC	Project:	Coleman Wenatchee	
314 W 15th Street Suite 300	Project Number:	2017-074	Report ID:
Vancouver, WA 98660	Project Manager:	Craig Hultgren	A9A0293 - 01 21 19 0939

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

SAMPLE INFORMATION										
Client Sample ID	Laboratory ID	Matrix	Date Sampled	Date Received						
HC03-07	A9A0293-01	Soil	01/08/19 09:20	01/11/19 10:20						
HC03-10	A9A0293-02	Soil	01/08/19 09:30	01/11/19 10:20						
HC03-15	A9A0293-03	Soil	01/08/19 09:40	01/11/19 10:20						
HC04-07	A9A0293-04	Soil	01/08/19 10:50	01/11/19 10:20						
HC04-09	A9A0293-05	Soil	01/08/19 10:55	01/11/19 10:20						
HC04-12	A9A0293-06	Soil	01/08/19 11:00	01/11/19 10:20						
HC05-10	A9A0293-07	Soil	01/08/19 11:30	01/11/19 10:20						
HC05-12	A9A0293-08	Soil	01/08/19 11:40	01/11/19 10:20						
HC05-15	A9A0293-09	Soil	01/08/19 11:45	01/11/19 10:20						
HC06-09	A9A0293-10	Soil	01/08/19 12:15	01/11/19 10:20						
HC06-12	A9A0293-11	Soil	01/08/19 12:20	01/11/19 10:20						
HC06-15	A9A0293-12	Soil	01/08/19 12:25	01/11/19 10:20						
HC07-03	A9A0293-13	Soil	01/09/19 08:40	01/11/19 10:20						
HC07-05	A9A0293-14	Soil	01/09/19 08:45	01/11/19 10:20						
HC07-15	A9A0293-15	Soil	01/09/19 08:55	01/11/19 10:20						
HC08-04	A9A0293-16	Soil	01/09/19 09:35	01/11/19 10:20						
HC08-09	A9A0293-17	Soil	01/09/19 09:40	01/11/19 10:20						
HC08-12	A9A0293-18	Soil	01/09/19 09:45	01/11/19 10:20						
HC09-02	A9A0293-19	Soil	01/09/19 10:15	01/11/19 10:20						
HC10-05	A9A0293-20	Soil	01/09/19 10:40	01/11/19 10:20						
HC10-12	A9A0293-21	Soil	01/09/19 10:50	01/11/19 10:20						
HC10-15	A9A0293-22	Soil	01/09/19 10:55	01/11/19 10:20						
HC11-06	A9A0293-23	Soil	01/09/19 11:20	01/11/19 10:20						
HC11-11	A9A0293-24	Soil	01/09/19 11:25	01/11/19 10:20						
HC11-15	A9A0293-25	Soil	01/09/19 11:30	01/11/19 10:20						
HC12-08	A9A0293-26	Soil	01/09/19 13:10	01/11/19 10:20						
HC12-12	A9A0293-27	Soil	01/09/19 13:15	01/11/19 10:20						
HC12-15	A9A0293-28	Soil	01/09/19 13:20	01/11/19 10:20						
BH-1R-32	A9A0293-29	Soil	01/10/19 13:10	01/11/19 10:20						
BH-R-37	A9A0293-30	Soil	01/10/19 13:15	01/11/19 10:20						

Apex Laboratories

Assa A Jomenighini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 <u>EPA ID: OR01039</u>

Diesel	2210		25.0	mg/kg dry	1	01/15/19	NWTPH-Dx	F-15
HC05-12 (A9A0293-08)				Matrix: Soil		Ва	tch: 9010728	
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr)		Recov	very: 96 %	Limits: 50-150 %	1	01/15/19	NWTPH-Dx	
Oil	62.9		50.0	mg/kg dry	1	01/15/19	NWTPH-Dx	F-16
Diesel	130		25.0	mg/kg dry	1	01/15/19	NWTPH-Dx	F-11, F-15
HC05-10 (A9A0293-07)				Matrix: Soil		Ba	tch: 9010728	
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr)		Recov	very: 89 %	Limits: 50-150 %	1	01/15/19	NWTPH-Dx	
Oil	ND		50.0	mg/kg dry	1	01/15/19	NWTPH-Dx	
Diesel	ND		25.0	mg/kg drv	1	01/15/19	NWTPH-Dx	
HC04-12 (A9A0293-06)				Matrix: Soil		Ba	tch: 9010728	
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr)		Rec	covery: %	Limits: 50-150 %	20	01/16/19	NWTPH-Dx	S-01
Oil	6400 ND		435 869	mg/kg dry mg/kg dry	20	01/16/19	NWTPH-Dx	
	<i>C</i> 400		125	maulta data	20	01/16/10	NWTPH Dy	
			-	Matrix: Coll		Pa	tch: 0010729	
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr)		Rec	overy: %	Limits: 50-150 %	25	01/16/19	NWTPH-Dx	S-01
Diesel	631 4640		518 1040	mg/kg dry mg/kg drv	25 25	01/16/19 01/16/19	NWIPH-DX NWTPH-Dx	F-15 F-16
HC04-07 (A9A0293-04RE1)		Matrix: Soil Batch:		tcn: 9010728				
		110007		M-4: 0 "	-		A-b- 0040700	
Surrogate: o-Terphenvl (Surr)	IND	Recov	50.0 perv: 93 %	Limits: 50-150 %	1	01/10/19	NWTPH-Dx	
Diesel	ND		25.0	mg/kg dry	1	01/16/19	NWTPH-Dx NWTPH-Dy	
HC03-15 (A9A0293-03)				Matrix: Soil		Ba	tch: 9010728	
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr)		Recov	very: 99 %	Limits: 50-150 %	5	01/16/19	NWTPH-Dx	S-05
Oil	ND		216	mg/kg dry	5	01/16/19	NWTPH-Dx	~ ~ ~
Diesel	3240		108	mg/kg dry	5	01/16/19	NWTPH-Dx	F-13
HC03-10 (A9A0293-02RE1)				Matrix: Soil		Ba	tch: 9010728	
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr)		Recov	very: 97 %	Limits: 50-150 %	1	01/16/19	NWTPH-Dx	
Oil	ND		50.0	mg/kg dry	1	01/16/19	NWTPH-Dx	
Diesel	ND		25.0	mg/kg dry	1	01/16/19	NWTPH-Dx	
HC03-07 (A9A0293-01)				Matrix: Soil		Ba	tch: 9010728	
Analyte	Sample Result	Detection Limit	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution	Date Analyzed	Method Ref.	Notes
	Die	sel and/or Oi	I Hydrocar	bons by NWTPH	l-Dx			
[CAL SAM	PLE RESULIS				
							A)A02)3 - 01 2	.1 17 0757
314 W 15th Street Suite 300 Vancouver, WA 98660		Project 1	Number: 201 Manager: Cr	l7-074 aig Hultgren			<u>Report</u>	<u>t ID:</u> 21 19 0939
<u>HydroCon LLC</u>		Proje	ect: <u>Co</u>	<u>leman Wenatchee</u>				
4								

Apex Laboratories

Assa A Jomenighini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 <u>EPA ID: OR01039</u>

314 W1 Sth Street Saite 300 Project Number: 2017-074 Report DE ANA0293 - 01 21 19 0939 Vancouver, WA 98660 Project Number: 2013 (latigren) ANA0293 - 01 21 19 0939 Analyte Sample Result Carigi Ilatigren Date Analyte Date Analyte Date Analyte Date Result Date Limit Date Limit Date Units Date Date Analyzed Method Ref. Notes 400-512 (ASA0293-08) Exact: 9010728 01/15/19 NWTFH-Dx F-16 Sample: o-Erphonyl (Surr) Recorrey: 66 % Lanat: 50-10 % 1 01/15/19 NWTFH-Dx FIGES-15 (ASA0293-08) Exercey: 96 % Lanat: 50-10 % 1 01/15/19 NWTFH-Dx Gold ND 25.0 mg/k dry 1 01/15/19 NWTFH-Dx MC65-15 (ASA0293-00) Exercey: 84 % Lanat: Soil Batch: 9010728 Exercey MC66-10 (ASA0293-10) Recovery: 84 % Lanat: Soil Batch: 9010728 Exercey MC66-12 (ASA0293-11) ND 25.0 mg/k dry 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx MC66-12 (ASA0293-11)	HydroCon LLC		Proj	ect: <u>Co</u>	leman Wenatchee				
Vancouver, WA 98660 Project Manager: Craig Fluftgren A 9A0293 - 01 21 19 0239 ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RESULTS Analyte Diesel and/or Oil Hydrocarbons by NWTPH-Dx Date Method Ref. Notes Analyte Result Elimit Reporting Date Method Ref. Notes HOS-12 (ASA0293-08) Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010728 Elemit Seconcer: 9.0 mgkg dry 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx F-16 Surragate: o-Brophond (Surr) Recover: 9.0 mgkg dry 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx F-16 Surragate: o-Brophond (Surr) ND 25.0 mgkg dry 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Gil ND 25.0 mgkg dry 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Surragate: o-Brophond (Surr) ND 25.0 mgkg dry 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Gil ND 25.0 mgkg dry 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Ginerogate: o-Brophond	314 W 15th Street Suite 300		Project	Number: 201	17-074			<u>Report</u>	ID:
ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RESULTS Diesel and/or Oil Hydrocarbons by NWTPH-Dx Analyte Sumple Result Detection Repariting Limit Units Date Analyte Method Res Notes HO65-12 (A9A0293-08) Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010728 Method Res Notes Oil 316 \$0.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx F-16 Surregate: c-Tephony (Surr) Recovery: 89.% Limit: 50.10 mg/kg dry 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx F-16 Diesel ND 25.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Oil ND 25.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/15/19	Vancouver, WA 98660		Project	Manager: Cr	aig Hultgren			A9A0293 - 01 2	1 19 0939
Diesel and/or Oil Hydrocarbons by NWTPH-Dx Analyte Sample Result Detection Limit Reporting Units Date Dilution Analyzed Analyzed Method Ref. Notes Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Method Ref. Notes Analyte Batch: 9010728 Batch: 9010728 Batch: 9010728 File Surregate: c-Torpheryl (Surr) Recovery: 96 % Limits: 50-150 % 0/155/19 NUTPH-Dx F-16 Surregate: c-Torpheryl (Surr) ND 50.0 mg/kg dry 1 0/155/19 NUTPH-Dx Method: Surregate: c-Torpheryl (Surr) ND 50.0 mg/kg dry 1 0/155/19 NUTPH-Dx Method: Surregate: c-Torpheryl (Surr) Recovery: 84 % Limits: 50-150 % 1 0/155/19 NUTPH-Dx Method: Surregate: c-Torpheryl (Surr) Recovery: 95 % Limits: 50-150 % 1 0/151/19 NUTPH-Dx Surregate: c-Torpheryl (Surr) Recovery: 95 % Limits: 50-150 % 1 0/151/19 NUTPH-Dx			ANALYTI	CAL SAM	PLE RESULTS				
Sample Analyte Detection Result Reporting Limit Units Date Dilution Date Analyze Method Ref. Matrix: Soil Date Dilution Number Analyze OI 316 50.0 mg/kg dry 1 0/1/5/19 NWTPH-Dx F-16 Sarrague: o-Forphonyl (Surry) Recovery: 69% Limit: 50-150 % I 0/1/5/19 NWTPH-Dx HCG-15 (A9A0293-09) Recovery: 69% Limit: 50-150 % I 0/1/5/19 NWTPH-Dx Sarrague: o-Forphonyl (Surry) Recovery: 84% Limit: 50-150 % I 0/1/5/19 NWTPH-Dx Sarrague: o-Forphonyl (Surry) Recovery: 84% Limit: 50-150 % I 0/1/5/19 NWTPH-Dx Sarrague: o-Forphonyl (Surry) Recovery: 84% Limit: Sol170 NUTPH-Dx Implkg dry 1 0/1/5/19 NWTPH-Dx Sarrague: o-Forphonyl (Surry) Recovery: 69 % Limit: Sol179 NWTPH-Dx Implkg dry 1 0/1/5/19 NWTPH-Dx Sarrague: o-Forphonyl (Surry) Recovery: 69 % Limit: Sol1<		Die	sel and/or Oi	il Hydrocar	bons by NWTP	H-Dx			
Analyte Result Limit Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Method Ref. Notes HC05-12 (A9A0293-06) Matrix: Soll Batch: 9010728 F-16 Sarrogate: o-Terphonyl (Surr) Recovery: 96 % Limit: Soll 0 NITFH-Dx F-16 Diesel ND 25.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/15/19 NWTFH-Dx Method Ref. ND 25.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/15/19 NWTFH-Dx Sarrogate: o-Terphonyl (Surr) Recovery: 84 % Limit: 50.10 Batch: 9010728 Diesel ND 25.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/15/19 NWTFH-Dx Method Ref. ND 25.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/15/19 NWTFH-Dx Surrogate: o-Terphonyl (Surr) Recovery: 95 % Limit: Soll Batch: 9010728 Diesel ND 20.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/15/19 NWTFH-Dx Surrogate: o-Terphonyl (Surr) Recovery: 100 % </th <th></th> <th>Sample</th> <th>Detection</th> <th>Reporting</th> <th></th> <th></th> <th>Date</th> <th></th> <th></th>		Sample	Detection	Reporting			Date		
HC05-12 (A9A0293-08) Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010728 Oil 316 50.0 mgkg dry 1 01/15/19 NWTPIL-Dx F-16 Jarnogate: a-Terphenyl (Starr) Recovery: 69% Linuts: 50-150 % 1 01/15/19 NWTPIL-Dx F-16 Generative: Solid Matrix: Solid Batch: 9010728 Batch: 9010728 Image dry 1 01/15/19 NWTPIL-Dx Image dry 1 01/15/19 NWTPIL-Dx Oil ND 25.0 mgkg dry 1 01/15/19 NWTPIL-Dx Bisel ND 25.0 mgkg dry 1 01/15/19 NWTPIL-Dx HC06-09 (A9A0233-10) Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010728 Image dry 1 01/15/19 NWTPIL-Dx Sarrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 85% Linuis: 50-150 % 1 01/15/19 NWTPIL-Dx Goil ND 208 mgkg dry 10 01/15/19 NWTPIL-Dx Goil ND 208	Analyte	Result	Limit	Limit	Units	Dilution	Analyzed	Method Ref.	Notes
Oil 316 50.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx F-16 Surragute: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: %6% Lunis: 50-150 % 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx NWTPH-Dx Diesel ND 25.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Surragute: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 84 % Limits: Soil Batch: 9010728 Diesel ND 25.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Gold ND 25.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Surragute: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 84 % Limits: Soil Batch: 9010728 Diesel 1750 25.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Surragute: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 85 % Limits: 50-150 % 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Surragute: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 85 % Limits: 50-150 % 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Surragute: o-Terphenyl (Surr)<	HC05-12 (A9A0293-08)				Matrix: Soil		Ba	tch: 9010728	
Surrogate: Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 69 % Limits: 50-150 % I 01/13/19 NWTPH-Dx HC05-15 (A9A0293-09) Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010728 Diesel ND 25.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Gil ND 50.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx K0F06-09 (A9A0233-10) Recovery: 84 % Limits: Sol-150 % 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx C06-09 (A9A0233-10) Matrix: Sol0 Batch: 9010728 Diesel 1750 50.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx MC06-12 (A9A0233-10) Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010728 Diesel 5560 208 mg/kg dry 10 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 109 % Limits: 50-150 % 10 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 1	Oil	316		50.0	mg/kg dry	1	01/15/19	NWTPH-Dx	F-16
HODS-15 (A9A0293-09) Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010728 Diesel ND 50.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Surragene: o-Terphonyl (Surr) Recovery: 84% Limits: Soil 30 Batch: 9010728 Diesel 1750 50.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx HOG-09 (A9A0293-10) Recovery: 84% Limits: Soil 30 Batch: 9010728 Diesel 3010728 Diesel 1750 25.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Gil ND 50.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Gil ND 20.8 mg/kg dry 10 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Metrix: Soil Batch: 9010728 Diesel 5560 208 mg/kg dry 10 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Surragene: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 109 % Limits: Soil Batch: 9010724 Soi3 Biesel ND 25.0 mg/kg dry	Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr)		Recov	very: 96 %	Limits: 50-150 %	1	01/15/19	NWTPH-Dx	
Diesel ND 25.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 84 % Limits: 50-150 % 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx HC06-09 (A9A0233-10) Matrix: Sol Batch: 9010728 Diesel 1750 25.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 95 % Limits: 50-150 % 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 95 % Limits: 50-150 % 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx HC06-12 (A9A0233-11) Matrix: Sol Batch: 9010728 Diesel 5560 208 mg/kg dry 10 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 109 % Limits: 50-150 % 10 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 109 % Limits: 50-150 % 10 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 77 % Limits: 50-150 % 10 01/15/19	HC05-15 (A9A0293-09)				Matrix: Soil		Ва	tch: 9010728	
Oil ND 50.0 mg/kg dry 1 0/1/5/19 NWTPH-Dx Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 84 % Lunits: 50-150 % 1 0/1/5/19 NWTPH-Dx HC06-09 (A9A0293-10) Matrix: Soil Batch: 901728 Diesel 1750 25.0 mg/kg dry 1 0/1/5/19 NWTPH-Dx Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 93 % Lunits: 50-150 % 1 0/1/5/19 NWTPH-Dx HC06-12 (A9A0293-11) Matrix: Soil Batch: 901728 Diesel 5560 208 mg/kg dry 10 0/1/5/19 NWTPH-Dx Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 109 % Lunits: 50-150 % 10 0/1/5/19 NWTPH-Dx Surrogate: O-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 109 % Lunits: 50-150 % 10 0/1/5/19 NWTPH-Dx Surrogate: O-Terphenyl (Surr) ND <t< td=""><td>Diesel</td><td>ND</td><td></td><td>25.0</td><td>mg/kg dry</td><td>1</td><td>01/15/19</td><td>NWTPH-Dx</td><td></td></t<>	Diesel	ND		25.0	mg/kg dry	1	01/15/19	NWTPH-Dx	
Surrogate: c-Terphonyl (Surr) Recovery: 84 % Limits: 50-150 % 1 01/15/19 NHTPH-Dx HC06-09 (A\$A0293-10) Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010728 Diesel 1750 25.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Surrogate: o-Terphonyl (Surr) Recovery: 95 % Limits: 501 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx HC06-12 (A\$A0293-11) Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010728 Dicsel 5560 208 mg/kg dry 10 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Surrogate: o-Terphonyl (Surr) Recovery: 109 % Limits: 50-150 % 10 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Surrogate: OTerphonyl (Surr) Recovery: 109 % Limits: 50-150 % 10 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Surrogate: OTErphonyl (Surr) Recovery: 109 % Limits: 50-150 % 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Surrogate: OTerphonyl (Surr) Recovery:<	Oil	ND		50.0	mg/kg dry	1	01/15/19	NWTPH-Dx	
HC66-09 (A9A0293-10) Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010728 Diesel 1750 25.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Oil ND 50.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 95% Linuits: Soi-150% 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx HC06-12 (A9A0293-11) Recovery: 95% Linuits: Soi-150% 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Diesel S560 208 mg/kg dry 10 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Surrogate: a-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 109% Linuits: 50-150% 10 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Surrogate: a-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 77% Linuits: 50-150% 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Surrogate: a-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 77% Linuits: 50-150% 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Surrogate: a-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 77% Linuits: 50-150% 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Surrogate: a-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 77% Linuit	Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr)		Recov	very: 84 %	Limits: 50-150 %	1	01/15/19	NWTPH-Dx	
Dissel 1750 25.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Oil ND 50.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 95 % Limits: 50-150 % 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx HC06-12 (A9A0233-11) Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010728 Diesel 5560 208 mg/kg dry 10 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Oil ND 208 mg/kg dry 10 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 109 % Limits: 50-150 % 10 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 77 % Limits: 50-150 % 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 77 % Limits: 50-150 % 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Metrix: Soil Batch: 9010832 ND 25.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx Surogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr)	HC06-09 (A9A0293-10)				Matrix: Soil		Ва	tch: 9010728	
Oil ND 50.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 95 % Limits: 50-150 % 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx HC06-12 (A9A0293-11) Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010728 Diesel 5560 208 mg/kg dry 10 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Oil ND 416 mg/kg dry 10 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 109% Limits: 50-150 % 10 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 109% Limits: 50-150 % 10 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 77% Limits: 50-150 % 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 77 % Limits: 50-150 % 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 77	Diesel	1750		25.0	mg/kg dry	1	01/15/19	NWTPH-Dx	
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 95 % Limits: 50-150 % 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx HC06-12 (A9A0293-11) Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010728 Diesel 5560 208 mg/kg dry 10 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Oil ND 416 mg/kg dry 10 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 109 % Limits: 50-150 % 10 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 109 % Limits: 50-150 % 10 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx S-05 HC06-15 (A9A0293-12) Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010741 Diesel ND 25.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Oil ND 25.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Oil ND 25.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx S	Oil	ND		50.0	mg/kg dry	1	01/15/19	NWTPH-Dx	
HC06-12 (A9A0293-11) Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010728 Diesel 5560 208 mg/kg dry 10 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Oil ND 416 mg/kg dry 10 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 109 % Limits: 50-150 % 10 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx S-05 HC06-15 (A9A0293-12) ND 25.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx S-05 Diesel ND 50.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 77 % Limits: 50-150 % 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx HC07-03 (A9A0293-13) Recovery: 77 % Limits: Soil Batch: 9010832 Diesel 1780 50.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 101 % Limits: Soil 01/	Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr)		Recov	very: 95 %	Limits: 50-150 %	1	01/15/19	NWTPH-Dx	
Diesel 5560 208 mg/kg dry 10 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Oil ND 416 mg/kg dry 10 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Surrogate: o-Terphonyl (Surr) Recovery: 109 % Limits: 50-150 % 10 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx \$-05 HC06-15 (A9A0293-12) Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010741 Diesel ND 25.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx \$-05 Oil ND 25.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Oil ND 25.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 77 % Limits: 50-150 % 1 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx Oil ND 25.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 101 % Limits: 50-150 % 1 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr)	HC06-12 (A9A0293-11)				Matrix: Soil		Ва	tch: 9010728	
Oil ND 416 mg/kg dry 10 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 109% Limits: 50-150% 10 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx S-05 HC06-15 (A9A0293-12) Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010741 Diesel ND 25.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Oil ND 50.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 77% Limits: 50-150% 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 77% Limits: 50-150% 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Oil ND 25.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx Oil ND 25.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 101% Limits: 50-150% 1 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 101%	Diesel	5560		208	mg/kg dry	10	01/15/19	NWTPH-Dx	
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 109 % Limits: 50-150 % 10 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx S-05 HC06-15 (A9A0293-12) Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010741 Diesel ND 25.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Oil ND 50.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Oil ND 50.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Gli ND 50.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Oil ND 25.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Oil Recovery: 77 % Limits: 50-150 % 1 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx Oil ND 25.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx Oil ND 25.0 mg/kg dry 5 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx Oil ND	Oil	ND		416	mg/kg dry	10	01/15/19	NWTPH-Dx	
HC06-15 (A9A0293-12) Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010741 Diesel Oil ND 25.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 77 % Limits: 50-150 % 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx HC07-03 (A9A0293-13) Recovery: 77 % Limits: 50-150 % 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Diesel 1780 25.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx Oil ND 25.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx Oil ND 25.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx Oil ND 50.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 101 % Limits: 50-150 % 1 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx Oil ND 193 mg/kg dry 5 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 100 % Limits	Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr)		Recove	ery: 109 %	Limits: 50-150 %	10	01/15/19	NWTPH-Dx	S-05
Diesel ND 25.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Oil ND 50.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 77 % Limits: 50-150 % 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx HC07-03 (A9A0293-13) Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010832 Diesel 1780 25.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Oil ND 25.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx Oil ND 25.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx Oil ND 50.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx Guil ND 96.3 mg/kg dry 5 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx Diesel 2740 96.3 mg/kg dry 5 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr	HC06-15 (A9A0293-12)				Matrix: Soil		Ва	tch: 9010741	
Oil ND 50.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 77 % Limits: 50-150 % 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx HC07-03 (A9A0293-13) Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010832 Diesel 1780 25.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx Oil ND 25.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx Oil ND 50.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx Oil ND 50.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 101 % Limits: 50-150 % 1 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx Diesel 2740 96.3 mg/kg dry 5 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx Gil ND 193 mg/kg dry 5 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx Gil ND Recove	Diesel	ND		25.0	mg/kg dry	1	01/15/19	NWTPH-Dx	
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 77 % Limits: 50-150 % 1 01/15/19 NWTPH-Dx HC07-03 (A9A0293-13) Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010832 Diesel 1780 25.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx Oil ND 50.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 101 % Limits: 50-150 % 1 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx HC07-05 (A9A0293-14RE1) Recovery: 101 % Limits: 50-150 % 1 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx Diesel 2740 96.3 mg/kg dry 5 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx Oil ND 193 mg/kg dry 5 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 100 % Limits: 50-150 % 5 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx Diesel ND 193	Oil	ND		50.0	mg/kg dry	1	01/15/19	NWTPH-Dx	
HC07-03 (A9A0293-13) Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010832 Diesel 1780 25.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx Oil ND 50.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 101 % Limits: 50-150 % 1 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx HC07-05 (A9A0293-14RE1) Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010832 Diesel 2740 96.3 mg/kg dry 5 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx Oil ND 193 mg/kg dry 5 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx Oil ND 193 mg/kg dry 5 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 100% Limits: 50-150 % 5 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010832 NWTPH-Dx NWTPH-Dx Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 100%	Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr)		Recov	very: 77 %	Limits: 50-150 %	1	01/15/19	NWTPH-Dx	
Diesel 1780 25.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx Oil ND 50.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 101 % Limits: 50-150 % 1 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx HC07-05 (A9A0293-14RE1) Recovery: 101 % Limits: 50-150 % 1 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx Diesel 2740 96.3 mg/kg dry 5 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx Oil ND 193 mg/kg dry 5 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 100 % Limits: 50-150 % 5 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx Kurrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 100 % Limits: 50-150 % 5 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx HC07-15 (A9A0293-15) Recovery: 100 % Limits: 50-150 % 5 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx Diesel ND	HC07-03 (A9A0293-13)				Matrix: Soil		Ва	tch: 9010832	
Oil ND 50.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 101 % Limits: 50-150 % 1 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx HC07-05 (A9A0293-14RE1) Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010832 Diesel 2740 96.3 mg/kg dry 5 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx Oil ND 193 mg/kg dry 5 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 100 % Limits: 50-150 % 5 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx Butry gate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 100 % Limits: 50-150 % 5 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx HC07-15 (A9A0293-15) Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010832 Diesel ND 25.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/17/19 NWTPH-Dx	Diesel	1780		25.0	mg/kg dry	1	01/18/19	NWTPH-Dx	
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 101 % Limits: 50-150 % 1 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx HC07-05 (A9A0293-14RE1) Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010832 Diesel 2740 96.3 mg/kg dry 5 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx Oil ND 193 mg/kg dry 5 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 100 % Limits: 50-150 % 5 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx HC07-15 (A9A0293-15) Recovery: 100 % Limits: 50-150 % 5 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx Diesel ND 25.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/17/19 NWTPH-Dx	Oil	ND		50.0	mg/kg dry	1	01/18/19	NWTPH-Dx	
HC07-05 (A9A0293-14RE1) Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010832 Diesel 2740 96.3 mg/kg dry 5 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx Oil ND 193 mg/kg dry 5 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 100 % Limits: 50-150 % 5 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx HC07-15 (A9A0293-15) Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010832 Diesel ND 25.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/17/19 NWTPH-Dx	Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr)		Recove	ery: 101 %	Limits: 50-150 %	1	01/18/19	NWTPH-Dx	
Diesel 2740 96.3 mg/kg dry 5 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx Oil ND 193 mg/kg dry 5 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 100 % Limits: 50-150 % 5 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx HC07-15 (A9A0293-15) Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010832 Diesel ND 25.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/17/19 NWTPH-Dx	HC07-05 (A9A0293-14RE1)		Matrix: Soil Bat		tch: 9010832				
Oil ND 193 mg/kg dry 5 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 100 % Limits: 50-150 % 5 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx HC07-15 (A9A0293-15) Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010832 Diesel ND 25.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/17/19 NWTPH-Dx	Diesel	2740		96.3	mg/kg dry	5	01/18/19	NWTPH-Dx	
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 100 % Limits: 50-150 % 5 01/18/19 NWTPH-Dx HC07-15 (A9A0293-15) Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010832 Diesel ND 25.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/17/19 NWTPH-Dx	Oil	ND		193	mg/kg dry	5	01/18/19	NWTPH-Dx	
HC07-15 (A9A0293-15) Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010832 Diesel ND 25.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/17/19 NWTPH-Dx	Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr)		Recove	ery: 100 %	Limits: 50-150 %	5	01/18/19	NWTPH-Dx	
Diesel ND 25.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/17/19 NWTPH-Dx	HC07-15 (A9A0293-15)				Matrix: Soil		Ва	tch: 9010832	
	Diesel	ND		25.0	mg/kg dry	1	01/17/19	NWTPH-Dx	
Oil ND 50.0 mg/kg dry 1 01/17/19 NWTPH-Dx	Oil	ND		50.0	mg/kg dry	1	01/17/19	NWTPH-Dx	

Apex Laboratories

Assa A Jomenighini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 <u>EPA ID: OR01039</u>

٦

<u>HydroCon LLC</u>	Project: <u>Coleman Wenatchee</u>							
314 W 15th Street Suite 300	Project Number: 2017-074						Report ID:	
Vancouver, WA 98660	Project Manager: Craig Hultgren						A9A0293 - 01 2	1 19 0939
		ANALYTICA	L SAM	PLE RESULTS				
	Die	sel and/or Oil H	ydrocar	bons by NWTPI	H-Dx			
	Sample	Detection R	Reporting			Date		
Analyte	Result	Limit	Limit	Units	Dilution	Analyzed	Method Ref.	Notes
HC07-15 (A9A0293-15)				Matrix: Soil		Ва		
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr)		Recovery:	93 %	Limits: 50-150 %	1	01/17/19	NWTPH-Dx	
HC08-04 (A9A0293-16)				Matrix: Soil		Ва	tch: 9010786	
Diesel	ND		25.0	mg/kg dry	1	01/16/19	NWTPH-Dx	
Oil	ND		50.0	mg/kg dry	1	01/16/19	NWTPH-Dx	
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr)		Recovery:	90 %	Limits: 50-150 %	1	01/16/19	NWTPH-Dx	
HC08-09 (A9A0293-17)		 Matrix: Soil Batcl			tch: 9010786			
Diesel	9150		115	mg/kg dry	5	01/16/19	NWTPH-Dx	
Oil	ND		230	mg/kg dry	5	01/16/19	NWTPH-Dx	
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr)		Recovery:	109 %	Limits: 50-150 %	5	01/16/19	NWTPH-Dx	
HC08-12 (A9A0293-18)		Matrix: Soil Batch		tch: 9010786				
Diesel	ND		25.0	mg/kg dry	1	01/16/19	NWTPH-Dx	
Oil	ND		50.0	mg/kg dry	1	01/16/19	NWTPH-Dx	
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr)		Recovery:	81 %	Limits: 50-150 %	1	01/16/19	NWTPH-Dx	
HC09-02 (A9A0293-19RE2)		N		Matrix: Soil		Batch: 9010786		
Diesel	3320		97.4	mg/kg dry	5	01/17/19	NWTPH-Dx	F-15
Oil	515		195	mg/kg dry	5	01/17/19	NWTPH-Dx	F-16
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr)		Recovery:	106 %	Limits: 50-150 %	5	01/17/19	NWTPH-Dx	
HC10-05 (A9A0293-20)		Matrix: Soil Bato		tch: 9010786				
Diesel	ND		25.0	mg/kg dry	1	01/17/19	NWTPH-Dx	
Oil	ND		50.0	mg/kg dry	1	01/17/19	NWTPH-Dx	
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr)		Recovery:	85 %	Limits: 50-150 %	1	01/17/19	NWTPH-Dx	
HC10-12 (A9A0293-21)		Matrix: Soil Bato		tch: 9010786				
Diesel	84.5		25.0	mg/kg dry	1	01/17/19	NWTPH-Dx	
Oil	ND		50.0	mg/kg dry	1	01/17/19	NWTPH-Dx	
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr)		Recovery:	86 %	Limits: 50-150 %	1	01/17/19	NWTPH-Dx	
HC10-15 (A9A0293-22)				Matrix: Soil		Ва	tch: 9010786	
Diesel	ND		25.0	mg/kg dry	1	01/17/19	NWTPH-Dx	
Oil	51.7		50.0	mg/kg dry	1	01/17/19	NWTPH-Dx	F-03

Apex Laboratories

Assa A Zomenighini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 <u>EPA ID: OR01039</u>

HydroCon LLC		Proj	ect: <u>Co</u>	leman Wenatchee				
314 W 15th Street Suite 300	Project Number: 2017-074						<u>Report ID:</u>	
Vancouver, WA 98660	Project Manager: Craig Hultgren						A9A0293 - 01 2	21 19 0939
		ANALYTI	CAL SAM	PLE RESULTS				
	Die	sel and/or O	il Hydrocar	bons by NWTP	H-Dx			
	Sample	Detection	Reporting			Date		
Analyte	Result	Limit	Limit	Units	Dilution	Analyzed	Method Ref.	Notes
HC10-15 (A9A0293-22)				Matrix: Soil		Ва	tch: 9010786	
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr)		Recov	very: 60 %	Limits: 50-150 %	<i>6</i> 1	01/17/19	NWTPH-Dx	
HC11-06 (A9A0293-23)				Matrix: Soil		Ва	tch: 9010786	
Diesel	45.0		25.0	mg/kg dry	1	01/17/19	NWTPH-Dx	F-11, F-15
Oil	1110		50.0	mg/kg dry	1	01/17/19	NWTPH-Dx	F-16
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr)		Recove	ery: 100 %	Limits: 50-150 %	<i>6</i> 1	01/17/19	NWTPH-Dx	
HC11-11 (A9A0293-24RE1)				Matrix: Soil		Ва	tch: 9010786	
Diesel	6760		199	mg/kg dry	10	01/17/19	NWTPH-Dx	F-15
Oil	1740		397	mg/kg dry	10	01/17/19	NWTPH-Dx	F-16
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr)		Recove	ery: 111 %	Limits: 50-150 %	6 10	01/17/19	NWTPH-Dx	S-05
HC11-15 (A9A0293-25)	Matrix: Soil Batc		tch: 9010786					
Diesel	ND		25.0	mg/kg dry	1	01/17/19	NWTPH-Dx	
Oil	ND		50.0	mg/kg dry	1	01/17/19	NWTPH-Dx	
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr)		Recov	very: 82 %	Limits: 50-150 %	6 1	01/17/19	NWTPH-Dx	
HC12-08 (A9A0293-26)				Matrix: Soil		Batch: 9010786		
Diesel	ND		25.0	mg/kg dry	1	01/17/19	NWTPH-Dx	
Oil	ND		50.0	mg/kg dry	1	01/17/19	NWTPH-Dx	
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr)		Recov	very: 84 %	Limits: 50-150 %	6 1	01/17/19	NWTPH-Dx	
HC12-12 (A9A0293-27RE1)				Matrix: Soil		Ва	tch: 9010786	
Diesel	3790		219	mg/kg dry	10	01/17/19	NWTPH-Dx	F-13
Oil	ND		439	mg/kg dry	10	01/17/19	NWTPH-Dx	
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr)		Recove	ery: 109 %	Limits: 50-150 %	6 10	01/17/19	NWTPH-Dx	S-05
HC12-15 (A9A0293-28)		Matrix: Soil Bat		tch: 9010786				
Diesel	ND		25.0	mg/kg dry	1	01/17/19	NWTPH-Dx	
Oil	ND		50.0	mg/kg dry	1	01/17/19	NWTPH-Dx	
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr)		Recov	very: 96 %	Limits: 50-150 %	<i>b</i> 1	01/17/19	NWTPH-Dx	
BH-1R-32 (A9A0293-29)				Matrix: Soil		Batch: 9010832		
Diesel	73.5		25.0	mg/kg dry	1	01/17/19	NWTPH-Dx	F-13, F-15
Oil	125		50.0	mg/kg dry	1	01/17/19	NWTPH-Dx	F-03, F-16
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr)		Recov	very: 87 %	Limits: 50-150 %	6 1	01/17/19	NWTPH-Dx	

Apex Laboratories

Assa A Jomenighini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 EPA ID: OR01039

<u>HydroCon LLC</u> 314 W 15th Street Suite 300 Vancouver, WA 98660		Proj Project Project	iect: <u>Col</u> t Number: 201 Manager: Cra			<u>Report</u> A9A0293 - 01 2	<u>ID:</u> 1 19 0939	
		ANALYTI	CAL SAMI	PLE RESULTS				
	Die	esel and/or O	il Hydrocar	bons by NWTPI	H-Dx			
Analyte	Sample Result	Detection Limit	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution	Date Analyzed	Method Ref.	Notes
BH-R-37 (A9A0293-30)				Matrix: Soil		Batch: 9010832		
Diesel	400		25.0	mg/kg dry	1	01/17/19	NWTPH-Dx	F-13
Oil	ND		50.0	mg/kg dry	1	01/17/19	NWTPH-Dx	
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr)		Reco	very: 92 %	Limits: 50-150 %	1	01/17/19	NWTPH-Dx	

Apex Laboratories

Assa A Jomenighini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 <u>EPA ID: OR01039</u>

HydroCon LLC		Project:	Col	eman Wenatchee					
314 W 15th Street Suite 300	Project Number: 2017-074 Report ID:							<u>(D:</u>	
Vancouver, WA 98660	Project Manager: Craig Hultgren						A9A0293 - 01 21 19 0939		
		ANALYTICA	L SAMF	PLE RESULTS					
Gaso	line Range Hy	drocarbons (Be	enzene tł	nrough Naphtha	llene) by	NWTPH-G	X		
	Sample	Detection 1	Reporting			Date			
Analyte	Result	Limit	Limit	Units	Dilution	Analyzed	Method Ref.	Notes	
HC03-07 (A9A0293-01)				Matrix: Soil		Batch: 9010726			
Gasoline Range Organics	ND		5.02	mg/kg dry	50	01/15/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)		
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur)		Recovery:	102 %	Limits: 50-150 %	1	01/15/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)		
1,4-Difluorobenzene (Sur)			90 %	50-150 %	1	01/15/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)		
HC03-10 (A9A0293-02RE1)				Matrix: Soil		Batch: 9010754			
Gasoline Range Organics	3550		89.5	mg/kg dry	1000	01/15/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)		
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur)		Recovery:	147 %	Limits: 50-150 %	1	01/15/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)		
1,4-Difluorobenzene (Sur)			100 %	50-150 %	1	01/15/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)		
HC03-15 (A9A0293-03RE1)				Matrix: Soil		Batch: 9010754			
Gasoline Range Organics	ND		5.08	mg/kg dry	50	01/15/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)		
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur)		Recovery	96 %	Limits: 50-150 %	1	01/15/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)		
1,4-Difluorobenzene (Sur)			86 %	50-150 %	1	01/15/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)		
HC04-07 (A9A0293-04)				Matrix: Soil		Batch: 9010726			
Gasoline Range Organics	152		5.27	mg/kg dry	50	01/15/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)		
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur)		Recovery.	94 %	Limits: 50-150 %	1	01/15/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)		
1,4-Difluorobenzene (Sur)			94 %	50-150 %	1	01/15/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)		
HC04-09 (A9A0293-05)				Matrix: Soil		Batch: 9010726			
Gasoline Range Organics	1070		101	mg/kg dry	1000	01/15/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)		
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur)		Recovery:	109 %	Limits: 50-150 %	1	01/15/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)		
1,4-Difluorobenzene (Sur)			95 %	50-150 %	1	01/15/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)		
HC04-12 (A9A0293-06)				Matrix: Soil		Batch: 9010726			
Gasoline Range Organics	ND		4.98	mg/kg dry	50	01/15/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)		
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur)		Recovery	99%	Limits: 50-150 %	1	01/15/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)		
1,4-Difluorobenzene (Sur)			90 %	50-150 %	1	01/15/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)		
HC05-10 (A9A0293-07)				Matrix: Soil		Batch: 9010726			
Gasoline Range Organics	ND		5.63	mg/kg dry	50	01/15/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)		
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur)		Recovery.	99 %	Limits: 50-150 %	1	01/15/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)		
1,4-Difluorobenzene (Sur)			89 %	50-150 %	1	01/15/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)		
HC05-12 (A9A0293-08)		Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010726							
Gasoline Range Organics	101		5.37	mg/kg dry	50	01/15/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)		

Apex Laboratories

Assa A Jomenighini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.


12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 <u>EPA ID: OR01039</u>

HydroCon LLC		Project	: <u>Col</u>					
314 W 15th Street Suite 300		Project Nu		Report	<u>D:</u>			
Vancouver, WA 98660		Project Ma	nager: Cra	aig Hultgren			A9A0293 - 01 21	19 0939
		ANALYTICA	AL SAMI	PLE RESULTS				
Gaso	line Range Hy	drocarbons (B	enzene tł	nrough Naphtha	lene) by	NWTPH-G	х	
Analyte	Sample Result	Detection Limit	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution	Date Analyzed	Method Ref.	Notes
HC05-12 (A9A0293-08)				Ва	Batch: 9010726			
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Sur)		Recovery:	119 % 89 %	Limits: 50-150 % 50-150 %	1 1	01/15/19 01/15/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS) NWTPH-Gx (MS)	
HC05-15 (A9A0293-09)				Matrix: Soil		Ва	atch: 9010726	
Gasoline Range Organics	55.4		5.47	mg/kg dry	50	01/15/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)	
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Sur)		Recovery:	114 % 92 %	Limits: 50-150 % 50-150 %	1 1	01/15/19 01/15/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS) NWTPH-Gx (MS)	
HC06-09 (A9A0293-10)			atch: 9010726					
Gasoline Range Organics	17.6		4.94	mg/kg dry	50	01/15/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)	
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Sur)		Recovery:	104 % 91 %	Limits: 50-150 % 50-150 %	1 1	01/15/19 01/15/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS) NWTPH-Gx (MS)	
HC06-12 (A9A0293-11)	Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010754							
Gasoline Range Organics	1900		20.7	mg/kg dry	200	01/15/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)	
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Sur)		Recovery:	119 % 153 %	Limits: 50-150 % 50-150 %	1 1	01/15/19 01/15/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS) NWTPH-Gx (MS)	S-08
HC06-15 (A9A0293-12RE1)				Matrix: Soil		Ва	atch: 9010767	
Gasoline Range Organics	ND		5.28	mg/kg dry	50	01/16/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)	
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Sur)		Recovery	r: 97 % 86 %	Limits: 50-150 % 50-150 %	1 1	01/16/19 01/16/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS) NWTPH-Gx (MS)	
HC07-03 (A9A0293-13)				Matrix: Soil		Ва	atch: 9010754	
Gasoline Range Organics	712		20.7	mg/kg dry	200	01/15/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)	
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Sur)		Recovery:	130 % 98 %	Limits: 50-150 % 50-150 %	1 1	01/15/19 01/15/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS) NWTPH-Gx (MS)	
HC07-05 (A9A0293-14)				Matrix: Soil		Ba	atch: 9010754	
Gasoline Range Organics	1270		18.5	mg/kg dry	200	01/15/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)	
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Sur)		Recovery:	165 % 102 %	Limits: 50-150 % 50-150 %	1 1	01/15/19 01/15/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS) NWTPH-Gx (MS)	S-08
HC07-15 (A9A0293-15)				Matrix: Soil		Ва	atch: 9010754	
Caralina Danas Orranias	ND		1 92	mg/kg dry	50	01/15/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)	

Apex Laboratories

Assa A Jomenighini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 <u>EPA ID: OR01039</u>

HydroCon LLC		Project:	Col	leman Wenatchee				
314 W 15th Street Suite 300	Project Number: 2017-074 Report							
Vancouver, WA 98660		Project Mar	nager: Cra	aig Hultgren			A9A0293 - 01 21	19 0939
		ANALYTICA	L SAMI	PLE RESULTS				
Gasol	ine Range Hy	drocarbons (Be	enzene ti	hrough Naphtha	lene) by	NWTPH-G	бх	
	Sample	Detection I	Reporting			Date		
Analyte	Result	Limit	Limit	Units	Dilution	Analyzed	Method Ref.	Notes
HC07-15 (A9A0293-15)	Matrix: Soil Batch: 901							
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur)		Recovery:	98 %	Limits: 50-150 %	1	01/15/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)	
1,4-Difluorobenzene (Sur)			86 %	50-150 %	Ι	01/15/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)	
HC08-04 (A9A0293-16)				Matrix: Soil		Ва	atch: 9010754	
Gasoline Range Organics	ND		4.43	mg/kg dry	50	01/15/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)	
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur)		Recovery:	96 %	Limits: 50-150 %	1	01/15/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)	
1,4-Difluorobenzene (Sur)			87 %	50-150 %	1	01/15/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)	
HC08-09 (A9A0293-17RE1)			atch: 9010767					
Gasoline Range Organics	1260		56.2	mg/kg dry	500	01/16/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)	
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur)		Recovery:	137 %	Limits: 50-150 %	1	01/16/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)	
1,4-Difluorobenzene (Sur)			98 %	50-150 %	1	01/16/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)	
HC08-12 (A9A0293-18)				Matrix: Soil		Ва	atch: 9010754	
Gasoline Range Organics	ND		5.35	mg/kg dry	50	01/16/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)	
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur)		Recovery:	100 %	Limits: 50-150 %	1	01/16/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)	
1,4-Difluorobenzene (Sur)			90 %	50-150 %	1	01/16/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)	
HC09-02 (A9A0293-19)				Matrix: Soil		Ва	atch: 9010754	
Gasoline Range Organics	12200		186	mg/kg dry	2000	01/16/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)	
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur)		Recovery:	140 %	Limits: 50-150 %	1	01/16/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)	
1,4-Difluorobenzene (Sur)			99 %	50-150 %	1	01/16/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)	
HC10-05 (A9A0293-20)				Matrix: Soil		Ва	atch: 9010754	
Gasoline Range Organics	ND		4.92	mg/kg dry	50	01/16/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)	
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur)		Recovery:	96 %	Limits: 50-150 %	1	01/16/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)	
1,4-Difluorobenzene (Sur)			86 %	50-150 %	1	01/16/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)	
HC10-12 (A9A0293-21)				Matrix: Soil		Ва	atch: 9010753	V-16
Gasoline Range Organics	17.6		5.84	mg/kg dry	50	01/16/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)	
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur)		Recovery:	110 %	Limits: 50-150 %	1	01/16/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)	
1,4-Difluorobenzene (Sur)			92 %	50-150 %	1	01/16/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)	
HC10-15 (A9A0293-22)	Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010754							
Gasoline Range Organics	ND		6.88	mg/kg dry	50	01/16/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)	
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur)		Recovery:	99 %	Limits: 50-150 %	1	01/16/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)	

Apex Laboratories

Assa A Jomenighini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 <u>EPA ID: OR01039</u>

HydroCon LLC	Project: <u>Coleman Wenatchee</u>								
314 W 15th Street Suite 300	Project Number: 2017-074 Report ID:								
Vancouver, WA 98660		Project N	lanager: Cr	aig Hultgren			A9A0293 - 01 21	19 0939	
		ANALYTIC	AL SAM	PLE RESULTS					
Gasol	ine Range Hy	drocarbons (I	Benzene t	hrough Naphtha	alene) by	NWTPH-G	x		
	Sample	Detection	Reporting			Date			
Analyte	Result	Limit	Limit	Units	Dilution	Analyzed	Method Ref.	Notes	
HC10-15 (A9A0293-22)				Matrix: Soil		Ва	atch: 9010754		
Surrogate: 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Sur)		Recove	ry: 89 %	Limits: 50-150 %	ó 1	01/16/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)		
HC11-06 (A9A0293-23)				Matrix: Soil		Ва	atch: 9010754		
Gasoline Range Organics	ND		4.94	mg/kg dry	50	01/16/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)		
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur)		Recove	ry: 97%	Limits: 50-150 %	ó 1	01/16/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)		
1,4-Difluorobenzene (Sur)			86 %	50-150 %	6 I	01/16/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)		
HC11-11 (A9A0293-24)	Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010754								
Gasoline Range Organics	1520		21.4	mg/kg dry	200	01/16/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)		
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur)		Recover	v: 141 %	Limits: 50-150 %	ó 1	01/16/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)		
1,4-Difluorobenzene (Sur)			125 %	50-150 %	6 I	01/16/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)		
HC11-15 (A9A0293-25RE1)				Matrix: Soil		Ва	atch: 9010767		
Gasoline Range Organics	ND		4.95	mg/kg dry	50	01/16/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)		
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur)		Recove	ry: 97 %	Limits: 50-150 %	ó 1	01/16/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)		
1,4-Difluorobenzene (Sur)			87 %	50-150 %	ó 1	01/16/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)		
HC12-08 (A9A0293-26)				Matrix: Soil		Ва	atch: 9010754		
Gasoline Range Organics	627		11.5	mg/kg dry	200	01/16/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)		
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur)		Recovery	v: 150 %	Limits: 50-150 %	ó 1	01/16/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)		
1,4-Difluorobenzene (Sur)			92 %	50-150 %	ó 1	01/16/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)		
HC12-12 (A9A0293-27RE1)				Matrix: Soil		Ва	atch: 9010765	V-15	
Gasoline Range Organics	1190		56.7	mg/kg dry	500	01/16/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)		
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur)		Recovery	v: 135 %	Limits: 50-150 %	ó 1	01/16/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)		
1,4-Difluorobenzene (Sur)			95 %	50-150 %	6 I	01/16/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)		
HC12-15 (A9A0293-28)				Matrix: Soil		Ва	atch: 9010754		
Gasoline Range Organics	ND		5.16	mg/kg dry	50	01/16/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)		
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur)		Recovery	v: 100 %	Limits: 50-150 %	<i>6</i> 1	01/16/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)		
1,4-Difluorobenzene (Sur)			87 %	50-150 %	6 I	01/16/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)		
BH-1R-32 (A9A0293-29)		Matrix: Soil				Ва	Batch: 9010754		
Gasoline Range Organics	ND		5.77	mg/kg dry	50	01/16/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)		
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur)		Recove	ry: 98 %	Limits: 50-150 %	<i>6 1</i>	01/16/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)		
1,4-Difluorobenzene (Sur)			86 %	50-150 %	6 I	01/16/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)		

Apex Laboratories

Assa A Jomenighini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 <u>EPA ID: OR01039</u>

<u>HydroCon LLC</u> 314 W 15th Street Suite 300 Vancouver, WA 98660		Proj Project Project	ject: <u>Coler</u> t Number: 2017 Manager: Crai	<u>man Wenatche</u> -074 g Hultgren	<u>ee</u>		<u>Report</u> A9A0293 - 01 2	<u>ID:</u> 1 19 0939
		ANALYTI	CAL SAMPI	LE RESULT	ГS			
	Gasoline Range Hy	drocarbons	(Benzene thr	ough Naph	thalene) by	NWTPH-G	(
Analyte	Sample Result	Detection Limit	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution	Date Analyzed	Method Ref.	Notes
BH-R-37 (A9A0293-30)				Matrix: So	pil	Bat	tch: 9010754	

DH-R-37 (A9A0293-30)				Watrix: Soli		Batch: 9010754		
Gasoline Range Organics	108		5.07	mg/kg dry	50	01/16/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)	
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur)		Recovery:	125 %	Limits: 50-150 %	1	01/16/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)	
1,4-Difluorobenzene (Sur)			91 %	50-150 %	1	01/16/19	NWTPH-Gx (MS)	

Apex Laboratories

Awa A Zomenighini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 <u>EPA ID: OR01039</u>

<u>HydroCon LLC</u>		Project	: <u>Col</u>	leman Wenatchee						
314 W 15th Street Suite 300	Project Number: 2017-074							Report ID:		
Vancouver, WA 98660		Project Ma	nager: Cra	aig Hultgren			A9A0293 - 01 2	1 19 0939		
		ANALYTICA	AL SAMI	PLE RESULTS						
		BTEX Com	oounds b	OY EPA 8260C						
	Sample	Detection	Reporting			Date				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Limit	Units	Dilution	Analyzed	Method Ref.	Notes		
HC03-07 (A9A0293-01)				Matrix: Soil		Ва	tch: 9010726			
Benzene	ND		0.0100	mg/kg dry	50	01/15/19	5035A/8260C			
Toluene	ND		0.0502	mg/kg dry	50	01/15/19	5035A/8260C			
Ethylbenzene	ND		0.0251	mg/kg dry	50	01/15/19	5035A/8260C			
Xylenes, total	ND		0.0754	mg/kg dry	50	01/15/19	5035A/8260C			
Surrogate: 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr)		Recovery	: 99%	Limits: 80-120 %	1	01/15/19	5035A/8260C			
Toluene-d8 (Surr)			98 %	80-120 %	1	01/15/19	5035A/8260C			
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)			101 %	80-120 %	1	01/15/19	5035A/8260C			
HC03-10 (A9A0293-02RE1)	Matrix: Soil Ba						tch: 9010754	R-04		
Benzene	ND		0.179	mg/kg dry	1000	01/15/19	5035A/8260C			
Toluene	ND		0.895	mg/kg dry	1000	01/15/19	5035A/8260C			
Ethylbenzene	ND		0.447	mg/kg dry	1000	01/15/19	5035A/8260C			
Xylenes, total	ND		1.34	mg/kg dry	1000	01/15/19	5035A/8260C			
Surrogate: 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr)		Recovery	: 93 %	Limits: 80-120 %	1	01/15/19	5035A/8260C			
Toluene-d8 (Surr)		2	101 %	80-120 %	1	01/15/19	5035A/8260C			
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)			100 %	80-120 %	1	01/15/19	5035A/8260C			
HC03-15 (A9A0293-03)		Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010		tch: 9010726						
Benzene	ND		0.0102	mg/kg dry	50	01/15/19	5035A/8260C			
Toluene	ND		0.0508	mg/kg dry	50	01/15/19	5035A/8260C			
Ethylbenzene	ND		0.0254	mg/kg dry	50	01/15/19	5035A/8260C			
Xylenes, total	ND		0.0762	mg/kg dry	50	01/15/19	5035A/8260C			
Surrogate: 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr)		Recovery	: 99%	Limits: 80-120 %	1	01/15/19	5035A/8260C			
Toluene-d8 (Surr)			97 %	80-120 %	1	01/15/19	5035A/8260C			
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)			101 %	80-120 %	1	01/15/19	5035A/8260C			
HC04-07 (A9A0293-04)				Matrix: Soil		Ва	tch: 9010726			
Benzene	ND		0.0105	mg/kg dry	50	01/15/19	5035A/8260C			
Toluene	ND		0.0527	mg/kg dry	50	01/15/19	5035A/8260C			
Ethylbenzene	ND		0.0264	mg/kg dry	50	01/15/19	5035A/8260C			
Xylenes, total	1.40		0.0791	mg/kg dry	50	01/15/19	5035A/8260C			
Surrogate: 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr)		Recovery	: 98%	Limits: 80-120 %	1	01/15/19	5035A/8260C			
Toluene-d8 (Surr)		,	99%	80-120 %	1	01/15/19	5035A/8260C			
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)			101 %	80-120 %	1	01/15/19	5035A/8260C			
HC04-09 (A9A0293-05)	Matrix: Soil Batch:					tch: 9010726				
Benzene	ND		0.203	mg/kg dry	1000	01/15/19	5035A/8260C			

Apex Laboratories

Assa A Someringhini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 <u>EPA ID: OR01039</u>

HydroCon LLC		Project:						
314 W 15th Street Suite 300		Project Nur	Report ID:					
Vancouver, WA 98660		Project Man	ager: Cra	nig Hultgren			A9A0293 - 01 2	1 19 0939
		ANALYTICA	L SAMP	PLE RESULTS				
		BTEX Comp	ounds b	y EPA 8260C				
	Sample	Detection R	Reporting			Date		
Analyte	Result	Limit	Limit	Units	Dilution	Analyzed	Method Ref.	Notes
HC04-09 (A9A0293-05)		Matrix: Soil					tch: 9010726	
Toluene	ND		1.01	mg/kg dry	1000	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
Ethylbenzene	ND		0.507	mg/kg dry	1000	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
Xylenes, total	10.2		1.52	mg/kg dry	1000	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
Surrogate: 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr)		Recovery:	98 %	Limits: 80-120 %	1	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
Toluene-d8 (Surr)			99 %	80-120 %	1	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)			102 %	80-120 %	1	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
HC04-12 (A9A0293-06)	Matrix: Soil Batch:							
Benzene	ND		0.00996	mg/kg dry	50	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
Toluene	ND		0.0498	mg/kg dry	50	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
Ethylbenzene	ND		0.0249	mg/kg dry	50	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
Xylenes, total	ND		0.0747	mg/kg dry	50	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
Surrogate: 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr)		Recovery:	98 %	Limits: 80-120 %	1	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
Toluene-d8 (Surr)		-	99 %	80-120 %	1	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)			100 %	80-120 %	1	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
HC05-10 (A9A0293-07)				Matrix: Soil		Ba	tch: 9010726	
Benzene	ND		0.0113	mg/kg dry	50	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
Toluene	ND		0.0563	mg/kg dry	50	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
Ethylbenzene	ND		0.0281	mg/kg dry	50	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
Xylenes, total	ND		0.0844	mg/kg dry	50	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
Surrogate: 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr)		Recovery:	97 %	Limits: 80-120 %	1	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
Toluene-d8 (Surr)			98 %	80-120 %	1	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)			101 %	80-120 %	1	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
HC05-12 (A9A0293-08)				Matrix: Soil		Ba	tch: 9010726	
Benzene	ND		0.0107	mg/kg dry	50	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
Toluene	ND		0.0537	mg/kg dry	50	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
Ethylbenzene	ND		0.0269	mg/kg dry	50	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
Xylenes, total	ND		0.0806	mg/kg dry	50	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
Surrogate: 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr)		Recovery:	98 %	Limits: 80-120 %	1	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
Toluene-d8 (Surr)			98 %	80-120 %	1	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)			100 %	80-120 %	1	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
HC05-15 (A9A0293-09)				Matrix: Soil		Ba	tch: 9010726	
Benzene	ND		0.0109	mg/kg dry	50	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
Toluene	ND		0.0547	mg/kg dry	50	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
				-				

Apex Laboratories

Assa A Someringhini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 <u>EPA ID: OR01039</u>

HydroCon LLC		Proje	ct: <u>Col</u>	eman Wenatchee				
314 W 15th Street Suite 300 Vancouver, WA 98660		Project N Project N	Number: 201 Ianager: Cra	/-0/4 ig Hultgren			<u>Report ID:</u> A9A0293 - 01 21 19 0939	
		ANALYTIC	AL SAMP	PLE RESULTS				
		BTEX Con	npounds b	y EPA 8260C				
Analyte	Sample Result	Detection Limit	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution	Date Analyzed	Method Ref.	Notes
HC05-15 (A9A0293-09)		Matrix: Soil B					atch: 9010726	
Ethylbenzene Xylenes total	ND		0.0274	mg/kg dry	50 50	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
Surrogate: 1 4-Difluorohenzene (Surr)	ND	Recove	rv: 99%	Limits: 80-120 %	1	01/15/19	50354/8260C	
Toluene-d8 (Surr)		necove	97%	80-120 %	1	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)			103 %	80-120 %	1	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
HC06-09 (A9A0293-10)				Matrix: Soil		Ba	atch: 9010726	
Benzene	ND		0.00987	mg/kg dry	50	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
Toluene	ND		0.0494	mg/kg dry	50	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
Ethylbenzene	ND		0.0247	mg/kg dry	50	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
Xylenes, total	ND		0.0740	mg/kg dry	50	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
Surrogate: 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr)		Recove	ry: 98 %	Limits: 80-120 %	1	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
Toluene-d8 (Surr)			98 %	80-120 %	1	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)			100 %	80-120 %	1	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
HC06-12 (A9A0293-11)		Matrix: Soil		Ba	atch: 9010754			
Benzene	ND		0.0414	mg/kg dry	200	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
Toluene	ND		0.207	mg/kg dry	200	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
Ethylbenzene	0.968		0.104	mg/kg dry	200	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
Xylenes, total	53.6		0.311	mg/kg dry	200	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
Surrogate: 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr)		Recove	ry: 95 %	Limits: 80-120 %	1	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
Toluene-d8 (Surr)			99 %	80-120 %	1	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)			102 %	80-120 %	1	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
HC06-15 (A9A0293-12RE1)				Matrix: Soil		Ba	atch: 9010767	
Benzene	ND		0.0106	mg/kg dry	50	01/16/19	5035A/8260C	
Toluene	ND		0.0528	mg/kg dry	50	01/16/19	5035A/8260C	
Ethylbenzene	ND		0.0264	mg/kg dry	50	01/16/19	5035A/8260C	
Xylenes, total	ND		0.0792	mg/kg dry	50	01/16/19	5035A/8260C	
Surrogate: 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr)		Recove	ry: 92 %	Limits: 80-120 %	1	01/16/19	5035A/8260C	
Toluene-d8 (Surr)			98 %	80-120 %	1	01/16/19	5035A/8260C	
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)			104 %	80-120 %	1	01/16/19	5035A/8260C	
HC07-03 (A9A0293-13)				Matrix: Soil		Ba	atch: 9010754	
Benzene	0.0913		0.0415	mg/kg dry	200	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
Toluene	ND		0.207	mg/kg dry	200	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
Ethylbenzene	0.373		0.104	mg/kg dry	200	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	

Apex Laboratories

Assa & Someringhini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 <u>EPA ID: OR01039</u>

J4 W 15h Street Suite 300 Vanceuver, WA 98660 Project Namiger: Craig Hultgren Report ID: AAA0293 - 01 21 19 9939 Amalyne Sample Detection Date AAA0293 - 01 21 19 9939 Analyte Sample Detection Date Analyzed Method Ref. Notes Analyte Sample Detection Finit Units Date Analyzed Method Ref. Notes Strengte: 1.4 0 (1151) Sites Solid Batch: 9010754 Notes Strengte: 1.4 0 (1151) Sites Strengte: 1.0 (1151) Sites Strengte: Sites Strengte: Sites Strengte: <t< th=""><th>HydroCon LLC</th><th colspan="6">Project: Coleman Wenatchee</th><th></th><th></th></t<>	HydroCon LLC	Project: Coleman Wenatchee							
Vanceuver, WA 98660 Project Manager: Craig Hultgren A 9A0293 - 01 21 19 9939 ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RESULTS Date ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RESULTS Date Date Notes Analyte Sample Detection Reporting Date Analyte Analyte Sample Detection Reporting Date Notes HC07-03 (A9A0293-13) Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010754 Sample Date Notes Stemple Limit Recenter: 94 % Limit Batch: 9010754 Sample Date Notes Stemple Recenter: 94 % Limit Batch: 9010754 Sample Date D	314 W 15th Street Suite 300		Project 1	Report	ID:				
ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RESULTS BTEX Compounds by EPA 8260C Analyte Sample Result Detection Limit Repeting Limit Date Units Date Analyze Method Ref. Notes HC07-03 (A9A0233-13) Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010754 Sold Ref. 20 % 1 01/15/19 5035.46200C Surragic: I-F2B(merbeares (Starr) Tobase-25 Starr) Recover: 97 % Limits: 80-120 % 1 01/15/19 5035.46200C HC07-05 (A9A0233-14) Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010754 Benzene 0.159 0.0369 mg/k dry 200 01/15/19 5035.46200C HC07-05 (A9A0233-14) Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010754 Benzene 0.159 0.0369 mg/k dry 200 01/15/19 5035.46200C HC07-05 (A9A0233-14) Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010754 Benzene 0.037 mg/k dry 200 01/15/19 5035.46200C Storage: I-F2B(merbearene (Storr) Recover: 0.77 mg/k dry 200 01/15/19 5035.46200C Storage: I-F2B(merbearene (Storr) Recover: 0.78 M	Vancouver, WA 98660		Project N	lanager: Cra	ig Hultgren			A9A0293 - 01 2	1 19 0939
BTEX Compounds by EPA 8260C Analyte Sample Result Detection Limit Reporting Limit Dilution Date Analyzed Method Ref. Notes Mc07-05 (A9A0223-13) Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010754 Satch: 9010754 Satch: 9010754 Satch: 9010754 Verses, total 2.17 0.31 mg/kg dry 200 01/15/19 5053.48260C Verses, total 2.17 0.31 mg/kg dry 200 01/15/19 5053.48260C Verses, total 2.17 0.316 Recovery 9% 1 01/15/19 5053.48260C Verses, total 0.159 0.0369 mg/kg dry 200 01/15/19 5053.48260C Stronger I- 1.4/Jfluorohenzene (Surr) Recovery: 9% Satch: 9010754 Batch: 9010754 Benzene 0.367 0.023 mg/kg dry 200 01/15/19 5053.48260C Stronger I- 1.4/Jfluorohenzene (Surr) Recovery: 9% Satt Recovery: 9% Satt Recovery: 1			ANALYTIC	AL SAMP	PLE RESULTS				
Analyte Sample Result Detection Limit Reporting Limit Date Units Date Dilation Matcha Reporting HC07-03 (ASA0235-13) Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010754 Soil/ARSA0C Surrogue: 14-Diffuencemes (Surr) 2.17 0.311 mg/k d/y 200 01/15/19 5055A8280C Surrogue: 14-Diffuencemes (Surr) Recovery: 94 % Linux: 80-170 % 1 01/15/19 5055A8280C 4.8rmal/bann/banne/surrom Surrogue: 14-Diffuencemes (Surr) Recovery: 94 % Linux: 80-170 % 1 01/15/19 5055A8280C HC67-05 (ASA0233-14) Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010754 Benzene 0.159 0.0369 mg/k d/y 200 01/15/19 5055A8280C Ethylbenzene 0.367 0.0397 mg/k d/y 200 01/15/19 5055A8280C Surrogue: 1.4-Diffuenchemzene (Surr) Recovery: 94 % Linux: 80-120 % 1 01/15/19 5055A8280C Surrogue: 1.4-Diffuenchemzene (Surr) Recovery: 93 % Soil 1 01/15/19 5055A8280C Surrogu			BTEX Con	npounds b	y EPA 8260C				
Analyte Result Limit Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Method Ref. Notes HC07-30 (A9A0229-13) Imit Survague: 1/41/blumchanzen (Surv) 2.17 0.311 mgkg dry 0.1151/9 5035AN2800C 5035AN2800C 5035AN2800C 5035AN280C 5035AN280C 5035AN280C 5035AN280C 5035AN280C 5035AN280C 5035AN280C 5035AN280C 5035AN280C 5035AN280C 5035AN280C </th <th></th> <th>Sample</th> <th>Detection</th> <th>Reporting</th> <th></th> <th></th> <th>Date</th> <th></th> <th></th>		Sample	Detection	Reporting			Date		
Here Idati: Solid Bath: Path: Solid 	Analyte	Result	Limit	Limit	Units	Dilution	Analyzed	Method Ref.	Notes
Xylenes, total 2.17 0.311 mg/kg dry 200 01/15/19 \$035A/8260C Surrogar: 1.4-D/fluorobenzee (Surr) Recovery: 94 % 1 01/15/19 \$033A/8260C 4-Branafluorobenzee (Surr) 102 % 80-120 % 1 01/15/19 \$033A/8260C HO7-05 (A9A0293-14) Matrix: Sol Batch: 901754 Benzenc 0.159 0.0369 mg/kg dry 200 01/15/19 \$035A/8260C Ethylbenzene 0.367 0.0923 mg/kg dry 200 01/15/19 \$035A/8260C Surrogar: 1.4D/fluorobenzene (Surr) Recovery: 94 % Lamit: 81/10 % 1 01/15/19 \$035A/8260C Surrogar: 1.4D/fluorobenzene (Surr) Recovery: 95 % 1 01/15/19 \$035A/8260C Astrongenture ND 0.0923 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 \$035A/8260C Xylenes, total ND 0.0924 mg/kg dry 50 <td>HC07-03 (A9A0293-13)</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td colspan="4">Batch: 9010754</td>	HC07-03 (A9A0293-13)				Batch: 9010754				
Surrogste: 1.4-Difkurnbeanene (Surr) Tabane-df (Surr) Recovery: 94 % 98 % Limit: 80-120 % 80-120 % 1 01/15/19 5033.43260C HCO7-05 (A9A0293-14) Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010754 Benzene 0.159 0.0369 mg/kg dry 200 01/15/19 5033.A3260C HCO7-05 (A9A0293-14) Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010754 Benzene 0.159 0.0369 mg/kg dry 200 01/15/19 5033.A3260C Yelnes, total 3.53 0.0277 mg/kg dry 200 01/15/19 5033.A3260C Surrogste: 1.4-Difkuorbeazene (Surr) Recovery: 94 % 1 01/15/19 5033.A3260C Surrogste: 1.4-Difkuorbeazene (Surr) Recovery: 94 % 1 01/15/19 5033.A3260C HCO7-15 (A9A0293-15) Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010754 Benzene ND 0.00983 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5033.A3260C	Xylenes, total	2.17		0.311	mg/kg dry	200	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
Toluenced Starry 98 % 80-120 % 1 0/1/3/19 5035.48260C HC07-05 (A9A0233-14) Benzene 0.139 0.0369 mgk g dry 200 0/1/3/19 5035.48260C HC07-05 (A9A0233-14) Benzene 0.159 0.0369 mgk g dry 200 0/1/3/19 5035.48260C Toluene ND 0.185 mg/kg dry 200 0/1/3/19 5035.48260C Surrogate: 1.4-D/fibronebacene (Surr) 3.53 0.277 mg/kg dry 200 0/1/3/19 5035.48260C Surrogate: 1.4-D/fibronebacene (Surr) Recovery: 94 % Limits: 80-120 % 1 0/1/3/19 5035.48260C HC07-15 (A9A0233-15) Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010754 Benzene ND 0.0993 mg/kg dry 50 0/1/3/19 5035.48260C Strippicersene ND 0.0942 mg/kg dry 50 0/1/3/19 5035.48260C Striphylbenzene ND <	Surrogate: 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr)		Recove	ry: 94 %	Limits: 80-120 %	1	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
4-Brane/Buorebanzene (Surr) 102 % 80-120 % 1 01/15/19 5035.4/8200C HC07-05 (A9A0283-14) Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010754 Benzene 0.159 0.0369 mg/kg dry 200 01/15/19 5035.4/8200C Toluene ND 0.185 mg/kg dry 200 01/15/19 5035.4/8200C Surrogate: 14-Dufforobenzene (Surr) Recovery: 94 % Limits: 80-120 % 1 01/15/19 5035.4/8200C Surrogate: 14-Dufforobenzene (Surr) Recovery: 94 % Limits: 80-120 % 1 01/15/19 5035.4/8200C Concort Surrogate: 14-Dufforobenzene (Surr) Recovery: 94 % Limits: 80-120 % 1 01/15/19 5035.4/8200C HC07-15 (Ada0233-15) Batch: 9010754 Batch: 9010754 Benzene ND 0.00492 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035.4/8200C Surrogate: 1.4.00010492 mg/kg dry 5	Toluene-d8 (Surr)			98 %	80-120 %	1	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
Hatrix: Soil Batch: 9010754 Benzene 0.159 0.0369 mg/kg dry 200 01/15/19 5035A/8260C Toluene ND 0.185 mg/kg dry 200 01/15/19 5035A/8260C Ethylbenzene 0.367 0.277 mg/kg dry 200 01/15/19 5035A/8260C Surrogat: 1.4-Diffuorobenzene (Sarr) 0.277 mg/kg dry 200 01/15/19 5035A/8260C 4.37mmgfluorobenzene (Sarr) 0.277 mg/kg dry 200 01/15/19 5035A/8260C +-37mmgfluorobenzene (Sarr) 0.0246 1 01/15/19 5035A/8260C +-37mmgfluorobenzene (Sarr) 0.0492 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035A/8260C Stylenes, total ND 0.0492 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035A/8260C Stylenes, total ND 0.0737 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035A/8260C Stylenes, total	4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)			102 %	80-120 %	1	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
Benzene 0.159 0.0369 mg/kg dry 200 0/1/5/19 5035A/8260C Toluene ND 0.185 mg/kg dry 200 0/1/5/19 5035A/8260C Ethylbenzene 0.367 0.0923 mg/kg dry 200 0/1/5/19 5035A/8260C Surrogate: 1.4-D(fluorobenzene (Surr) Recovery: 94 % 1 0/1/5/19 5035A/8260C Juneaded8 (Surr) 8 80-120 % 1 0/1/5/19 5035A/8260C	HC07-05 (A9A0293-14)				Matrix: Soil		Ва	tch: 9010754	
Toluene ND 0.185 mg/kg dry 200 0.1/15/19 5035A/8260C Ethylbenzene 0.367 0.0923 mg/kg dry 200 0.1/15/19 5035A/8260C Surroget: 1.4-Difluorobenzene (Surr) Recovery: 94 % 80-120 % 1 0.1/15/19 5035A/8260C Surroget: 1.4-Difluorobenzene (Surr) Recovery: 94 % 80-120 % 1 0.1/15/19 5035A/8260C HO7-15 (ABA0293-15) Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010754 Benzene ND 0.00983 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035A/8260C Ethylbenzene ND 0.00983 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035A/8260C Surroget: 1.4-Diffuorobenzene (Surr) ND 0.00737 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035A/8260C Surroget: 1.4-Diffuorobenzene (Surr) Recovery: 93 % Limits: 80-120 % 1 01/15/19 5035A/8260C Vylenes	Benzene	0.159		0.0369	mg/kg dry	200	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
Ethylbenzene 0.367 0.0923 mg/kg dry 200 01/15/19 5035A/8200C Xylenes, total 3.53 0.277 mg/kg dry 200 01/15/19 5035A/8200C Surgate: 1,4-D(fluorobenzene (Surr) Recovery: 94 % Limits: 80-120 % 1 01/15/19 5035A/8260C Home-d8 (Surr) 98 % 80-120 % 1 01/15/19 5035A/8260C HOT-15 (A9A0293-15) Batch: 901754 Benzene ND 0.00492 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035A/8260C Ethylbenzene ND 0.04492 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035A/8260C Surrogate: 1,4-D(fluorobenzene (Surr) Recovery: 93 % Limits: 80-120 % 1 01/15/19 5035A/8260C Surrogate: 1,4-D(fluorobenzene (Surr) Recovery: 93 % Limits: 80-120 % 1 01/15/19 5035A/8260C HOB- O O O O S035A/8260C	Toluene	ND		0.185	mg/kg dry	200	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
Xylenes, total 3,53 0.277 mg/kg dry 200 01/15/19 5035A/8260C Surrogate: 1.4-Difluorobenzene (Surr) Tohuen-d8 (Surr) -4-Bromafluorobenzene (Surr) Recovery: 94 % Limits: 80-120 % 1 01/15/19 5035A/8260C HC07-15 (A9A0293-15) Matrix: Sol Matrix: Sol 0 0/1/15/19 5035A/8260C HC07-15 (A9A0293-15) Matrix: Sol 0 0/1/15/19 5035A/8260C HC07-15 (A9A0293-15) Matrix: Sol 0 0/1/15/19 5035A/8260C Toluene ND 0.0492 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035A/8260C Surrogate: 1.4-Difluorobenzene (Surr) Recovery: 93 % Limits: 80-120 % 1 01/15/19 5035A/8260C Surrogate: 1.4-Difluorobenzene (Surr) Recovery: 93 % Limits: 80-120 % 1 01/15/19 5035A/8260C HC08-04 (A9A0293-16) Matrix: Sol Batch: 9010754 Benzene ND	Ethylbenzene	0.367		0.0923	mg/kg dry	200	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
Surrogate: 1.4-Difluorobenzene (Surr) Toluene-48 (Surr) Recovery: 94 % 98 % Limits: 80-120 % 1 1 01/15/19 5035.4/8260C 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 103 % 80-120 % 1 01/15/19 5035.4/8260C HC07-15 (A9A0293-15) Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010754 Benzene ND 0.00983 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035.4/8260C Toluene ND 0.00492 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035.4/8260C Kylenes, total ND 0.0426 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035.4/8260C Xylenes, total ND 0.0737 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035.4/8260C Surrogate: 1.4-Difluorobenzene (Surr) Recovery: 93 % Limits: 80-120 % 1 01/15/19 5035.4/8260C Autrix: Soil Batch: 9010754 Batch: 9010754 Batch: 9010754 HC08-04 (A9A0293-16) Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010754 <td< td=""><td>Xylenes, total</td><td>3.53</td><td></td><td>0.277</td><td>mg/kg dry</td><td>200</td><td>01/15/19</td><td>5035A/8260C</td><td></td></td<>	Xylenes, total	3.53		0.277	mg/kg dry	200	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
Toluene-dk (Surr) 98 % 80-120 % 1 01/15/19 5035.4/82.60C HC07-15 (A9A0233-15) Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010754 Benzene ND 0.00983 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035.4/82.60C Ethylbenzene ND 0.00492 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035.4/82.60C Xylenes, total ND 0.00426 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035.4/82.60C Surrogate: 1.4-Difluorobenzene (Surr) Recovery: 93 % Limits: 80-120 % 1 01/15/19 5035.4/82.60C MC08-04 (A9A0233-16) Recovery: 93 % Limits: 80-120 % 1 01/15/19 5035.4/82.60C HC08-04 (A9A0233-16) MD 0.00887 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035.4/82.60C Ethylbenzene ND 0.00887 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035.4/82.60C Kota ND 0.00887	Surrogate: 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr)		Recove	ry: 94 %	Limits: 80-120 %	1	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
4-Bromafluorobenzene (Surr) 103 % 80-120 % 1 01/15/19 50354/8260C HC07-15 (A9A0233-15) Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010754 Benzene ND 0.00983 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 50354/8260C Toluene ND 0.0492 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 50354/8260C Ethylbenzene ND 0.0246 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 50354/8260C Surrogate: 1.4-Difluorobenzene (Surr) Recovery: 93 % Limits: 80-120 % 1 01/15/19 50354/8260C Foldende Surrogate: 1.4-Difluorobenzene (Surr) 103 % 80-120 % 1 01/15/19 50354/8260C HC08-04 (A9A0233-16) Matrix: Sol 01/15/19 50354/8260C Foluene ND 0.00887 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 50354/8260C Surrogate: 1.4-Difluorobenzene (Surr) 0.00665 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 50354/8260C<	Toluene-d8 (Surr)			98 %	80-120 %	1	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
HC07-15 (A9A0293-15) Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010754 Benzene ND 0.00983 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035A/8260C Toluene ND 0.0492 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035A/8260C Ethylbenzene ND 0.0737 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035A/8260C Surrogate: 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr) Recovery: 93 % Limits: 80-120 % 1 01/15/19 5035A/8260C Surrogate: 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr) 80-120 % 1 01/15/19 5035A/8260C 103 % 80-120 % 1 01/15/19 5035A/8260C 103 % 80-120 % 1 01/15/19 5035A/8260C + 103 % 80-120 % 1 01/15/19 5035A/8260C	4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)			103 %	80-120 %	1	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
Benzene ND 0.00983 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035A/8260C Toluene ND 0.0492 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035A/8260C Ethylbenzene ND 0.0246 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035A/8260C Xylenes, total ND 0.0737 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035A/8260C Surgate: 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr) Recovery: 93 % Limits: 80-120 % 1 01/15/19 5035A/8260C Toluene-d8 (Surr) 0.03 % 80-120 % 1 01/15/19 5035A/8260C HC08-04 (A9A0293-16) Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010754 Benzene ND 0.00887 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035A/8260C Toluene ND 0.0443 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035A/8260C Xylenes, total ND 0.0665 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035A/826	HC07-15 (A9A0293-15)				Matrix: Soil		Ва	tch: 9010754	
Toluene ND 0.0492 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035A/8260C Ethylbenzene ND 0.0246 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035A/8260C Xylenes, total ND 0.0737 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035A/8260C Surrogate: 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr) Recovery: 93 % Limits: 80-120 % 1 01/15/19 5035A/8260C 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 97 % 80-120 % 1 01/15/19 5035A/8260C 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 97 % 80-120 % 1 01/15/19 5035A/8260C HC08-04 (A9A0233-16) Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010754 Benzene ND 0.00887 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035A/8260C Yelnee ND 0.0222 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035A/8260C Xylenes, total ND 0.0665 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035A/8260C	Benzene	ND		0.00983	mg/kg dry	50	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0246 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035A/8260C Xylenes, total ND 0.0737 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035A/8260C Surrogate: 1.4-Difluorobenzene (Surr) Recovery: 93 % Limits: 80-120 % 1 01/15/19 5035A/8260C 103 % 80-120 % 1 01/15/19 5035A/8260C +-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 103 % 80-120 % 1 01/15/19 5035A/8260C HC08-04 (ASA0293-16) Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010754 Benzene ND 0.00887 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035A/8260C Toluene ND 0.00443 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035A/8260C Ethylbenzene ND 0.0222 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035A/8260C Surrogate: 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr) Recovery: 94 % Limits: 80-120 % 1 01/15/19 5035A/8260C S	Toluene	ND		0.0492	mg/kg dry	50	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
Xylenes, total ND 0.0737 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035A/8260C Surrogate: 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr) Toluene-d8 (Surr) 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) Recovery: 93 % Limits: 80-120 % 1 01/15/19 5035A/8260C HC08-04 (A9A0293-16) Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010754 Benzene ND 0.00887 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035A/8260C Toluene ND 0.00887 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035A/8260C Ethylbenzene ND 0.0043 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035A/8260C Surrogate: 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr) Recovery: 94 % Limits: 80-120 % 1 01/15/19 5035A/8260C Xylenes, total ND 0.0665 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035A/8260C Surrogate: 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr) Recovery: 94 % Limits: 80-120 % 1 01/15/19 5035A/8260C Surrogate: 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr)<	Ethylbenzene	ND		0.0246	mg/kg dry	50	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
Surrogate: 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr) Toluene-d8 (Surr) 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) Recovery: 93 % 103 % Limits: 80-120 % 80-120 % 1 01/15/19 5035.4/8260C HC08-04 (A9A0293-16) Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010754 Benzene ND 0.00887 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035.4/8260C HC08-04 (A9A0293-16) MD 0.00887 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035.4/8260C HC08-04 (A9A0293-16) ND 0.00887 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035.4/8260C Benzene ND 0.00887 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035.4/8260C Yelnek ND 0.0222 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035.4/8260C Surrogate: 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr) Recovery: 94 % Limits: 80-120 % 1 01/15/19 5035.4/8260C Surrogate: 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr) Recovery: 94 % Limits: 80-120 % 1 01/15/19 5035.4/8260C Benzene ND	Xylenes, total	ND		0.0737	mg/kg dry	50	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
Joluene-d8 (Surr) 97 % 80-120 % 1 01/15/19 5035.4/8260C HC08-04 (A9A0293-16) Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010754 Benzene ND 0.00887 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035.4/8260C Toluene ND 0.00887 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035.4/8260C Ethylbenzene ND 0.0443 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035.4/8260C Xylenes, total ND 0.0443 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035.4/8260C Surrogate: 1.4-Difluorobenzene (Surr) Recovery: 94 % Limits: 80-120 % 1 01/15/19 5035.4/8260C Surrogate: 1.4-Difluorobenzene (Surr) Recovery: 94 % Limits: 80-120 % 1 01/15/19 5035.4/8260C Volume-d8 (Surr) 88 % 80-120 % 1 01/15/19 5035.4/8260C HC08-09 (A9A0293-17RE1) Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010767 R-04 Benzene ND 0.112 mg/kg dry 500 01/16/	Surrogate: 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr)		Recove	ry: 93 %	Limits: 80-120 %	1	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 103 % 80-120 % 1 01/15/19 5035A/8260C HC08-04 (A9A0293-16) Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010754 Benzene ND 0.00887 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035A/8260C Toluene ND 0.0443 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035A/8260C Ethylbenzene ND 0.0443 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035A/8260C Xylenes, total ND 0.0665 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035A/8260C Surrogate: 1.4-Difluorobenzene (Surr) Recovery: 94 % Limits: 80-120 % 1 01/15/19 5035A/8260C Surrogate: 1.4-Difluorobenzene (Surr) Recovery: 94 % Limits: 80-120 % 1 01/15/19 5035A/8260C HC08-09 (A9A0293-17RE1) Recovery: 94 % Limits: 80-120 % 1 01/15/19 5035A/8260C Foluene ND 0.112 mg/kg dry 500	Toluene-d8 (Surr)			97 %	80-120 %	1	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
HC08-04 (A9A0293-16) Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010754 Benzene ND 0.00887 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035A/8260C Toluene ND 0.0443 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035A/8260C Ethylbenzene ND 0.0443 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035A/8260C Xylenes, total ND 0.0665 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035A/8260C Surrogate: 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr) Recovery: 94 % Limits: 80-120 % 1 01/15/19 5035A/8260C MC08-09 (A9A0293-17RE1) Recovery: 94 % Limits: Soil Batch: 9010767 R-04 Benzene ND 0.112 mg/kg dry 500 01/16/19 5035A/8260C HC08-09 (A9A0293-17RE1) Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010767 R-04 Benzene ND 0.112 mg/kg dry 500 01/16/19 5035A/8260C Toluene <t< td=""><td>4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)</td><td></td><td></td><td>103 %</td><td>80-120 %</td><td>1</td><td>01/15/19</td><td>5035A/8260C</td><td></td></t<>	4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)			103 %	80-120 %	1	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
Benzene ND 0.00887 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035A/8260C Toluene ND 0.0443 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035A/8260C Ethylbenzene ND 0.0222 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035A/8260C Xylenes, total ND 0.0665 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035A/8260C Surrogate: 1.4-Difluorobenzene (Surr) Recovery: 94 % Limits: 80-120 % 1 01/15/19 5035A/8260C Surrogate: 1.4-Difluorobenzene (Surr) Recovery: 94 % Limits: 80-120 % 1 01/15/19 5035A/8260C 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 88 % 80-120 % 1 01/15/19 5035A/8260C HC08-09 (A9A0293-17RE1) Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010767 R-04 Benzene ND 0.112 mg/kg dry 500 01/16/19 5035A/8260C Toluene ND 0.562	HC08-04 (A9A0293-16)				Matrix: Soil		Ва	tch: 9010754	
Toluene ND 0.0443 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035A/8260C Ethylbenzene ND 0.0222 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035A/8260C Xylenes, total ND 0.0665 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035A/8260C Surrogate: 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr) Recovery: 94 % Limits: 80-120 % 1 01/15/19 5035A/8260C 0.0665 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035A/8260C 5035A/8260C 98 % 80-120 % 1 01/15/19 5035A/8260C 98 % 80-120 % 1 01/15/19 5035A/8260C 103 % 80-120 % 1 01/15/19 5035A/8260C + 103 % 80-120 % 1 01/15/19 5035A/8260C 103 % 80-120 % 1 01/15/19 5035A/8260C ND 0.112 mg/kg dry 500 01/16/19 5035A/8260C <td< td=""><td>Benzene</td><td>ND</td><td></td><td>0.00887</td><td>mg/kg dry</td><td>50</td><td>01/15/19</td><td>5035A/8260C</td><td></td></td<>	Benzene	ND		0.00887	mg/kg dry	50	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0222 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035A/8260C Xylenes, total ND 0.0665 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035A/8260C Surrogate: 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr) Recovery: 94 % Limits: 80-120 % 1 01/15/19 5035A/8260C Journogate: 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr) Recovery: 94 % Limits: 80-120 % 1 01/15/19 5035A/8260C A-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 89 % 80-120 % 1 01/15/19 5035A/8260C HC08-09 (A9A0293-17RE1) Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010767 R-04 Benzene ND 0.112 mg/kg dry 500 01/16/19 5035A/8260C Toluene ND 0.562 mg/kg dry 500 01/16/19 5035A/8260C Ethylbenzene ND 0.281 mg/kg dry 500 01/16/19 5035A/8260C Xylenes, total ND 0.843 mg/kg dry 5	Toluene	ND		0.0443	mg/kg dry	50	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
Xylenes, total ND 0.0665 mg/kg dry 50 01/15/19 5035A/8260C Surrogate: 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr) Toluene-d8 (Surr) 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) Recovery: 94 % Limits: 80-120 % 1 01/15/19 5035A/8260C HC08-09 (A9A0293-17RE1) 103 % 80-120 % 1 01/15/19 5035A/8260C HC08-09 (A9A0293-17RE1) Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010767 R-04 Benzene ND 0.112 mg/kg dry 500 01/16/19 5035A/8260C Toluene ND 0.112 mg/kg dry 500 01/16/19 5035A/8260C Ethylbenzene ND 0.562 mg/kg dry 500 01/16/19 5035A/8260C Xylenes, total ND 0.281 mg/kg dry 500 01/16/19 5035A/8260C	Ethylbenzene	ND		0.0222	mg/kg dry	50	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
Surrogate: 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr) Toluene-d8 (Surr) 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) Recovery: 94 % 98 % Limits: 80-120 % 80-120 % 1 01/15/19 5035A/8260C HC08-09 (A9A0293-17RE1) Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010767 R-04 Benzene ND 0.112 mg/kg dry 500 01/16/19 5035A/8260C Toluene ND 0.112 mg/kg dry 500 01/16/19 5035A/8260C Ethylbenzene ND 0.562 mg/kg dry 500 01/16/19 5035A/8260C Xylenes, total ND 0.843 mg/kg dry 500 01/16/19 5035A/8260C	Xylenes, total	ND		0.0665	mg/kg dry	50	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 98 % 80-120 % 1 01/15/19 5035A/8260C 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 103 % 80-120 % 1 01/15/19 5035A/8260C HC08-09 (A9A0293-17RE1) Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010767 R-04 Benzene ND 0.112 mg/kg dry 500 01/16/19 5035A/8260C Toluene ND 0.562 mg/kg dry 500 01/16/19 5035A/8260C Ethylbenzene ND 0.281 mg/kg dry 500 01/16/19 5035A/8260C Xylenes, total ND 0.843 mg/kg dry 500 01/16/19 5035A/8260C	Surrogate: 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr)		Recove	ry: 94 %	Limits: 80-120 %	1	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 103 % 80-120 % 1 01/15/19 5035A/8260C HC08-09 (A9A0293-17RE1) Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010767 R-04 Benzene ND 0.112 mg/kg dry 500 01/16/19 5035A/8260C Toluene ND 0.562 mg/kg dry 500 01/16/19 5035A/8260C Ethylbenzene ND 0.281 mg/kg dry 500 01/16/19 5035A/8260C Xylenes, total ND 0.843 mg/kg dry 500 01/16/19 5035A/8260C	Toluene-d8 (Surr)			98 %	80-120 %	1	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
HC08-09 (A9A0293-17RE1) Matrix: Soil Batch: 9010767 R-04 Benzene ND 0.112 mg/kg dry 500 01/16/19 5035A/8260C Toluene ND 0.562 mg/kg dry 500 01/16/19 5035A/8260C Ethylbenzene ND 0.281 mg/kg dry 500 01/16/19 5035A/8260C Xylenes, total ND 0.843 mg/kg dry 500 01/16/19 5035A/8260C	4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)			103 %	80-120 %	1	01/15/19	5035A/8260C	
Benzene ND 0.112 mg/kg dry 500 01/16/19 5035A/8260C Toluene ND 0.562 mg/kg dry 500 01/16/19 5035A/8260C Ethylbenzene ND 0.281 mg/kg dry 500 01/16/19 5035A/8260C Xylenes, total ND 0.843 mg/kg dry 500 01/16/19 5035A/8260C	HC08-09 (A9A0293-17RE1)				Matrix: Soil		Ва	tch: 9010767	R-04
Toluene ND 0.562 mg/kg dry 500 01/16/19 5035A/8260C Ethylbenzene ND 0.281 mg/kg dry 500 01/16/19 5035A/8260C Xylenes, total ND 0.843 mg/kg dry 500 01/16/19 5035A/8260C	Benzene	ND		0.112	mg/kg dry	500	01/16/19	5035A/8260C	
Ethylbenzene ND 0.281 mg/kg dry 500 01/16/19 5035A/8260C Xylenes, total ND 0.843 mg/kg dry 500 01/16/19 5035A/8260C	Toluene	ND		0.562	mg/kg dry	500	01/16/19	5035A/8260C	
Xylenes, total ND 0.843 mg/kg dry 500 01/16/19 5035A/8260C	Ethylbenzene	ND		0.281	mg/kg dry	500	01/16/19	5035A/8260C	
	Xylenes, total	ND		0.843	mg/kg dry	500	01/16/19	5035A/8260C	

Apex Laboratories

Assa A Jomenighini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 <u>EPA ID: OR01039</u>

<u>HydroCon LLC</u>		Proj							
314 W 15th Street Suite 300		Project	Number: 201	7-074 ia Hultaron			<u>Report ID:</u>		
vancouver, wA 98000		Ploject	Wanager. Cra				A9A0293 - 01 2	1 19 0939	
		ANALYTI	CAL SAMP	LE RESULTS					
		BTEX Co	mpounds b	y EPA 8260C					
Analyte	Sample Result	Detection Limit	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution	Date Analyzed	Method Ref.	Notes	
HC08-09 (A9A0293-17RE1)		Matrix: Soil Ba						R-04	
Surrogate: 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr)		Recov	very: 94 %	Limits: 80-120 %	1	01/16/19	5035A/8260C		
Toluene-d8 (Surr)			96 %	80-120 %	1	01/16/19	5035A/8260C		
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)			104 %	80-120 %	1	01/16/19	5035A/8260C		
HC08-12 (A9A0293-18)				Matrix: Soil		Ba	tch: 9010754		
Benzene	ND		0.0107	mg/kg dry	50	01/16/19	5035A/8260C		
Toluene	ND		0.0535	mg/kg dry	50	01/16/19	5035A/8260C		
Ethylbenzene	ND		0.0267	mg/kg dry	50	01/16/19	5035A/8260C		
Xylenes, total	ND		0.0802	mg/kg dry	50	01/16/19	5035A/8260C		
Surrogate: 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr)		Recov	very: 94 %	Limits: 80-120 %	1	01/16/19	5035A/8260C		
Toluene-d8 (Surr)			97 %	80-120 %	1	01/16/19	5035A/8260C		
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)			104 %	80-120 %	1	01/16/19	5035A/8260C		
HC09-02 (A9A0293-19)				Matrix: Soil		Ba	tch: 9010754		
Benzene	2.35		0.372	mg/kg dry	2000	01/16/19	5035A/8260C		
Toluene	9.46		1.86	mg/kg dry	2000	01/16/19	5035A/8260C		
Ethylbenzene	41.4		0.931	mg/kg dry	2000	01/16/19	5035A/8260C		
Xylenes, total	307		2.79	mg/kg dry	2000	01/16/19	5035A/8260C		
Surrogate: 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr)		Recov	very: 93 %	Limits: 80-120 %	1	01/16/19	5035A/8260C		
Toluene-d8 (Surr)			100 %	80-120 %	1	01/16/19	5035A/8260C		
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)			103 %	80-120 %	1	01/16/19	5035A/8260C		
HC10-05 (A9A0293-20)				Matrix: Soil		Ba	tch: 9010754		
Benzene	ND		0.00984	mg/kg dry	50	01/16/19	5035A/8260C		
Toluene	ND		0.0492	mg/kg dry	50	01/16/19	5035A/8260C		
Ethylbenzene	ND		0.0246	mg/kg dry	50	01/16/19	5035A/8260C		
Xylenes, total	ND		0.0738	mg/kg dry	50	01/16/19	5035A/8260C		
Surrogate: 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr)		Recov	very: 93 %	Limits: 80-120 %	1	01/16/19	5035A/8260C		
Toluene-d8 (Surr)			97 %	80-120 %	1	01/16/19	5035A/8260C		
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)			102 %	80-120 %	1	01/16/19	5035A/8260C		
HC10-12 (A9A0293-21)				Matrix: Soil		Ba	tch: 9010753	V-16	
Benzene	ND		0.0117	mg/kg dry	50	01/16/19	5035A/8260C		
Toluene	ND		0.0584	mg/kg dry	50	01/16/19	5035A/8260C		
Ethylbenzene	ND		0.0292	mg/kg dry	50	01/16/19	5035A/8260C		
Xylenes, total	ND		0.0876	mg/kg dry	50	01/16/19	5035A/8260C		
Surrogate: 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr)		Recov	very: 96 %	Limits: 80-120 %	1	01/16/19	5035A/8260C		

Apex Laboratories

Assa A Jomenighini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 <u>EPA ID: OR01039</u>

<u>HydroCon LLC</u> 314 W 15th Street Suite 300 Vancouver, WA 98660		Project: Project Nur Project Man	<u>Report ID:</u> A9A0293 - 01 21 19 0939					
		ANALYTICA	L SAMF	PLE RESULTS				
		BTEX Comp	ounds b	y EPA 8260C				
Analyte	Sample Result	Detection R Limit	eporting Limit	Units	Dilution	Date Analyzed	Method Ref.	Notes
HC10-12 (A9A0293-21)		Matrix: Soil Batc						V-16
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 (Surr) 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)		Recovery:	97 % 107 %	Limits: 80-120 % 80-120 %	1 1	01/16/19 01/16/19	5035A/8260C 5035A/8260C	
HC10-15 (A9A0293-22)				Matrix: Soil		Ba	atch: 9010754	
Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes, total Surrogate: 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr)	ND ND ND ND	 Recovery:	0.0138 0.0688 0.0344 0.103 93 %	mg/kg dry mg/kg dry mg/kg dry mg/kg dry Limits: 80-120 %	50 50 50 50 1	01/16/19 01/16/19 01/16/19 01/16/19 01/16/19	5035A/8260C 5035A/8260C 5035A/8260C 5035A/8260C 5035A/8260C	
101uene-a8 (Surr) 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)			97% 104%	80-120 % 80-120 %	1	01/16/19 01/16/19	5035A/8260C 5035A/8260C	
HC11-06 (A9A0293-23)				Matrix: Soil		Ba	atch: 9010754	
Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes, total <i>Surrogate: 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr)</i> <i>Toluene-d8 (Surr)</i> <i>4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)</i>	ND ND ND ND	 Recovery:	0.00987 0.0494 0.0247 0.0741 93 % 98 % 101 %	mg/kg dry mg/kg dry mg/kg dry mg/kg dry <i>Limits:</i> 80-120 % 80-120 % 80-120 %	50 50 50 50 1 1 1	01/16/19 01/16/19 01/16/19 01/16/19 01/16/19 01/16/19	5035A/8260C 5035A/8260C 5035A/8260C 5035A/8260C 5035A/8260C 5035A/8260C 5035A/8260C	
HC11-11 (A9A0293-24)				Matrix: Soil		Ba	atch: 9010754	
Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes, total Surrogate: 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr) Toluene-d8 (Surr) 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)	1.12 ND 0.567 34.2	 Recovery:	0.0428 0.214 0.107 0.321 96 % 97 % 106 %	mg/kg dry mg/kg dry mg/kg dry mg/kg dry <i>Limits: 80-120 %</i> <i>80-120 %</i> <i>80-120 %</i>	200 200 200 200 1 1 1 1	01/16/19 01/16/19 01/16/19 01/16/19 01/16/19 01/16/19 01/16/19	5035A/8260C 5035A/8260C 5035A/8260C 5035A/8260C 5035A/8260C 5035A/8260C 5035A/8260C	
HC11-15 (A9A0293-25RE1)				Matrix: Soil		Ba	atch: 9010767	
Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes, total	ND ND ND ND		0.00990 0.0495 0.0248 0.0743	mg/kg dry mg/kg dry mg/kg dry mg/kg dry	50 50 50 50	01/16/19 01/16/19 01/16/19 01/16/19	5035A/8260C 5035A/8260C 5035A/8260C 5035A/8260C	
Surrogate: 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr) Toluene-d8 (Surr)		Recovery:	93 % 97 %	Limits: 80-120 % 80-120 %	1 1	01/16/19 01/16/19	5035A/8260C 5035A/8260C	

Apex Laboratories

Assa A Jomenighini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 <u>EPA ID: OR01039</u>

<u>HydroCon LLC</u> 314 W 15th Street Suite 300		Project: Project Nur	<u>Report ID:</u>					
Vancouver, WA 98660		Project Man	ager: Cra	aig Hultgren			A9A0293 - 01 2	1 19 0939
		ANALYTICA	L SAMI	PLE RESULTS				
		BTEX Comp	ounds b	oy EPA 8260C				
	Sample	Detection R	eporting			Date		
Analyte	Result	Limit	Limit	Units	Dilution	Analyzed	Method Ref.	Notes
HC11-15 (A9A0293-25RE1)				Matrix: Soil		Ba	tch: 9010767	
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)		Recovery:	102 %	Limits: 80-120 %	1	01/16/19	5035A/8260C	
HC12-08 (A9A0293-26)				Matrix: Soil		Ba	tch: 9010754	
Benzene	ND		0.0231	mg/kg dry	200	01/16/19	5035A/8260C	
Toluene	ND		0.115	mg/kg dry	200	01/16/19	5035A/8260C	
Ethylbenzene	ND		0.0577	mg/kg dry	200	01/16/19	5035A/8260C	
Xylenes, total	2.43		0.173	mg/kg dry	200	01/16/19	5035A/8260C	
Surrogate: 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr)		Recovery:	94 %	Limits: 80-120 %	1	01/16/19	5035A/8260C	
Toluene-d8 (Surr)			98 %	80-120 %	1	01/16/19	5035A/8260C	
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)			102 %	80-120 %	1	01/16/19	5035A/8260C	
HC12-12 (A9A0293-27)				Matrix: Soil		Ba	itch: 9010753	V-15
Benzene	ND		0.0113	mg/kg dry	50	01/16/19	5035A/8260C	
Toluene	ND		0.0567	mg/kg dry	50	01/16/19	5035A/8260C	
Ethylbenzene	0.0458		0.0283	mg/kg dry	50	01/16/19	5035A/8260C	
Xylenes, total	2.80		0.0850	mg/kg dry	50	01/16/19	5035A/8260C	
Surrogate: 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr)		Recovery:	98 %	Limits: 80-120 %	1	01/16/19	5035A/8260C	
Toluene-d8 (Surr)			92 %	80-120 %	1	01/16/19	5035A/8260C	
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)			110 %	80-120 %	1	01/16/19	5035A/8260C	
HC12-15 (A9A0293-28)				Matrix: Soil		Ba	itch: 9010754	
Benzene	ND		0.0103	mg/kg dry	50	01/16/19	5035A/8260C	
Toluene	ND		0.0516	mg/kg dry	50	01/16/19	5035A/8260C	
Ethylbenzene	ND		0.0258	mg/kg dry	50	01/16/19	5035A/8260C	
Xylenes, total	ND		0.0774	mg/kg dry	50	01/16/19	5035A/8260C	
Surrogate: 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr)		Recovery:	93 %	Limits: 80-120 %	1	01/16/19	5035A/8260C	
Toluene-d8 (Surr)			97 %	80-120 %	1	01/16/19	5035A/8260C	
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)			103 %	80-120 %	1	01/16/19	5035A/8260C	
BH-1R-32 (A9A0293-29)				Matrix: Soil		Ba	itch: 9010754	
Benzene	ND		0.0115	mg/kg dry	50	01/16/19	5035A/8260C	
Toluene	ND		0.0577	mg/kg dry	50	01/16/19	5035A/8260C	
Ethylbenzene	ND		0.0288	mg/kg dry	50	01/16/19	5035A/8260C	
Xylenes, total	ND		0.0865	mg/kg dry	50	01/16/19	5035A/8260C	
Surrogate: 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr)		Recovery:	93 %	Limits: 80-120 %	1	01/16/19	5035A/8260C	
Toluene-d8 (Surr)		-	97 %	80-120 %	1	01/16/19	5035A/8260C	
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)			102 %	80-120 %	1	01/16/19	5035A/8260C	

Apex Laboratories

Assa A Jomenighini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 <u>EPA ID: OR01039</u>

<u>HydroCon LLC</u> 314 W 15th Street Suite 300 Vancouver, WA 98660		Proje Project Project I	ect: <u>Col</u> Number: 201 Manager: Cra	<u>eman Wenatchee</u> 7-074 sig Hultgren		<u>Report ID:</u> A9A0293 - 01 21 19 0939		
		ANALYTI	CAL SAMP	PLE RESULTS				
		BTEX Co	mpounds b	y EPA 8260C				
Analyte	Sample Result	Detection Limit	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution	Date Analyzed	Method Ref.	Notes
BH-R-37 (A9A0293-30)				Matrix: Soil		Ba	tch: 9010754	
Benzene	ND		0.0101	mg/kg dry	50	01/16/19	5035A/8260C	
Toluene	ND		0.0507	mg/kg dry	50	01/16/19	5035A/8260C	
Ethylbenzene	ND		0.0253	mg/kg dry	50	01/16/19	5035A/8260C	
Xylenes, total	ND		0.0760	mg/kg dry	50	01/16/19	5035A/8260C	
Surrogate: 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr)		Recov	ery: 93 %	Limits: 80-120 %	1	01/16/19	5035A/8260C	
Toluene-d8 (Surr)			96 %	80-120 %	1	01/16/19	5035A/8260C	
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)			104 %	80-120 %	1	01/16/19	5035A/8260C	

Apex Laboratories

Assa A Zomenighini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 <u>EPA ID: OR01039</u>

<u>HydroCon LLC</u> 314 W 15th Street Suite 300 Vancouver, WA 98660		Proj Project Project	iect: <u>Coler</u> t Number: 2017 Manager: Craig	<u>man Wenatchee</u> -074 g Hultgren			<u>Report</u> A9A0293 - 01 2	<u>ID:</u> 1 19 0939
		ANALYTI	CAL SAMPI	LE RESULTS				
		Pe	ercent Dry W	eight				
Analyte	Sample Result	Detection Limit	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution	Date Analyzed	Method Ref.	Notes
HC03-07 (A9A0293-01)				Matrix: Soil		Ba	tch: 9010723	
% Solids	91.8		1.00	% by Weight	1	01/16/19	EPA 8000C	
HC03-10 (A9A0293-02)				Matrix: Soil		Ba	tch: 9010723	
% Solids	87.9		1.00	% by Weight	1	01/16/19	EPA 8000C	
HC03-15 (A9A0293-03)				Matrix: Soil		Ba	tch: 9010723	
% Solids	93.9		1.00	% by Weight	1	01/16/19	EPA 8000C	
HC04-07 (A9A0293-04)				Matrix: Soil		Ba	tch: 9010723	
% Solids	84.4		1.00	% by Weight	1	01/16/19	EPA 8000C	
HC04-09 (A9A0293-05)				Matrix: Soil		Ba	tch: 9010723	
% Solids	85.3		1.00	% by Weight	1	01/16/19	EPA 8000C	
HC04-12 (A9A0293-06)				Matrix: Soil		Ba	tch: 9010723	
% Solids	95.2		1.00	% by Weight	1	01/16/19	EPA 8000C	
HC05-10 (A9A0293-07)				Matrix: Soil		Ba	tch: 9010723	
% Solids	88.0		1.00	% by Weight	1	01/16/19	EPA 8000C	
HC05-12 (A9A0293-08)				Matrix: Soil		Ba	tch: 9010723	
% Solids	89.0		1.00	% by Weight	1	01/16/19	EPA 8000C	
HC05-15 (A9A0293-09)				Matrix: Soil		Ba	tch: 9010723	
% Solids	88.8		1.00	% by Weight	1	01/16/19	EPA 8000C	
HC06-09 (A9A0293-10)				Matrix: Soil		Ba	tch: 9010723	
% Solids	96.3		1.00	% by Weight	1	01/16/19	EPA 8000C	
HC06-12 (A9A0293-11)				Matrix: Soil		Ba	tch: 9010723	
% Solids	89.4		1.00	% by Weight	1	01/16/19	EPA 8000C	
HC06-15 (A9A0293-12)				Matrix: Soil		Ba	tch: 9010723	
% Solids	90.4		1.00	% by Weight	1	01/16/19	EPA 8000C	
HC07-03 (A9A0293-13)				Matrix: Soil		Ba	tch: 9010723	

Apex Laboratories

Assa & Someringhini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 <u>EPA ID: OR01039</u>

<u>HydroCon LLC</u> 314 W 15th Street Suite 300 Vancouver, WA 98660		Proj Project Project	ject: <u>Cole</u> t Number: 2017 Manager: Crai	<u>man Wenatchee</u> -074 g Hultgren			<u>Report</u> A9A0293 - 01 2	<u>ID:</u> 1 19 0939
		ANALYTI	CAL SAMPI	LE RESULTS				
		Pe	ercent Dry W	eight				
Analyte	Sample Result	Detection Limit	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution	Date Analyzed	Method Ref.	Notes
HC07-03 (A9A0293-13)				Matrix: Soil		Bat	tch: 9010723	
% Solids	88.5		1.00	% by Weight	1	01/16/19	EPA 8000C	
HC07-05 (A9A0293-14)				Matrix: Soil		Bat	tch: 9010723	
% Solids	93.1		1.00	% by Weight	1	01/16/19	EPA 8000C	
HC07-15 (A9A0293-15)				Matrix: Soil		Bat	tch: 9010723	
% Solids	92.6		1.00	% by Weight	1	01/16/19	EPA 8000C	
HC08-04 (A9A0293-16)				Matrix: Soil		Bat	tch: 9010723	
% Solids	95.7		1.00	% by Weight	1	01/16/19	EPA 8000C	
HC08-09 (A9A0293-17)				Matrix: Soil		Bat	tch: 9010723	
% Solids	82.1		1.00	% by Weight	1	01/16/19	EPA 8000C	
HC08-12 (A9A0293-18)				Matrix: Soil		Bat	tch: 9010723	
% Solids	90.5		1.00	% by Weight	1	01/16/19	EPA 8000C	
HC09-02 (A9A0293-19)				Matrix: Soil		Bat	tch: 9010723	
% Solids	94.0		1.00	% by Weight	1	01/16/19	EPA 8000C	
HC10-05 (A9A0293-20)				Matrix: Soil		Bat	tch: 9010723	
% Solids	95.0		1.00	% by Weight	1	01/16/19	EPA 8000C	
HC10-12 (A9A0293-21)				Matrix: Soil		Bat	tch: 9010723	
% Solids	92.2		1.00	% by Weight	1	01/16/19	EPA 8000C	
HC10-15 (A9A0293-22)				Matrix: Soil		Bat	tch: 9010723	
% Solids	79.7		1.00	% by Weight	1	01/16/19	EPA 8000C	
HC11-06 (A9A0293-23)				Matrix: Soil		Bat	tch: 9010723	
% Solids	96.5		1.00	% by Weight	1	01/16/19	EPA 8000C	
HC11-11 (A9A0293-24)				Matrix: Soil		Bat	ch: 9010723	
% Solids	90.5		1.00	% by Weight	1	01/16/19	EPA 8000C	
HC11-15 (A9A0293-25)				Matrix: Soil		Bat	ch: 9010723	

Apex Laboratories

Assa A Jomenighini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 <u>EPA ID: OR01039</u>

<u>HydroCon LLC</u> 314 W 15th Street Suite 300 Vancouver, WA 98660		Proj Project Project		<u>Report ID:</u> A9A0293 - 01 21 19 0939				
		ANALYTI	CAL SAMPI	LE RESULTS				
		Pe	ercent Dry W	eight				
Analyte	Sample Result	Detection Limit	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution	Date Analyzed	Method Ref.	Notes
HC11-15 (A9A0293-25)				Matrix: Soil		Bat	ch: 9010723	
% Solids	92.3		1.00	% by Weight	1	01/16/19	EPA 8000C	
HC12-08 (A9A0293-26)				Matrix: Soil		Bat	ch: 9010723	
% Solids	92.4		1.00	% by Weight	1	01/16/19	EPA 8000C	
HC12-12 (A9A0293-27)				Matrix: Soil		Bat	ch: 9010723	
% Solids	88.3		1.00	% by Weight	1	01/16/19	EPA 8000C	
HC12-15 (A9A0293-28)				Matrix: Soil		Bat	ch: 9010723	
% Solids	92.0		1.00	% by Weight	1	01/16/19	EPA 8000C	
BH-1R-32 (A9A0293-29)				Matrix: Soil		Bat	ch: 9010723	
% Solids	88.3		1.00	% by Weight	1	01/16/19	EPA 8000C	
BH-R-37 (A9A0293-30)				Matrix: Soil		Bat	ch: 9010723	
% Solids	82.8		1.00	% by Weight	1	01/16/19	EPA 8000C	

Apex Laboratories

Awa A Zomenighini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 EPA ID: OR01039

HydroCon LLC	Project:	Coleman Wenatchee	
314 W 15th Street Suite 300	Project Number:	2017-074	<u>Report ID:</u>
Vancouver, WA 98660	Project Manager:	Craig Hultgren	A9A0293 - 01 21 19 0939

QUALITY CONTROL (QC) SAMPLE RESULTS

		D	iesel and/o	or Oil Hyd	Irocarbo	ns by NW	IPH-Dx					
Analyte	Result	Detection Limit	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution	Spike Amount	Source Result	% REC	% REC Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	Notes
Batch 9010728 - EPA 3546 (I	Fuels)						Soil					
Blank (9010728-BLK1)		Prepared	: 01/15/19 10	:08 Analyz	ed: 01/16/1	9 02:00						
NWTPH-Dx												
Diesel	ND		25.0	mg/kg w	vet 1							
Oil	ND		50.0	mg/kg w	vet 1							
Surr: o-Terphenyl (Surr)		Reco	overy: 97 %	Limits: 50	0-150 %	Dil	ution: 1x					
LCS (9010728-BS1)		Prepared	: 01/15/19 10	:08 Analyz	zed: 01/16/1	9 02:20						
<u>NWTPH-Dx</u>				-								
Diesel	114		25.0	mg/kg w	vet 1	125		91	76-115%			
Surr: o-Terphenyl (Surr)		Reco	very: 102 %	Limits: 50	0-150 %	Dil	ution: 1x					
Batch 9010741 - EPA 3546 (I	Fuels)						Soil					
Blank (9010741-BLK1)		Prepared	: 01/15/19 13	:31 Analyz	ed: 01/15/1	9 21:54						
<u>NWTPH-Dx</u>												
Diesel	ND		25.0	mg/kg w	vet 1							
Oil	ND		50.0	mg/kg w	vet 1							
Surr: o-Terphenyl (Surr)		Reco	overy: 96 %	Limits: 50	0-150 %	Dil	ution: 1x					
LCS (9010741-BS1)		Prepared	: 01/15/19 13	:31 Analyz	ed: 01/15/1	9 22:17						
NWTPH-Dx												
Diesel	126		20.0	mg/kg w	vet 1	125		101	76-115%			
Surr: o-Terphenyl (Surr)		Reco	overy: 99%	Limits: 50	0-150 %	Dil	ution: 1x					
Duplicate (9010741-DUP1)		Prepared	: 01/15/19 13	:31 Analyz	zed: 01/15/1	9 23:02						
QC Source Sample: HC06-15 (A	A9A0293-12)											
<u>NWTPH-Dx</u>												
Diesel	ND		25.0	mg/kg d	ry 1		ND				30%	
Oil	ND		50.0	mg/kg d	ry 1		ND				30%	
Surr: o-Terphenyl (Surr)		Reco	overy: 82 %	Limits: 50	0-150 %	Dil	ution: 1x					

Apex Laboratories

Assa A Zomenighini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 EPA ID: OR01039

HydroCon LLC	Project:	Coleman Wenatchee	
314 W 15th Street Suite 300	Project Number:	2017-074	<u>Report ID:</u>
Vancouver, WA 98660	Project Manager:	Craig Hultgren	A9A0293 - 01 21 19 0939

QUALITY CONTROL (QC) SAMPLE RESULTS

		D	iesel and/o	or Oil Hyd	Irocarbor	ns by NW1	[PH-Dx					
Analyte	Result	Detection Limit	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution	Spike Amount	Source Result	% REC	% REC Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	Notes
Batch 9010786 - EPA 3546 (F	uels)						Soil					
Blank (9010786-BLK1)		Prepared	: 01/16/19 13	:01 Analyz	ed: 01/16/1	9 21:52						
NWTPH-Dx												
Diesel	ND		25.0	mg/kg w	vet 1							
Oil	ND		50.0	mg/kg w	vet 1							
Surr: o-Terphenyl (Surr)		Reco	very: 100 %	Limits: 50	0-150 %	Dili	ution: 1x					
LCS (9010786-BS1)		Prepared	: 01/16/19 13	:01 Analyz	zed: 01/16/1	9 22:12						
<u>NWTPH-Dx</u>												
Diesel	128		25.0	mg/kg w	vet 1	125		103	76-115%			
Surr: o-Terphenyl (Surr)		Reco	very: 104 %	Limits: 50	0-150 %	Dili	ution: 1x					
Duplicate (9010786-DUP1)		Prepared	: 01/16/19 13	:01 Analyz	zed: 01/16/1	9 22:54						
QC Source Sample: HC08-04 (A	9A0293-16)											
<u>NWTPH-Dx</u>												
Diesel	ND		25.0	mg/kg d	ry 1		ND				30%	
Oil	ND		50.0	mg/kg d	ry 1		ND				30%	
Surr: o-Terphenyl (Surr)		Reco	overy: 95 %	Limits: 50	0-150 %	Dilı	ution: 1x					

Apex Laboratories

Assa A Jomenighini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 EPA ID: OR01039

HydroCon LLC	Project:	Coleman Wenatchee	
314 W 15th Street Suite 300	Project Number:	2017-074	<u>Report ID:</u>
Vancouver, WA 98660	Project Manager:	Craig Hultgren	A9A0293 - 01 21 19 0939

QUALITY CONTROL (QC) SAMPLE RESULTS

		D	iesel and/o	or Oil Hyd	rocarbor	is by NWI	[PH-Dx					
Analyte	Result	Detection Limit	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution	Spike Amount	Source Result	% REC	% REC Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	Notes
Batch 9010832 - EPA 3546 (F	⁻ uels)						Soil					
Blank (9010832-BLK1)		Prepared	: 01/17/19 13:	:09 Analyz	ed: 01/18/1	9 04:47						
NWTPH-Dx												
Diesel	ND		25.0	mg/kg w	et 1							
Oil	ND		50.0	mg/kg w	et 1							
Mineral Oil	ND		33.3	mg/kg w	et 1							
Surr: o-Terphenyl (Surr)		Reco	overy: 98 %	Limits: 50	-150 %	Dilı	ution: 1x					
LCS (9010832-BS1)		Prepared	: 01/17/19 13:	:09 Analyz	ed: 01/18/1	9 05:08						
NWTPH-Dx												
Diesel	111		25.0	mg/kg w	et 1	125		89	76-115%			
Surr: o-Terphenyl (Surr)		Reco	very: 102 %	Limits: 50	-150 %	Dilı	ution: 1x					
Duplicate (9010832-DUP1)		Prepared	: 01/17/19 13:	:09 Analyz	ed: 01/18/1	9 05:51						
QC Source Sample: HC07-03 (A	9A0293-13)											
<u>NWTPH-Dx</u>												
Diesel	1910		25.0	mg/kg d	ry 1		1780			8	30%	
Oil	ND		50.0	mg/kg d	ry 1		ND				30%	
Mineral Oil	ND		40.3	mg/kg d	ry 1		ND				30%	
Surr: o-Terphenyl (Surr)		Reco	very: 101 %	Limits: 50	-150 %	Dilı	ution: 1x					

Apex Laboratories

Assa A Zomenighini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 EPA ID: OR01039

HydroCon LLC	Project: <u>Co</u>	oleman Wenatchee	
314 W 15th Street Suite 300	Project Number: 20)17-074	<u>Report ID:</u>
Vancouver, WA 98660	Project Manager: Cr	raig Hultgren	A9A0293 - 01 21 19 0939

QUALITY CONTROL (QC) SAMPLE RESULTS

	Gasolir	ne Range H	lydrocarbo	ons (Ben	zene thro	ugh Naph	thalene) l	by NWTP	H-Gx			
Analyte	Result	Detection Limit	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution	Spike Amount	Source Result	% REC	% REC Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	Notes
Batch 9010726 - EPA 5035A							Soil					
Blank (9010726-BLK1)		Prepared	: 01/15/19 09	:00 Analy	zed: 01/15/1	9 11:18						
NWTPH-Gx (MS)												
Gasoline Range Organics	ND		3.33	mg/kg v	vet 50							
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur)		Reco	overy: 98 %	Limits: 5	0-150 %	Dilı	ution: 1x					
1,4-Difluorobenzene (Sur)			89 %	5	0-150 %		"					
LCS (9010726-BS2)		Prepared	: 01/15/19 09:	:00 Analy	zed: 01/15/1	9 10:51						
NWTPH-Gx (MS)												
Gasoline Range Organics	23.4		5.00	mg/kg v	vet 50	25.0		94	80-120%			
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur)		Reco	overy: 96 %	Limits: 5	0-150 %	Dilı	ution: 1x					
1,4-Difluorobenzene (Sur)			91 %	5	0-150 %		"					
Duplicate (9010726-DUP1)		Prepared	: 01/08/19 09	20 Analy	zed: 01/15/1	9 12:11						
QC Source Sample: HC03-07 (A9A	<u> 40293-01)</u>											
<u>NWTPH-Gx (MS)</u>												
Gasoline Range Organics	ND		5.10	mg/kg d	iry 50		ND				30%	
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur)		Reco	overy: 98 %	Limits: 5	0-150 %	Dilı	ution: 1x			-		
1,4-Difluorobenzene (Sur)			90 %	5	0-150 %		"					

Apex Laboratories

Assa A Jomenighini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 <u>EPA ID: OR01039</u>

HydroCon LLC	Project:	Coleman Wenatchee	
314 W 15th Street Suite 300	Project Number:	2017-074	Report ID:
Vancouver, WA 98660	Project Manager:	Craig Hultgren	A9A0293 - 01 21 19 0939

QUALITY CONTROL (QC) SAMPLE RESULTS

	Gasoliı	ne Range H	lydrocarbo	ons (Benz	ene throu	ugh Naphi	thalene) k	y NWTP	H-Gx			
Analyte	Result	Detection Limit	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution	Spike Amount	Source Result	% REC	% REC Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	Notes
Batch 9010753 - EPA 5035A							Soil					
Blank (9010753-BLK1)		Prepared:	01/15/19 17:	30 Analyz	ed: 01/15/19	9 19:00						
NWTPH-Gx (MS)												
Gasoline Range Organics	ND		3.33	mg/kg w	et 50							
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur)		Reco	overy: 97 %	Limits: 50	-150 %	Dilı	ution: 1x					
1,4-Difluorobenzene (Sur)			89 %	50	-150 %		"					
LCS (9010753-BS2)		Prepared:	01/15/19 17:	30 Analyz	ed: 01/15/19	9 18:33						
NWTPH-Gx (MS)												
Gasoline Range Organics	22.8		5.00	mg/kg w	et 50	25.0		91	80-120%			
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur)		Reco	overy: 93 %	Limits: 50	-150 %	Dilı	ution: 1x					
1,4-Difluorobenzene (Sur)			89 %	50	-150 %		"					

Apex Laboratories

Assa A Zomenighini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 EPA ID: OR01039

<u>HydroCon LLC</u>	Project:	Coleman Wenatchee	
314 W 15th Street Suite 300	Project Number:	2017-074	Report ID:
Vancouver, WA 98660	Project Manager:	Craig Hultgren	A9A0293 - 01 21 19 0939

QUALITY CONTROL (QC) SAMPLE RESULTS

	Gasoliı	ne Range H	lydrocarbo	ons (Ben	zene thro	ugh Naph	thalene)	by NWTF	PH-Gx			
Analyte	Result	Detection Limit	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution	Spike Amount	Source Result	% REC	% REC Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	Notes
Batch 9010754 - EPA 5035A							Soil					
Blank (9010754-BLK1)		Prepared	: 01/15/19 17	:40 Analyz	zed: 01/15/1	9 19:01						
NWTPH-Gx (MS)												
Gasoline Range Organics	ND		3.33	mg/kg v	vet 50							
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur)		Rec	overy: 95 %	Limits: 5	0-150 %	Dil	ution: 1x					
1,4-Difluorobenzene (Sur)			86 %	50	0-150 %		"					
LCS (9010754-BS2)		Prepared	: 01/15/19 17	:40 Analyz	zed: 01/15/1	9 18:34						
NWTPH-Gx (MS)												
Gasoline Range Organics	22.6		5.00	mg/kg v	vet 50	25.0		91	80-120%			
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur)		Rec	overy: 98 %	Limits: 5	0-150 %	Dil	ution: 1x					
1,4-Difluorobenzene (Sur)			88 %	50	0-150 %		"					
Duplicate (9010754-DUP1)		Prepared	: 01/08/19 12	:20 Analyz	zed: 01/15/1	9 20:49						
QC Source Sample: HC06-12 (A9	A0293-11)											
<u>NWTPH-Gx (MS)</u>												
Gasoline Range Organics	1660		21.7	mg/kg d	ry 200		1900			14	30%	
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur)		Reco	very: 121 %	Limits: 5	0-150 %	Dil	ution: 1x					
1,4-Difluorobenzene (Sur)			141 %	50	0-150 %		"					
Duplicate (9010754-DUP2)		Prepared	: 01/09/19 10	:55 Analyz	zed: 01/16/1	9 02:11						
QC Source Sample: HC10-15 (A9	A0293-22)											
NWTPH-Gx (MS)												
Gasoline Range Organics	ND		7.41	mg/kg d	ry 50		ND				30%	
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur)		Rec	overy: 97 %	Limits: 5	0-150 %	Dil	ution: 1x					
1,4-Difluorobenzene (Sur)			91 %	50	0-150 %		"					

Apex Laboratories

Assa A Jomenighini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 <u>EPA ID: OR01039</u>

HydroCon LLC	Project:	Coleman Wenatchee	
314 W 15th Street Suite 300	Project Number:	2017-074	Report ID:
Vancouver, WA 98660	Project Manager:	Craig Hultgren	A9A0293 - 01 21 19 0939

QUALITY CONTROL (QC) SAMPLE RESULTS

	Gasoliı	ne Range H	lydrocarbo	ons (Benz	ene throu	igh Naphi	thalene) k	y NWTP	H-Gx			
Analyte	Result	Detection Limit	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution	Spike Amount	Source Result	% REC	% REC Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	Notes
Batch 9010765 - EPA 5035A							Soil					
Blank (9010765-BLK1)		Prepared	: 01/16/19 08:	55 Analyz	ed: 01/16/19	9 11:40						
NWTPH-Gx (MS)												
Gasoline Range Organics	ND		3.33	mg/kg w	et 50							
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur)		Reco	very: 104 %	Limits: 50	-150 %	Dilı	ution: 1x					
1,4-Difluorobenzene (Sur)			92 %	50	-150 %		"					
LCS (9010765-BS2)		Prepared	: 01/16/19 08:	55 Analyz	ed: 01/16/19	9 10:19						
NWTPH-Gx (MS)												
Gasoline Range Organics	23.6		5.00	mg/kg w	et 50	25.0		94	80-120%			
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur)		Reco	very: 101 %	Limits: 50	-150 %	Dilı	ution: 1x					
1,4-Difluorobenzene (Sur)			93 %	50	-150 %		"					

Apex Laboratories

Assa A Zomenighini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 <u>EPA ID: OR01039</u>

<u>HydroCon LLC</u>	Project:	Coleman Wenatchee	
314 W 15th Street Suite 300	Project Number:	2017-074	Report ID:
Vancouver, WA 98660	Project Manager:	Craig Hultgren	A9A0293 - 01 21 19 0939

QUALITY CONTROL (QC) SAMPLE RESULTS

	Gasoli	ne Range H	lydrocarbo	ons (Benz	ene throu	ugh Napht	thalene) k	y NWTP	H-Gx			
Analyte	Result	Detection Limit	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution	Spike Amount	Source Result	% REC	% REC Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	Notes
Batch 9010767 - EPA 5035A							Soil					
Blank (9010767-BLK1)		Prepared	01/16/19 09:	00 Analyz	ed: 01/16/19	9 11:22						
NWTPH-Gx (MS)												
Gasoline Range Organics	ND		3.33	mg/kg w	et 50							
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur)		Reco	overy: 97 %	Limits: 50	-150 %	Dilu	ution: 1x					
1,4-Difluorobenzene (Sur)			86 %	50	-150 %		"					
LCS (9010767-BS3)		Prepared:	01/16/19 09:	00 Analyz	ed: 01/16/19	9 10:55						
NWTPH-Gx (MS)												
Gasoline Range Organics	22.1		5.00	mg/kg w	et 50	25.0		88	80-120%			
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur)		Reco	overy: 94 %	Limits: 50	-150 %	Dilu	ution: 1x					
1,4-Difluorobenzene (Sur)			88 %	50	-150 %		"					

Apex Laboratories

Assa A Zomenighini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 EPA ID: OR01039

HydroCon LLC	Project: <u>Col</u>	oleman Wenatchee	
314 W 15th Street Suite 300	Project Number: 201	17-074	Report ID:
Vancouver, WA 98660	Project Manager: Cra	aig Hultgren	A9A0293 - 01 21 19 0939

QUALITY CONTROL (QC) SAMPLE RESULTS

			BTEX	Compou	nds by E	PA 8260C	;					
Analyte	Result	Detection Limit	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution	Spike Amount	Source Result	% REC	% REC Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	Notes
Batch 9010726 - EPA 5035A							Soil					
Blank (9010726-BLK1)		Prepared	: 01/15/19 09:	00 Analyze	d: 01/15/19	9 11:18						
5035A/8260C												
Benzene	ND		0.00667	mg/kg we	t 50							
Toluene	ND		0.0333	mg/kg we	t 50							
Ethylbenzene	ND		0.0167	mg/kg we	t 50							
Xylenes, total	ND		0.0500	mg/kg we	t 50							
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr)		Reco	overy: 97 %	Limits: 80-	120 %	Dilt	ution: 1x					
Toluene-d8 (Surr)			98 %	80-	120 %		"					
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)			100 %	80-	120 %		"					
LCS (9010726-BS1)		Prepared	01/15/19 09:	00 Analyze	d: 01/15/19	9 10:24						
<u>5035A/8260C</u>												
Benzene	0.964		0.0100	mg/kg we	t 50	1.00		96	80-120%			
Toluene	0.931		0.0500	mg/kg we	t 50	1.00		93	80-120%			
Ethylbenzene	1.00		0.0250	mg/kg we	t 50	1.00		100	80-120%			
Xylenes, total	3.11		0.0750	mg/kg we	t 50	3.00		104	80-120%			
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr)		Reco	overy: 98 %	Limits: 80-	120 %	Dilt	ution: 1x					
Toluene-d8 (Surr)			100 %	80-	120 %		"					
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)			99 %	80-	120 %		"					
Duplicate (9010726-DUP1)		Prepared	: 01/08/19 09:	20 Analyze	d: 01/15/1	9 12:11						
OC Source Sample: HC03-07 (A9A	(0293-01)											
5035A/8260C												
Benzene	ND		0.0102	mg/kg dry	50		ND				30%	
Toluene	ND		0.0510	mg/kg dry	50		ND				30%	
Ethylbenzene	ND		0.0255	mg/kg dry	50		ND				30%	
Xylenes, total	ND		0.0765	mg/kg dry	50		ND				30%	
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr)		Reco	overy: 98 %	Limits: 80-	120 %	Dilt	ution: 1x					
Toluene-d8 (Surr)			98 %	80-	120 %		"					
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)			98 %	80-	120 %		"					
Matrix Spike (9010726-MS1)		Prepared	01/08/19 12:	15 Analyze	d: 01/15/1	9 17:08						
OC Source Sample: HC06-09 (A9A	<u> 0293-10)</u>	*										

5035A/8260C

Apex Laboratories

Assa A Jomenighini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 EPA ID: OR01039

HydroCon LLC	Project: Coleman	Wenatchee
314 W 15th Street Suite 300	Project Number: 2017-074	Report ID:
Vancouver, WA 98660	Project Manager: Craig Hu	A9A0293 - 01 21 19 0939

QUALITY CONTROL (QC) SAMPLE RESULTS

			BTEX	Compou	nds by E	PA 8260C	:					
Analyte	Result	Detection Limit	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution	Spike Amount	Source Result	% REC	% REC Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	Notes
Batch 9010726 - EPA 5035A							Soil					
Matrix Spike (9010726-MS1)		Prepared	: 01/08/19 12:	15 Analyze	ed: 01/15/1	9 17:08						
QC Source Sample: HC06-09 (A9A	<u> 40293-10)</u>											
Benzene	0.997		0.00987	mg/kg dry	y 50	0.987	ND	101	77-121%			
Toluene	0.921		0.0494	mg/kg dry	y 50	0.987	ND	93	77-121%			
Ethylbenzene	1.01		0.0247	mg/kg dry	y 50	0.987	ND	103	76-122%			
Xylenes, total	3.23		0.0740	mg/kg dry	y 50	2.96	0.0503	107	78-124%			
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr)		Reco	overy: 98 %	Limits: 80-	120 %	Dilı	ution: 1x					
Toluene-d8 (Surr)			98 %	80-	120 %		"					
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)			101 %	80-	120 %		"					

Apex Laboratories

Assa A Jomenighini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 EPA ID: OR01039

HydroCon LLC	Project:	Coleman Wenatchee	
314 W 15th Street Suite 300	Project Number:	2017-074	Report ID:
Vancouver, WA 98660	Project Manager:	Craig Hultgren	A9A0293 - 01 21 19 0939

QUALITY CONTROL (QC) SAMPLE RESULTS

	BTEX Compounds by EPA 8260C												
Analyte	Result	Detection Limit	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution	Spike Amount	Source Result	% REC	% REC Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	Notes	
Batch 9010753 - EPA 5035A							Soil	l					
Blank (9010753-BLK1)		Prepared	: 01/15/19 17:	30 Analyze	ed: 01/15/1	9 19:00							
5035A/8260C													
Benzene	ND		0.00667	mg/kg we	et 50								
Toluene	ND		0.0333	mg/kg we	et 50								
Ethylbenzene	ND		0.0167	mg/kg we	et 50								
Xylenes, total	ND		0.0500	mg/kg we	et 50								
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr)		Rec	overy: 94 %	Limits: 80-	120 %	Dilı	ution: 1x						
Toluene-d8 (Surr)			100 %	80-	120 %		"						
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)			108 %	80-	120 %		"						
LCS (9010753-BS1)		Prepared	: 01/15/19 17:	30 Analyze	ed: 01/15/1	9 18:06							
5035A/8260C													
Benzene	0.942		0.0100	mg/kg we	et 50	1.00		94	80-120%				
Toluene	0.935		0.0500	mg/kg we	et 50	1.00		94	80-120%				
Ethylbenzene	0.962		0.0250	mg/kg we	et 50	1.00		96	80-120%				
Xylenes, total	2.87		0.0750	mg/kg we	et 50	3.00		96	80-120%				
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr)		Rec	overy: 95 %	Limits: 80-	120 %	Dilı	ution: 1x						
Toluene-d8 (Surr)			97 %	80-	120 %		"						
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)			106 %	80-	120 %		"						

Apex Laboratories

Assa A Zomenighini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 EPA ID: OR01039

HydroCon LLC	Project: <u>Col</u>	oleman Wenatchee	
314 W 15th Street Suite 300	Project Number: 201	17-074	Report ID:
Vancouver, WA 98660	Project Manager: Cra	aig Hultgren	A9A0293 - 01 21 19 0939

QUALITY CONTROL (QC) SAMPLE RESULTS

			BTEX	Compour	ids by E	PA 82600	;					
Analyte	Result	Detection Limit	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution	Spike Amount	Source Result	% REC	% REC Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	Notes
Batch 9010754 - EPA 5035A							Soil					
Blank (9010754-BLK1)		Prepared	: 01/15/19 17:	40 Analyzed	d: 01/15/19	9 19:01						
5035A/8260C												
Benzene	ND		0.00667	mg/kg wet	50							
Toluene	ND		0.0333	mg/kg wet	50							
Ethylbenzene	ND		0.0167	mg/kg wet	50							
Xylenes, total	ND		0.0500	mg/kg wet	50							
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr)		Rec	overy: 93 %	Limits: 80-1	20 %	Dil	ution: 1x					
Toluene-d8 (Surr)			99 %	80-1	20 %		"					
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)			102 %	80-1	20 %		"					
LCS (9010754-BS1)		Prepared	: 01/15/19 17:	40 Analyzed	1: 01/15/19	9 18:07						
5035A/8260C												
Benzene	0.906		0.0100	mg/kg wet	50	1.00		91	80-120%			
Toluene	0.916		0.0500	mg/kg wet	50	1.00		92	80-120%			
Ethylbenzene	0.988		0.0250	mg/kg wet	50	1.00		99	80-120%			
Xylenes, total	3.13		0.0750	mg/kg wet	50	3.00		104	80-120%			
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr)		Rec	overy: 93 %	Limits: 80-1	20 %	Dil	ution: 1x					
Toluene-d8 (Surr)			98 %	80-1	20 %		"					
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)			102 %	80-1	20 %		"					
Duplicate (9010754-DUP1)		Prepared	: 01/08/19 12:	20 Analyzed	d: 01/15/19	9 20:49						
QC Source Sample: HC06-12 (A9	<u>A0293-11)</u>											
<u>5035A/8260C</u>												
Benzene	ND		0.0434	mg/kg dry	200		ND				30%	
Toluene	ND		0.217	mg/kg dry	200		ND				30%	
Ethylbenzene	0.877		0.109	mg/kg dry	200		0.968			10	30%	
Xylenes, total	48.3		0.326	mg/kg dry	200		53.6			10	30%	
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr)		Rec	overy: 96 %	Limits: 80-1	20 %	Dil	ution: 1x					
Toluene-d8 (Surr)			98 %	80-1	20 %		"					
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)			103 %	80-1	20 %		"					
Duplicate (9010754-DUP2)		Prepared	: 01/09/19 10:	55 Analyzed	d: 01/16/1	9 02:11						
OC Source Sample: HC10-15 (A9	A0293-22)											
5035A/8260C												

Apex Laboratories

Assa A Jomenighini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 EPA ID: OR01039

<u>HydroCon LLC</u>	Project:	Coleman Wenatchee	
314 W 15th Street Suite 300	Project Number:	2017-074	<u>Report ID:</u>
Vancouver, WA 98660	Project Manager:	Craig Hultgren	A9A0293 - 01 21 19 0939

QUALITY CONTROL (QC) SAMPLE RESULTS

			BTEX	Compou	nds by E	PA 8260C	;					
Analyte	Result	Detection Limit	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution	Spike Amount	Source Result	% REC	% REC Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	Notes
Batch 9010754 - EPA 5035A							Soil					
Duplicate (9010754-DUP2)		Prepared	: 01/09/19 10:	55 Analyze	ed: 01/16/1	9 02:11						
QC Source Sample: HC10-15 (A9	A0293-22)											
Benzene	ND		0.0148	mg/kg dr	y 50		ND				30%	
Toluene	ND		0.0741	mg/kg dr	y 50		ND				30%	
Ethylbenzene	ND		0.0370	mg/kg dr	y 50		ND				30%	
Xylenes, total	ND		0.111	mg/kg dr	y 50		ND				30%	
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr)		Rec	overy: 94 %	Limits: 80-	-120 %	Dilı	ution: 1x					
Toluene-d8 (Surr)			97 %	80-	120 %		"					
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)			104 %	80-	120 %		"					
Matrix Spike (9010754-MS1)		Prepared	: 01/10/19 13:	15 Analyze	ed: 01/16/1	9 05:47						T-02
QC Source Sample: BH-R-37 (A9 5035A/8260C	<u>A0293-30)</u>											
Benzene	0.932		0.0101	mg/kg dr	y 50	1.01	ND	92	77-121%			
Toluene	0.898		0.0507	mg/kg dr	y 50	1.01	ND	89	77-121%			
Ethylbenzene	0.979		0.0253	mg/kg dr	y 50	1.01	ND	97	76-122%			
Xylenes, total	3.15		0.0760	mg/kg dr	y 50	3.04	ND	104	78-124%			
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr)		Rec	overy: 94 %	Limits: 80-	120 %	Dilı	ution: 1x					
Toluene-d8 (Surr)			96 %	80-	120 %		"					
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)			104 %	80-	120 %		"					

Apex Laboratories

Assa A Jomenighini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Lisa Domenighini, Client Services Manager

Page 36 of 53



12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 EPA ID: OR01039

HydroCon LLC	Project:	Coleman Wenatchee	
314 W 15th Street Suite 300	Project Number:	2017-074	<u>Report ID:</u>
Vancouver, WA 98660	Project Manager:	Craig Hultgren	A9A0293 - 01 21 19 0939

QUALITY CONTROL (QC) SAMPLE RESULTS

			BTEX	Compou	nds by E	PA 8260C	;					
Analyte	Result	Detection Limit	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution	Spike Amount	Source Result	% REC	% REC Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	Notes
Batch 9010767 - EPA 5035A							Soil					
Blank (9010767-BLK1)		Prepared	: 01/16/19 09:	00 Analyz	ed: 01/16/1	9 11:22						
5035A/8260C												
Benzene	ND		0.00667	mg/kg we	et 50							
Toluene	ND		0.0333	mg/kg we	et 50							
Ethylbenzene	ND		0.0167	mg/kg we	et 50							
Xylenes, total	ND		0.0500	mg/kg we	et 50							
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr)		Rec	overy: 94 %	Limits: 80-	-120 %	Dilı	ution: 1x					
Toluene-d8 (Surr)			98 %	80-	120 %		"					
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)			102 %	80-	120 %		"					
LCS (9010767-BS2)		Prepared	: 01/16/19 09:	00 Analyze	ed: 01/16/1	9 10:28						
<u>5035A/8260C</u>												
Benzene	0.945		0.0100	mg/kg we	et 50	1.00		94	80-120%			
Toluene	0.962		0.0500	mg/kg we	et 50	1.00		96	80-120%			
Ethylbenzene	1.04		0.0250	mg/kg we	et 50	1.00		104	80-120%			
Xylenes, total	3.26		0.0750	mg/kg we	et 50	3.00		108	80-120%			
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr)		Rec	overy: 93 %	Limits: 80-	-120 %	Dilı	ution: 1x					
Toluene-d8 (Surr)			99 %	80-	120 %		"					
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)			102 %	80-	120 %		"					

Apex Laboratories

Assa A Zomenighini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 <u>EPA ID: OR01039</u>

<u>HydroCon LLC</u>	Project: Coleman Wenatchee	
314 W 15th Street Suite 300	Project Number: 2017-074	<u>Report ID:</u>
Vancouver, WA 98660	Project Manager: Craig Hultgren	A9A0293 - 01 21 19 0939

QUALITY CONTROL (QC) SAMPLE RESULTS

Percent Dry Weight												
Analyte	Result	Detection Limit	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution	Spike Amount	Source Result	% REC	% REC Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	Notes
Batch 9010723 - Total Solids (Dry Weight) Soil												
Duplicate (9010723-DUP1)		Prepared	01/15/19 08:	52 Analy	zed: 01/16/19	9 08:37						
<u>QC Source Sample: HC03-07 (A9A</u> <u>EPA 8000C</u> % Solids	<u>.0293-01)</u> 91.8		1.00	% by We	eight 1		91.8			0.03	10%	
Duplicate (9010723-DUP2)		Prepared	: 01/15/19 08:	52 Analy	zed: 01/16/19	9 08:37						
<u>QC Source Sample: HC06-12 (A9A</u> <u>EPA 8000C</u> % Solids	<u>.0293-11)</u> 89.1		1.00	% by We	eight 1		89.4			0.3	10%	
Duplicate (9010723-DUP3)		Prepared	: 01/15/19 08:	52 Analy	zed: 01/16/19	9 08:37						
<u>QC Source Sample: HC10-12 (A9A</u> <u>EPA 8000C</u>	.0293-21)											
% Solids	92.3		1.00	% by We	ight 1		92.2			0.1	10%	

No Client related Batch QC samples analyzed for this batch. See notes page for more information.

Apex Laboratories

Assa A Jomenighini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 <u>EPA ID: OR01039</u>

<u>HydroCon LLC</u>	Project:	Coleman Wenatchee	
314 W 15th Street Suite 300	Project Number:	2017-074	Report ID:
Vancouver, WA 98660	Project Manager:	Craig Hultgren	A9A0293 - 01 21 19 0939

SAMPLE PREPARATION INFORMATION

Diesel and/or Oil Hydrocarbons by NWTPH-Dx												
Prep: EPA 3546 (Fi	uels)				Sample	Default	RL Prep					
Lab Number	Matrix	Method	Sampled	Prepared	Initial/Final	Initial/Final	Factor					
Batch: 9010728			×.	X								
A9A0293-01	Soil	NWTPH-Dx	01/08/19 09:20	01/15/19 10:08	11.12g/5mL	10g/5mL	0.90					
A9A0293-02RE1	Soil	NWTPH-Dx	01/08/19 09:30	01/15/19 10:08	10.54g/5mL	10g/5mL	0.95					
A9A0293-03	Soil	NWTPH-Dx	01/08/19 09:40	01/15/19 10:08	10.68g/5mL	10g/5mL	0.94					
A9A0293-04RE1	Soil	NWTPH-Dx	01/08/19 10:50	01/15/19 10:08	11.44g/5mL	10g/5mL	0.87					
A9A0293-05	Soil	NWTPH-Dx	01/08/19 10:55	01/15/19 10:08	10.79g/5mL	10g/5mL	0.93					
A9A0293-06	Soil	NWTPH-Dx	01/08/19 11:00	01/15/19 10:08	11.07g/5mL	10g/5mL	0.90					
A9A0293-07	Soil	NWTPH-Dx	01/08/19 11:30	01/15/19 10:08	10.28g/5mL	10g/5mL	0.97					
A9A0293-08	Soil	NWTPH-Dx	01/08/19 11:40	01/15/19 10:08	10.63g/5mL	10g/5mL	0.94					
A9A0293-09	Soil	NWTPH-Dx	01/08/19 11:45	01/15/19 10:08	10.23g/5mL	10g/5mL	0.98					
A9A0293-10	Soil	NWTPH-Dx	01/08/19 12:15	01/15/19 10:08	10.69g/5mL	10g/5mL	0.94					
A9A0293-11	Soil	NWTPH-Dx	01/08/19 12:20	01/15/19 10:08	10.76g/5mL	10g/5mL	0.93					
Batch: 9010741												
A9A0293-12	Soil	NWTPH-Dx	01/08/19 12:25	01/15/19 13:31	10.71g/5mL	10g/5mL	0.93					
Batch: 9010786												
A9A0293-16	Soil	NWTPH-Dx	01/09/19 09:35	01/16/19 13:01	10.79g/5mL	10g/5mL	0.93					
A9A0293-17	Soil	NWTPH-Dx	01/09/19 09:40	01/16/19 13:01	10.58g/5mL	10g/5mL	0.95					
A9A0293-18	Soil	NWTPH-Dx	01/09/19 09:45	01/16/19 13:01	11.42g/5mL	10g/5mL	0.88					
A9A0293-19RE2	Soil	NWTPH-Dx	01/09/19 10:15	01/16/19 13:01	10.93g/5mL	10g/5mL	0.92					
A9A0293-20	Soil	NWTPH-Dx	01/09/19 10:40	01/16/19 13:01	11.04g/5mL	10g/5mL	0.91					
A9A0293-21	Soil	NWTPH-Dx	01/09/19 10:50	01/16/19 13:01	10.81g/5mL	10g/5mL	0.93					
A9A0293-22	Soil	NWTPH-Dx	01/09/19 10:55	01/16/19 13:01	11.5g/5mL	10g/5mL	0.87					
A9A0293-23	Soil	NWTPH-Dx	01/09/19 11:20	01/16/19 13:01	11.75g/5mL	10g/5mL	0.85					
A9A0293-24RE1	Soil	NWTPH-Dx	01/09/19 11:25	01/16/19 13:01	11.13g/5mL	10g/5mL	0.90					
A9A0293-25	Soil	NWTPH-Dx	01/09/19 11:30	01/16/19 13:01	10.49g/5mL	10g/5mL	0.95					
A9A0293-26	Soil	NWTPH-Dx	01/09/19 13:10	01/16/19 13:01	10.44g/5mL	10g/5mL	0.96					
A9A0293-27RE1	Soil	NWTPH-Dx	01/09/19 13:15	01/16/19 13:01	10.33g/5mL	10g/5mL	0.97					
A9A0293-28	Soil	NWTPH-Dx	01/09/19 13:20	01/16/19 13:01	10.39g/5mL	10g/5mL	0.96					
Batch: 9010832												
A9A0293-13	Soil	NWTPH-Dx	01/09/19 08:40	01/17/19 13:09	11.3g/5mL	10g/5mL	0.89					
A9A0293-14RE1	Soil	NWTPH-Dx	01/09/19 08:45	01/17/19 13:09	11.16g/5mL	10g/5mL	0.90					
A9A0293-15	Soil	NWTPH-Dx	01/09/19 08:55	01/17/19 13:09	11.5g/5mL	10g/5mL	0.87					
A9A0293-29	Soil	NWTPH-Dx	01/10/19 13:10	01/17/19 13:09	10.03g/5mL	10g/5mL	1.00					
A9A0293-30	Soil	NWTPH-Dx	01/10/19 13:15	01/17/19 13:09	10.52g/5mL	10g/5mL	0.95					

Apex Laboratories

Assa A Zomenighini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 <u>EPA ID: OR01039</u>

HydroCon LLC	Project:	Coleman Wenatchee	
314 W 15th Street Suite 300	Project Number:	2017-074	<u>Report ID:</u>
Vancouver, WA 98660	Project Manager:	Craig Hultgren	A9A0293 - 01 21 19 0939

SAMPLE PREPARATION INFORMATION

	Gas	soline Range Hydrocarb	oons (Benzene throu	ugh Naphthalene) by	y NWTPH-Gx		
Prep: EPA 5035A					Sample	Default	RL Prep
Lab Number	Matrix	Method	Sampled	Prepared	Initial/Final	Initial/Final	Factor
Batch: 9010726			1	X			
A9A0293-01	Soil	NWTPH-Gx (MS)	01/08/19 09:20	01/08/19 09:20	5.95g/5mL	5g/5mL	0.84
A9A0293-04	Soil	NWTPH-Gx (MS)	01/08/19 10:50	01/08/19 10:50	6.82g/5mL	5g/5mL	0.73
A9A0293-05	Soil	NWTPH-Gx (MS)	01/08/19 10:55	01/08/19 10:55	6.97g/5mL	5g/5mL	0.72
A9A0293-06	Soil	NWTPH-Gx (MS)	01/08/19 11:00	01/08/19 11:00	5.55g/5mL	5g/5mL	0.90
A9A0293-07	Soil	NWTPH-Gx (MS)	01/08/19 11:30	01/08/19 11:30	5.74g/5mL	5g/5mL	0.87
A9A0293-08	Soil	NWTPH-Gx (MS)	01/08/19 11:40	01/08/19 11:40	5.91g/5mL	5g/5mL	0.85
A9A0293-09	Soil	NWTPH-Gx (MS)	01/08/19 11:45	01/08/19 11:45	5.82g/5mL	5g/5mL	0.86
A9A0293-10	Soil	NWTPH-Gx (MS)	01/08/19 12:15	01/08/19 12:15	5.47g/5mL	5g/5mL	0.91
Batch: 9010753							
A9A0293-21	Soil	NWTPH-Gx (MS)	01/09/19 10:50	01/11/19 13:07	5g/5mL	5g/5mL	1.00
Batch: 9010754							
A9A0293-02RE1	Soil	NWTPH-Gx (MS)	01/08/19 09:30	01/08/19 09:30	7.51g/5mL	5g/5mL	0.67
A9A0293-03RE1	Soil	NWTPH-Gx (MS)	01/08/19 09:40	01/08/19 09:40	5.59g/5mL	5g/5mL	0.89
A9A0293-11	Soil	NWTPH-Gx (MS)	01/08/19 12:20	01/08/19 12:20	6.1g/5mL	5g/5mL	0.82
A9A0293-13	Soil	NWTPH-Gx (MS)	01/09/19 08:40	01/09/19 08:40	6.23g/5mL	5g/5mL	0.80
A9A0293-14	Soil	NWTPH-Gx (MS)	01/09/19 08:45	01/09/19 08:45	6.33g/5mL	5g/5mL	0.79
A9A0293-15	Soil	NWTPH-Gx (MS)	01/09/19 08:55	01/09/19 08:55	5.98g/5mL	5g/5mL	0.84
A9A0293-16	Soil	NWTPH-Gx (MS)	01/09/19 09:35	01/09/19 09:35	6.2g/5mL	5g/5mL	0.81
A9A0293-18	Soil	NWTPH-Gx (MS)	01/09/19 09:45	01/09/19 09:45	5.73g/5mL	5g/5mL	0.87
A9A0293-19	Soil	NWTPH-Gx (MS)	01/09/19 10:15	01/09/19 10:15	6.14g/5mL	5g/5mL	0.81
A9A0293-20	Soil	NWTPH-Gx (MS)	01/09/19 10:40	01/09/19 10:40	5.65g/5mL	5g/5mL	0.89
A9A0293-22	Soil	NWTPH-Gx (MS)	01/09/19 10:55	01/09/19 10:55	5.59g/5mL	5g/5mL	0.89
A9A0293-23	Soil	NWTPH-Gx (MS)	01/09/19 11:20	01/09/19 11:20	5.45g/5mL	5g/5mL	0.92
A9A0293-24	Soil	NWTPH-Gx (MS)	01/09/19 11:25	01/09/19 11:25	5.73g/5mL	5g/5mL	0.87
A9A0293-26	Soil	NWTPH-Gx (MS)	01/09/19 13:10	01/09/19 13:10	10.93g/5mL	5g/5mL	0.46
A9A0293-28	Soil	NWTPH-Gx (MS)	01/09/19 13:20	01/09/19 13:20	5.75g/5mL	5g/5mL	0.87
A9A0293-29	Soil	NWTPH-Gx (MS)	01/10/19 13:10	01/10/19 13:10	5.54g/5mL	5g/5mL	0.90
A9A0293-30	Soil	NWTPH-Gx (MS)	01/10/19 13:15	01/10/19 13:15	7.49g/5mL	5g/5mL	0.67
Batch: 9010765							
A9A0293-27RE1	Soil	NWTPH-Gx (MS)	01/09/19 13:15	01/11/19 13:07	5.66g/5mL	5g/5mL	0.88
Batch: 9010767							
A9A0293-12RE1	Soil	NWTPH-Gx (MS)	01/08/19 12:25	01/08/19 12:25	5.82g/5mL	5g/5mL	0.86
A9A0293-17RE1	Soil	NWTPH-Gx (MS)	01/09/19 09:40	01/09/19 09:40	6.72g/5mL	5g/5mL	0.74
A9A0293-25RE1	Soil	NWTPH-Gx (MS)	01/09/19 11:30	01/09/19 11:30	5.97g/5mL	5g/5mL	0.84

Apex Laboratories

Assa A Zomenighini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 <u>EPA ID: OR01039</u>

<u>HydroCon LLC</u>	Project:	Coleman Wenatchee	
314 W 15th Street Suite 300	Project Number:	2017-074	<u>Report ID:</u>
Vancouver, WA 98660	Project Manager:	Craig Hultgren	A9A0293 - 01 21 19 0939

SAMPLE PREPARATION INFORMATION

		BTI	EX Compounds by E	PA 8260C			
Prep: EPA 5035A					Sample	Default	RL Prep
Lab Number	Matrix	Method	Sampled	Prepared	Initial/Final	Initial/Final	Factor
Batch: 9010726							
A9A0293-01	Soil	5035A/8260C	01/08/19 09:20	01/08/19 09:20	5.95g/5mL	5g/5mL	0.84
A9A0293-03	Soil	5035A/8260C	01/08/19 09:40	01/08/19 09:40	5.59g/5mL	5g/5mL	0.89
A9A0293-04	Soil	5035A/8260C	01/08/19 10:50	01/08/19 10:50	6.82g/5mL	5g/5mL	0.73
A9A0293-05	Soil	5035A/8260C	01/08/19 10:55	01/08/19 10:55	6.97g/5mL	5g/5mL	0.72
A9A0293-06	Soil	5035A/8260C	01/08/19 11:00	01/08/19 11:00	5.55g/5mL	5g/5mL	0.90
A9A0293-07	Soil	5035A/8260C	01/08/19 11:30	01/08/19 11:30	5.74g/5mL	5g/5mL	0.87
A9A0293-08	Soil	5035A/8260C	01/08/19 11:40	01/08/19 11:40	5.91g/5mL	5g/5mL	0.85
A9A0293-09	Soil	5035A/8260C	01/08/19 11:45	01/08/19 11:45	5.82g/5mL	5g/5mL	0.86
A9A0293-10	Soil	5035A/8260C	01/08/19 12:15	01/08/19 12:15	5.47g/5mL	5g/5mL	0.91
Batch: 9010753							
A9A0293-21	Soil	5035A/8260C	01/09/19 10:50	01/11/19 13:07	5g/5mL	5g/5mL	1.00
A9A0293-27	Soil	5035A/8260C	01/09/19 13:15	01/11/19 13:07	5.66g/5mL	5g/5mL	0.88
Batch: 9010754							
A9A0293-02RE1	Soil	5035A/8260C	01/08/19 09:30	01/08/19 09:30	7.51g/5mL	5g/5mL	0.67
A9A0293-11	Soil	5035A/8260C	01/08/19 12:20	01/08/19 12:20	6.1g/5mL	5g/5mL	0.82
A9A0293-13	Soil	5035A/8260C	01/09/19 08:40	01/09/19 08:40	6.23g/5mL	5g/5mL	0.80
A9A0293-14	Soil	5035A/8260C	01/09/19 08:45	01/09/19 08:45	6.33g/5mL	5g/5mL	0.79
A9A0293-15	Soil	5035A/8260C	01/09/19 08:55	01/09/19 08:55	5.98g/5mL	5g/5mL	0.84
A9A0293-16	Soil	5035A/8260C	01/09/19 09:35	01/09/19 09:35	6.2g/5mL	5g/5mL	0.81
A9A0293-18	Soil	5035A/8260C	01/09/19 09:45	01/09/19 09:45	5.73g/5mL	5g/5mL	0.87
A9A0293-19	Soil	5035A/8260C	01/09/19 10:15	01/09/19 10:15	6.14g/5mL	5g/5mL	0.81
A9A0293-20	Soil	5035A/8260C	01/09/19 10:40	01/09/19 10:40	5.65g/5mL	5g/5mL	0.89
A9A0293-22	Soil	5035A/8260C	01/09/19 10:55	01/09/19 10:55	5.59g/5mL	5g/5mL	0.89
A9A0293-23	Soil	5035A/8260C	01/09/19 11:20	01/09/19 11:20	5.45g/5mL	5g/5mL	0.92
A9A0293-24	Soil	5035A/8260C	01/09/19 11:25	01/09/19 11:25	5.73g/5mL	5g/5mL	0.87
A9A0293-26	Soil	5035A/8260C	01/09/19 13:10	01/09/19 13:10	10.93g/5mL	5g/5mL	0.46
A9A0293-28	Soil	5035A/8260C	01/09/19 13:20	01/09/19 13:20	5.75g/5mL	5g/5mL	0.87
A9A0293-29	Soil	5035A/8260C	01/10/19 13:10	01/10/19 13:10	5.54g/5mL	5g/5mL	0.90
A9A0293-30	Soil	5035A/8260C	01/10/19 13:15	01/10/19 13:15	7.49g/5mL	5g/5mL	0.67
Batch: 9010767							
A9A0293-12RE1	Soil	5035A/8260C	01/08/19 12:25	01/08/19 12:25	5.82g/5mL	5g/5mL	0.86
A9A0293-17RE1	Soil	5035A/8260C	01/09/19 09:40	01/09/19 09:40	6.72g/5mL	5g/5mL	0.74
A9A0293-25RE1	Soil	5035A/8260C	01/09/19 11:30	01/09/19 11:30	5.97g/5mL	5g/5mL	0.84

Apex Laboratories

Assa A Zomenighini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 <u>EPA ID: OR01039</u>

<u>HydroCon LLC</u>	Project:	Coleman Wenatchee	
314 W 15th Street Suite 300	Project Number:	2017-074	<u>Report ID:</u>
Vancouver, WA 98660	Project Manager:	Craig Hultgren	A9A0293 - 01 21 19 0939

SAMPLE PREPARATION INFORMATION

			Percent Dry Wei	ight			
Prep: Total Solids (Dry Weight)				Sample	Default	RL Prep
Lab Number	Matrix	Method	Sampled	Prepared	Initial/Final	Initial/Final	Factor
Batch: 9010723							
A9A0293-01	Soil	EPA 8000C	01/08/19 09:20	01/15/19 08:52			NA
A9A0293-02	Soil	EPA 8000C	01/08/19 09:30	01/15/19 08:52			NA
A9A0293-03	Soil	EPA 8000C	01/08/19 09:40	01/15/19 08:52			NA
A9A0293-04	Soil	EPA 8000C	01/08/19 10:50	01/15/19 08:52			NA
A9A0293-05	Soil	EPA 8000C	01/08/19 10:55	01/15/19 08:52			NA
A9A0293-06	Soil	EPA 8000C	01/08/19 11:00	01/15/19 08:52			NA
A9A0293-07	Soil	EPA 8000C	01/08/19 11:30	01/15/19 08:52			NA
A9A0293-08	Soil	EPA 8000C	01/08/19 11:40	01/15/19 08:52			NA
A9A0293-09	Soil	EPA 8000C	01/08/19 11:45	01/15/19 08:52			NA
A9A0293-10	Soil	EPA 8000C	01/08/19 12:15	01/15/19 08:52			NA
A9A0293-11	Soil	EPA 8000C	01/08/19 12:20	01/15/19 08:52			NA
A9A0293-12	Soil	EPA 8000C	01/08/19 12:25	01/15/19 08:52			NA
A9A0293-13	Soil	EPA 8000C	01/09/19 08:40	01/15/19 08:52			NA
A9A0293-14	Soil	EPA 8000C	01/09/19 08:45	01/15/19 08:52			NA
A9A0293-15	Soil	EPA 8000C	01/09/19 08:55	01/15/19 08:52			NA
A9A0293-16	Soil	EPA 8000C	01/09/19 09:35	01/15/19 08:52			NA
A9A0293-17	Soil	EPA 8000C	01/09/19 09:40	01/15/19 08:52			NA
A9A0293-18	Soil	EPA 8000C	01/09/19 09:45	01/15/19 08:52			NA
A9A0293-19	Soil	EPA 8000C	01/09/19 10:15	01/15/19 08:52			NA
A9A0293-20	Soil	EPA 8000C	01/09/19 10:40	01/15/19 08:52			NA
A9A0293-21	Soil	EPA 8000C	01/09/19 10:50	01/15/19 08:52			NA
A9A0293-22	Soil	EPA 8000C	01/09/19 10:55	01/15/19 08:52			NA
A9A0293-23	Soil	EPA 8000C	01/09/19 11:20	01/15/19 08:52			NA
A9A0293-24	Soil	EPA 8000C	01/09/19 11:25	01/15/19 08:52			NA
A9A0293-25	Soil	EPA 8000C	01/09/19 11:30	01/15/19 08:52			NA
A9A0293-26	Soil	EPA 8000C	01/09/19 13:10	01/15/19 08:52			NA
A9A0293-27	Soil	EPA 8000C	01/09/19 13:15	01/15/19 08:52			NA
A9A0293-28	Soil	EPA 8000C	01/09/19 13:20	01/15/19 08:52			NA
A9A0293-29	Soil	EPA 8000C	01/10/19 13:10	01/15/19 08:52			NA
A9A0293-30	Soil	EPA 8000C	01/10/19 13:15	01/15/19 08:52			NA

Apex Laboratories

Assa A Zomenighini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 <u>EPA ID: OR01039</u>

HydroCon LLC	Project: <u>Coleman Wenatchee</u>	
314 W 15th Street Suite 300	Project Number: 2017-074	<u>Report ID:</u>
Vancouver, WA 98660	Project Manager: Craig Hultgren	A9A0293 - 01 21 19 0939

QUALIFIER DEFINITIONS

Client Sample and Quality Control (QC) Sample Qualifier Definitions:

Apex Laboratories

- F-03 The result for this hydrocarbon range is elevated due to the presence of individual analyte peaks in the quantitation range that are not representative of the fuel pattern reported.
- F-11 The hydrocarbon pattern indicates possible weathered diesel, or a contribution from a related component.
- F-13 The chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation
- F-15 Results for diesel are estimated due to overlap from the reported oil result.
- F-16 Results for oil are estimated due to overlap from the reported diesel result.
- **R-04** Reporting levels elevated due to preparation and/or analytical dilution necessary for analysis.
- S-01 Surrogate recovery for this sample is not available due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentration and/or matrix interference.
- S-05 Surrogate recovery is estimated due to sample dilution required for high analyte concentration and/or matrix interference.
- S-08 TPH-Gx Surrogate recovery cannot be accurately quantified due to interference from coeluting organic compounds present in the sample extract. See 8260B results for accurate Surrogate recovery.
- T-02 This Batch QC sample was analyzed outside of the method specified 12 hour tune window. Results are estimated.
- V-15 Sample aliquot was subsampled from the sample container. The subsampled aliquot was preserved in the laboratory within 48 hours of sampling.
- V-16 Sample aliquot was subsampled from the sample container in the laboratory. The subsampled aliquot was not preserved within 48 hours of sampling.

Apex Laboratories

Jusa A Zomenighini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Lisa Domenighini, Client Services Manager

Page 43 of 53



12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 EPA ID: OR01039

HydroCon LLC	Project: Coleman Wenatchee	
314 W 15th Street Suite 300	Project Number: 2017-074	<u>Report ID:</u>
Vancouver, WA 98660	Project Manager: Craig Hultgren	A9A0293 - 01 21 19 0939

REPORTING NOTES AND CONVENTIONS:

Abbreviations:

DET	Analyte DETECTED at or above the detection or reporting limit.
ND	Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the detection or reporting limit
NR	Result Not Reported
RPD	Relative Percent Difference

Detection Limits: Limit of Detection (LOD)

Limits of Detection (LODs) are normally set at a level of one half the validated Limit of Quantitation (LOQ). If no value is listed ('-----'), then the data has not been evaluated below the Reporting Limit.

Reporting Limits: Limit of Quantitation (LOQ)

Validated Limits of Quantitation (LOQs) are reported as the Reporting Limits for all analyses where the LOQ, MRL, PQL or CRL are requested. The LOQ represents a level at or above the low point of the calibration curve, that has been validated according to Apex Laboratories' comprehensive LOQ policies and procedures.

Reporting Conventions:

Basis: Results for soil samples are generally reported on a 100% dry weight basis.

The Result Basis is listed following the units as " dry", " wet", or " " (blank) designation.

<u>" dry"</u> Sample results and Reporting Limits are reported on a dry weight basis. (i.e. "ug/kg dry") See Percent Solids section for details of dry weight analysis.

"wet" Sample results and Reporting Limits for this analysis are normally dry weight corrected, but have not been modified in this case.

"____ Results without 'wet' or 'dry' designation are not normally dry weight corrected. These results are considered 'As Received'.

QC Source:

In cases where there is insufficient sample provided for Sample Duplicates and/or Matrix Spikes, a Lab Control Sample Duplicate (LCS Dup) may be analyzed to demonstrate accuracy and precision of the extraction batch.

Non-Client Batch QC Samples (Duplicates and Matrix Spike/Duplicates) are not included in this report. Please request a Full QC report if this data is required.

Miscellaneous Notes:

"--- " QC results are not applicable. For example, % Recoveries for Blanks and Duplicates, % RPD for Blanks, Blank Spikes and Matrix Spikes, etc.

"*** " Used to indicate a possible discrepancy with the Sample and Sample Duplicate results when the %RPD is not available. In this case, either the Sample or the Sample Duplicate has a reportable result for this analyte, while the other is Non Detect (ND).

Blanks:

Standard practice is to evaluate the results from Blank QC Samples down to a level equal to ½ the Reporting Limit (RL). -For Blank hits falling between ½ the RL and the RL (J flagged hits), the associated sample and QC data will receive a 'B-02' qualifier. -For Blank hits above the RL, the associated sample and QC data will receive a 'B' qualifier, per Apex Laboratories' Blank Policy. For further details, please request a copy of this document.

Apex Laboratories

was Someruchini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Lisa Domenighini, Client Services Manager

Page 44 of 53


12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 EPA ID: OR01039

HydroCon LLC	Project:	Coleman Wenatchee	
314 W 15th Street Suite 300	Project Number:	2017-074	Report ID:
Vancouver, WA 98660	Project Manager:	Craig Hultgren	A9A0293 - 01 21 19 0939

REPORTING NOTES AND CONVENTIONS (Cont.):

Blanks (Cont.):

Sample results flagged with a 'B' or 'B-02' qualifier are potentially biased high if the sample results are less than ten times the level found in the blank for inorganic analyses, or less than five times the level found in the blank for organic analyses.

'B' and 'B-02' qualifications are only applied to sample results detected above the Reporting Level.

Preparation Notes:

Mixed Matrix Samples:

Water Samples:

Water samples containing significant amounts of sediment are decanted or separated prior to extraction, and only the water portion analyzed, unless otherwise directed by the client.

Soil and Sediment Samples:

Soil and Sediment samples containing significant amounts of water are decanted prior to extraction, and only the solid portion analyzed, unless otherwise directed by the client.

Sampling and Preservation Notes:

Certain regulatory programs, such as National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES), require that activities such as sample filtration (for dissolved metals, orthophosphate, hexavalent chromium, etc.) and testing of short hold analytes (pH, Dissolved Oxygen, etc.) be performed in the field (on-site) within a short time window. In addition, sample matrix spikes are required for some analyses, and sufficient volume must be provided, and billable site specific QC requested, if this is required. All regulatory permits should be reviewed to ensure that these requirements are being met.

Data users should be aware of which regulations pertain to the samples they submit for testing. If related sample collection activities are not approved for a particular regulatory program, results should be considered estimates. Apex Laboratories will qualify these analytes according to the most stringent requirements, however results for samples that are for non-regulatory purposes may be acceptable.

Samples that have been filtered and preserved at Apex Laboratories per client request are listed in the preparation section of the report with the date and time of filtration listed.

Apex Laboratories maintains detailed records on sample receipt, including client label verification, cooler temperature, sample preservation, hold time compliance and field filtration. Data is qualified as necessary, and the lack of qualification indicates compliance with required parameters.

Apex Laboratories

wa A Zomenichini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 EPA ID: OR01039

HydroCon LLC	Project: Coleman Wenatchee	
314 W 15th Street Suite 300	Project Number: 2017-074	<u>Report ID:</u>
Vancouver, WA 98660	Project Manager: Craig Hultgren	A9A0293 - 01 21 19 0939

LABORATORY ACCREDITATION INFORMATION

TNI Certification ID: OR100062 (Primary Accreditation) - EPA ID: OR01039

All methods and analytes reported from work performed at Apex Laboratories are included on Apex Laboratories' ORELAP Scope of Certification, with the <u>exception</u> of any analyte(s) listed below:

Apex Lab	oratories				
Matrix	Analysis	TNI_ID	Analyte	TNI_ID	Accreditation
		All reported analytes are included in	Apex Laboratories' curren	t ORELAP scope.	

Secondary Accreditations

Apex Laboratories also maintains reciprocal accreditation with non-TNI states (Washington DOE), as well as other state specific accreditations not listed here.

Subcontract Laboratory Accreditations

Subcontracted data falls outside of Apex Laboratories' Scope of Accreditation. Please see the Subcontract Laboratory report for full details, or contact your Project Manager for more information.

Field Testing Parameters

Results for Field Tested data are provded by the client or sampler, and fall outside of Apex Laboratories' Scope of Accreditation.

Apex Laboratories

Assa A Zomenighini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 EPA ID: OR01039



Apex Laboratories

Assa A Zomenighini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 EPA ID: OR01039



Apex Laboratories

Assa A Zomenighini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 EPA ID: OR01039



Apex Laboratories

Assa A Zomenighini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 EPA ID: OR01039

HydroCon LLC	Project: <u>Coleman Wenatchee</u>	
314 W 15th Street Sui	ite 300 Project Number: 2017-074	Report ID:
Vancouver, WA 9866	0 Project Manager: Craig Hultgren	A9A0293 - 01 21 19 0939
Vancouver, WA 98660	Project Manager: Craig Hultgren APEX LABS COOLER RECEIPT FORM Client:	A9A0293 - 01 21 19 0939
Co 	$\begin{array}{c} \begin{array}{c} \begin{array}{c} \begin{array}{c} \begin{array}{c} \begin{array}{c} \end{array} \end{array} \end{array} \end{array} \\ \begin{array}{c} \end{array} \end{array} \\ \begin{array}{c} \end{array} \end{array} \\ \begin{array}{c} \end{array} \end{array} \\ \begin{array}{c} \end{array} \\ \end{array} \\ \end{array} \\ \begin{array}{c} \end{array} \\ \end{array} \\ \begin{array}{c} \end{array} \\ \end{array} \\ \end{array} \\ \begin{array}{c} \end{array} \\ \end{array} \\ \begin{array}{c} \end{array} \\ \end{array} \\ \end{array} \\ \end{array} \\ \begin{array}{c} \end{array} \\ \end{array} \\ \end{array} \\ \end{array} \\ \begin{array}{c} \end{array} \\ \end{array} \\ \end{array} \\ \end{array} \\ \begin{array}{c} \end{array} \\ \end{array} \\ \end{array} \\ \end{array} \\ \end{array} \\ \end{array} \\ \begin{array}{c} \end{array} \\ \end{array} $	
La	Witness: Cooler Inspected by: See Project Contact Form:)	7

Apex Laboratories

Awa A Zomenighini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 EPA ID: OR01039



Apex Laboratories

Assa A Zomenighini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 EPA ID: OR01039



Apex Laboratories

Assa A Zomenighini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 <u>EPA ID: OR01039</u>



Apex Laboratories

Assa A Zomenighini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 EPA ID: OR01039



Monday, Jauraoy 21, 092V Loang CrihgoAu CydoeLeu 33L 4258 2thSihoAAhirnha 499

cauver WAQ 8 6 V1 HH9

(E: 6V690Vt 7 LelAmau 8 AuahvSAA 7 092P79P5

TSauk yer feor snug 6 pAx 3 abecahecrAs. 8 A goAahly appoAvrahA yer obr snuAss aud shorWA he poeWadA hSA SrgSAshqr alrhy sAd/WAs he hSA AuWabeum Auhal nudr shoy.

EuvlesAd acA hSA cAsr hs ef aualysAs feoweck ecdAo6 V690Vt , wSnvS was cAvArWAd by hSA labecaheoy eu 2/22/092V ah29:09:9961 .

@yer SaWA auy qr Ashneus veuvAcunug HSns oApecheo HSA sAd/Was wA effAo, plAasA fAAI foAA he veuhavhmA by Amani ah IdemAungSnun apAx7labs.vem, eoby pSeuA aht 947P2170404.

_IAasA uehA: 6II samplAs with bA dispesAd ef withSnu 49 days ef finual oApedinug, r ulAss poreo accaugAmAuhs SaWA bAAu madA.

LeelAo(AvAnph@feomaheu

		Fi AA LeelAo(AvAnp	ohMeam feodAhanis)		
	LeelAo#2	0.5 dAgL	LeelAo#0	2.2 dAgL	
	LeelAo#4	0.2 dAgL			
RRRRRRRR	RRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRR	RRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRR	RRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRR	RRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRR	RRRRRRR

TSns Mual (Apechns hSA effining) Waosneu ef hSA daha oAsr Ihs feo hSns samplA sr bmnssneu, r ulAss sr pAosAdAd by a sr bsAqr Auh labAlAd amAudAd oApech

6 II el SAod Ali WA cabl As d'Aci WA d foem l'Sis daha, nuvir drug El Avhoeurv Daha DAli WA cabl As ÆDDs), L 3_7 in kA feoms, vir Auho Aqr AshAd sr mmaoy sSAAhs, aud all el SAop cedr vis ac Aveus nd Acad s Aveuda oy he lisis o Apech



Apex Laboratories

Assa A Zomenichini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 <u>EPA ID: OR01039</u>

HydroCon LLC	Prozectj <u>Coleman Wenatchee</u>	
314 W 15th Street Suite 300	Proæct : Nmberj 2017-074	<u>Report ID:</u>
Vancouver, WA 98660	Pro3ect Managerj Craig Hultgren	A9A0295 - 01 18 19 0925

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

SAMPLE INFORMATION										
Client Sample ID	Laboratory ID	Matrix	Date Sampled	Date Received						
TP01-02	A9A0295-01	Soil	01/07/19 10:35	01/11/19 10:20						
TP02-02	A9A0295-03	Soil	01/07/19 10:50	01/11/19 10:20						
TP03-04	A9A0295-06	Soil	01/07/19 11:25	01/11/19 10:20						
TP04-02	A9A0295-07	Soil	01/07/19 11:35	01/11/19 10:20						
TP05-02	A9A0295-09	Soil	01/07/19 11:50	01/11/19 10:20						
TP06-02	A9A0295-10	Soil	01/07/19 12:00	01/11/19 10:20						

Apex Laboratories

Assa A Zomenighini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 <u>EPA ID: OR01039</u>

<u>HydroCon LLC</u>		Pro	Bectj <u>Col</u>	eman Wenatchee					
314 W 15th Street Suite 300		Pro3ec	Report ID:						
Vancouver, WA 98660		A9A0295 - 01 18 19 0925							
		ANALYTI	CAL SAMI	PLE RESBLTS					
	Die	esel and/or C	il Hydrocar	bons by NWTP	H-Dx				
	Sample	Detection	u eporting			Date			
Anal2te	u esNt	Limit	Limit	d nits	DilNtion	Anal2. eR	MethoR u efy	: otes	
TPC0-C3 7A(AC3(9-C0RE02				Ma1rix) Soil ta1			1c:)(C0CBh0		
Diesel	3510	///	5H-	mg@g Rr2	1k	k161W61T	: U z P0 /Dx	F-19	
Oil	1850	///	ΟH	mg@g Rr2	1k	k161W61T	: U z P0 /Dx	F-16	
Nurrogate1 oWerphenyl (Nurr)		v eco7	7ery1 %85/	0imits1 HPWHP /	%P	P%&&&&R	- DTx L W 5	NMPH	
TPC3-C3 7A(AC3(9-C8RE02		Ma1rix) Soil ta1c				1c:)(C0CBh0			
Diesel	: D	///	TTy4	mg@g Rr2	8	k161W61T	: U z P0 /Dx		
Oil	1250	///	5kk	mg@g Rr2	8	k161W61T	: U z P0 /Dx		
Nurrogatel oWerphenyl (Nurr)		v eco	7ery1 R3 /	0imits1 HPWHP /	Н	P%&96/R	- DTxLW5	NPH	
TPC8-Ch 7A(AC3(9-C52					Ma1rix) Soil		ta1c:)(C0CBh0		
Diesel	119	///	58yk	mg@g Rr2	1	k161W61T	: U z P0 /Dx	F-11	
7 il	: D	///	8kyk	mg@g Rr2	1	k161W61T	: U z P0 /Dx		
Nurrogatel oWerphenyl (Nurr)		v eco	7ery1 22 /	0imits1 HPWHP /	%	P%&96/R	- DTxLW5		
TPCh-C3 7A(AC3(9-CBRE02				Ma1rix) Soil		ta	1c:)(C0CBh0		
Diesel	: D	///	8 V K	mg@g Rr2	58	k161W61T	: U z P0 /Dx		
Oil	4270	///	115k	mg@g Rr2	58	k161W61T	: U z P0 /Dx		
Nurrogate1 oWTerphenyl (Nurr)		ve	eco7ery1 /	0imits1 HPWHP /	3H	P%&&&&R	- DTxLW5	NMP%	
TPC9-C3 7A(AC3(9-C(2				Ma1rix) Soil		ta	1c:)(C0CBh0		
Diesel	270	///	58yk	mg@g Rr2	1	k161W61T	: U z P0 /Dx	F-11	
7 il	: D	///	8kyk	mg@g Rr2	1	k161W61T	: U z P0 /Dx		
Nurrogate1 oWTerphenyl (Nurr)		v eco	7ery1 23 /	0imits1 HPWHP /	%	P%&&&&R	- DTxLW5		
TPC5-C3 7A(AC3(9-0CRE02				Ma1rix) Soil		ta	1c:)(C0CBh0		
Diesel	580	///	58yk	mg@g Rr2	1	k161W61T	: U z P0 /Dx	F-13, F-15	
Oil	61.1	///	8kyk	mg@g Rr2	1	k161W61T	: U z P0 /Dx	F-16	
Nurrogate1 oWerphenyl (Nurr)		v eco	7ery1 R9/	0imits1 HPWHP /	%	P%&&&&R	- DTx L W 5		

Apex Laboratories

Assa A Jomenighini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 <u>EPA ID: OR01039</u>

<u>HydroCon LLC</u>		Pro3ect	<u>Col</u>	eman Wenatchee					
314 W 15th Street Suite 300	Protect : Nuberj 2017-074 Report ID:								
Vancouver, WA 98660		Pro3ect Ma	nagerj Cra	aig Hultgren			A9A0295 - 01 18	19 0925	
		ANALYTICA	L SAMF	PLE RESBLTS					
4 asol	ine Ran6e Hy	drocarbons 7t e	enGene 1:	rog6: Naz:1:a	alene2by	NWTPH-4	x		
	Sample	Detection	u eporting			Date			
Anal2te	u esNt	Limit	Limit	d nits	DilNtion	Anal2. eR	MethoRuefy	: otes	
TPC0-C3 7A(AC3(9-C0RE02				Ma1rix) Soil		ta	11c:)(C0CB59	u-05	
Gasoline Range Organics	4970	///	- kO	mg@g Rr2	8kkk	k161W61T	: U z P0 /Gx (MS)		
Nurrogate1 GMIromofluorobenzene (Nur)		v eco7ery1	% P G/	0imits1 HPWHP /	%	P%&&&&R	- DTxLW85(4N)		
MOW ifluorobenzene (Nur)			%P3 /	HPWHP /	%	P%&&&R	- D Tx L W8 5 (4 N)		
TPC3-C3 7A(AC3(9-C8RE02		Ma1rix) Soil ta1c:)(C		11c:)(C0CB59	u-05				
Gasoline u ange 7 rganics	: D	///	₩ykW	mg@g Rr2	8k	k161W61T	: U z P0 /Gx (MS)		
Nurrogate1 GMIromofluorobenzene (Nur)		v eco7ery1	%P3 /	0imits1 HPWHP /	%	P%&&&&R	- DTxLWS5(4N)		
MGW ifluorobenzene (Nur)			R3 /	HPWHP /	%	P%&&&&R	- DTxLW85(4N)		
TPC8-Ch 7A(AC3(9-C52				Ma1rix) Soil		ta	11c:) (C0CB30	u-05	
Gasoline u ange 7 rganics	: D	///	Wj5H	mg@g Rr2	8k	k161861T	: U z P0 /Gx (MS)		
Nurrogate1 GMI omofluorobenzene (Nur)		v eco7ery1	%PR/	0imits1 HPWHP /	%	P%&/H9/R	- DTxLWS5(4N)		
MGW ifluorobenzene (Nur)			R2 /	HPWHP /	%	P%&H&R	- DTxLW85(4N)		
TPCh-C3 7A(AC3(9-CB2				Ma1rix) Soil		ta	11c:) (C0CB30	u-05	
Gasoline Range Organics	47.6	///	WyTk	mg@g Rr2	8k	k161861T	: U z P0 /Gx (MS)		
Nurrogate1 GM/omofluorobenzene (Nur)		v eco7ery1	9 8 S /	0imits1 HPWHP /	%	₽% &/HS/ R	- DTxLW85(4N)		
% W ifluorobenzene (Nur)			%PP /	HPWHP /	%	P%&AHS/R	- DTxLW85(4N)		
TPC9-C3 7A(AC3(9-C(2				Ma1rix) Soil		ta	11c:) (C0CB30	u-05	
Gasoline u ange 7 rganics	: D	///	8yTH	mg@g Rr2	8k	k161861T	: U z P0 /Gx (MS)		
Nurrogate1 GWA omofluorobenzene (Nur)		v eco7ery1	988d	0imits1 HPWHP /	%	P%&/H\$/R	- DTxLW85(4N)		
MOW ifluorobenzene (Nur)			RS /	HPWHP /	%	P%&H&R	- DTxLW85(4N)		

TPC5-C3 7A(AC3(9-0C2				Ma1rix) Soil		ta1c:)(C0CB30		u-05
Gasoline u ange 7 rganics	: D	///	WOH	mgØg Rr2	8k	k161861T	: U z P0 /Gx (MS)	
Nurrogate1 GM/romofluorobenzene (Nur)		v eco7ery	v1 %&P/	0imits1 HPWHP /	%	₽% &/H\$/ R	- DTxLWS5(4N)	
MSW ifluorobenzene (Nur)			R2 /	HPW/HP /	%	P%&/H&/R	- DTxLWS5(4N)	

Apex Laboratories

Assa A Jomenighini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Lisa Domenighini, Client Services Manager

Page Oof 55



12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 <u>EPA ID: OR01039</u>

<u>HydroCon LLC</u> 314 W 15th Street Suite 300 Vancouver, WA 98660	ProtectjColeman WenatcheeProtect : Nnberj2017-074Protect ManagerjCraig Hultgren							<u>Report ID:</u> A9A0295 - 01 18 19 0925	
		ANALYTICA	AL SAMP	PLE RESBLTS					
		t TEp VoX z	ognds b	y EPA m85CV					
Anal2te	Sample u esNt	Detection Limit	u eporting Limit	d nits	DilNion	Date Anal2. eR	MethoR u efy	: otes	
TPC0-C3 7A(AC3(9-C02				Ma1rix) Soil		ta	1c:)(C0CB30	u-05	
UenXene Toluene Ethylhon Yano	0.328 0.408	/// ///	kyk8WH ky545	mg@g Rr2 mg@g Rr2 mg@g Rr2	5kk 5kk 5kk	k161861T k161861T	8kH8A645WkC 8kH8A645WkC 8kH8A645WkC		
Nurrogatel ?#W ifluorobenzene (Nurr) TolueneW2 (Nurr) GWromofluorobenzene (Nurr)	40.5	v eco7ery1	%P2 / %P, / %PH/	0imits1 2PW3P / 2PW3P / 2PW3P /	% % %	P/&H&R P/&H&R P/&H&R	HP, HAQ39PC HP, HAQ39PC HP, HAQ39PC HP, HAQ39PC		
TP:0-C3 7A(AC3(9-C0RE02				Ma1rix) Soil ta1c:)(C0CB			1c:)(C0CB59	u-05	
z ylenes, total	343	///	1kyW	mg@g Rr2	8kkk	k161W61T	8kH8A645WkC		
Nurrogatel MGW ifluorobenzene (Nurr) Toluene M2 (Nurr) GMAromofluorobenzene (Nurr)		v eco7ery	r1 RS / R2 / %P9 /	0imits1 2PW&P / 2PW&P / 2PW&P /	% % %	P%&9&R P%&9&R P%&9&R	HP, HAQ39PC HP, HAQ39PC HP, HAQ39PC		
TPC3-C3 7A(AC3(9-C8RE02				Ma1rix) Soil		ta1c:)(C0CB59		u-05	
Ben. ene zolNene Eth2lben. ene X2lenes, total Nurrogatel %IGW ifluorobenzene (Nurr) TolueneW2 (Nurr) GWFomofluorobenzene (Nurr)	: D : D : D : D	 v eco7ery	kyk151 kykWkW kykHkH kykT1k <i>I RS /</i> <i>RR /</i> % <i>PS /</i>	mg@g Rr2 mg@g Rr2 mg@g Rr2 mg@g Rr2 0imits1 2PW@P / 2PW@P / 2PW@P /	8k 8k 8k % %	k161 V61 T k161 V61 T k161 V61 T k161 V61 T P#&90%R P#&90%R P#&90%R	8kH8A645WkC 8kH8A645WkC 8kH8A645WkC 8kH8A645WkC HP, H4@39PC HP, H4@39PC HP, H4@39PC		
				Ma1rix) Soil		ta	1c:) (C0CB30	u-05	
Ben. ene zolNene Eth2lben. ene X2lenes, total Nurrogatel%GW ifluorobenzene (Nurr)	: D : D : D : D	/ / / v eco7ery1	kyk158 kykW8H kykH11 kykTHO %P, /	mg@g R ² mg@g R ² mg@g R ² mg@g R ² 0imits1 2PW3P /	8k 8k 8k 8k %	k161861T k161861T k161861T k161861T P%&H9R	8kH8A645WC 8kH8A645WC 8kH8A645WC 8kH8A645WC HP, H4Q39PC		
Iotuene W2 (Nurr) GWVromofluorobenzene (Nurr)			RR / %P, /	2PW8P / 2PW8P /	%	P%&/H&/R P%&/H&R	нр, на@зурс HP, НА@39РС		
TPCh-C3 7A(AC3(9-CB2				Ma1rix) Soil		ta	1c:)(C0CB30	u-05	
Ben. ene zolNene EthylbenXene z ylenes, total	: D : D 0.263 1.66	 	kyk1H4 kykW1k kykHO8 ky1kO	mg&g Rr2 mg&g Rr2 mg&g Rr2 mg&g Rr2 mg&g Rr2	8k 8k 8k 8k	k161861T k161861T k161861T k161861T	8kH8A645WkC 8kH8A645WkC 8kH8A645WkC 8kH8A645WkC		
Nurrogate1 986W ifluorobenzene (Nurr)		v eco7ery1	%P3 /	0imits1 2PW3P /	%	P%&AHB/R	HP, HA@39PC		

Apex Laboratories

Assa A Jomenighini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 EPA ID: OR01039

<u>HydroCon LLC</u> 314 W 15th Street Suite 300 Vancouver, WA 98660	Pro&ctjColeman WenatcheePro&ct : Nmberj2017-074Pro&ct ManagerjCraig HultgrenA9A0295 - 01 18 19												
	ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RESBLTS												
t TEp VoX zognds by EPA m85CV													
Anal2te	Sample u esNt	Detection Limit	u eporting Limit	d nits	DilNion	Date Anal2. eR	MethoRuefy	: otes					
TPCh-C3 7A(AC3(9-CB2		Ma1rix) Soil				ta	u-05						
Nurrogatel TolueneW2 (Nurr) GWromofluorobenzene (Nurr)		v eco)	7ery1 RR/ %P9/	0imits1 2PW3P / 2PW3P /	% %	P%&/H&/R P%&/H&/R	HP, H4@39PC HP, H4@39PC						
TPC9-C3 7A(AC3(9-C(2		Ma1rix) Soil			ta	1c:)(C0CB30	u-05						
Ben. ene	: D	///	kyk11T	mg@g Rr2	8k	k161861T	8kH8A645WkC						
zolNene	: D	///	kyk8TH	mg⊕g Rr2	8k	k161861T	8kH8A645V&C						
Eth2lben. ene	: D	///	kyk5T-	mg⊕g Rr2	8k	k161861T	8kH8A645V&C						
X2lenes, total	: D	///	kyk4Tk	mg⊕g Rr2	8k	k161861T	8kH8A645WkC						
Nurrogate1 % ifluorobenzene (Nurr)		v eco7e	rry1 %P3/	0imits1 2PW3P /	%	P%&/HB/R	HP, HA@39PC						
TolueneW12 (Nurr)			RR /	2PW&P /	%	P%&AHS/R	HP, HA@39PC						
GWIromofluorobenzene (Nurr)			% P G/	2PW&P /	%	P%&/H9/R	HP, HA@39PC						
TPC5-C3 7A(AC3(9-0C2				Ma1rix) Soil		ta	1c:)(C0CB30	u-05					
Ben. ene	: D	///	kyk15T	mg⊕g Rr2	8k	k161861T	8kH8A645WkC						
zolNene	: D	///	kyk WOH	mg⊕g Rr2	8k	k161861T	8kH8A645V&C						
Eth2lben. ene	: D	///	kykH51	mg⊕g Rr2	8k	k161861T	8kH8A645V&C						
X2lenes, total	: D	///	kykTW0	mg@g Rr2	8k	k161861T	8kH8A645WkC						
Nurrogate1 % Willworobenzene (Nurr)		v eco7e	rry1 %P, /	0imits1 2PW3P /	%	P%&/H&/R	HP, HAQ39PC						
TolueneW12 (Nurr)			%PP /	2PW8P /	%	P%&/H&/R	HP, HAQ39PC						
GM4romofluorobenzene (Nurr)			% P9 /	2PW3P /	%	₽% &/H \$/ R	HP, HA@39PC						

Apex Laboratories

Assa & Someringhini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 EPA ID: OR01039

<u>HydroCon LLC</u> 314 W 15th Street Suite 300 Vancouver, WA 98660		<u>Report</u> A9A0295 - 01 13	<u>ID:</u> 8 19 0925					
		ANALYTI	CAL SAMPI	LE RESBLTS				
		Pe	ercen1Dry W	ei6: 1				
Anal2te	Sample u esNt	Detection Limit	u eporting Limit	d nits	DilNtion	Date Anal2. eR	MethoR u efy	: otes
TPC0-C3 7A(AC3(9-C02				Ma1rix) Soil		t a1	lc:)(C0CB38	
% Solids	80.2	///	1 ykk	% b2 U eight	1	k161W61T	EPA 4kkkC	
TPC3-C3 7A(AC3(9-C82				Ma1rix) Soil		t a1	lc:)(C0CB38	
% Solids	83.9	///	1 ykk	% b2 U eight	1	k161W61T	EPA 4kkkC	
TPC8-Ch 7A(AC3(9-C52				Ma1rix) Soil		t a1	lc:)(C0CB38	
% Solids	88.0	///	1 ykk	% b2 U eight	1	k161W61T	EPA 4kkkC	
TPCh-C3 7A(AC3(9-CB2				Ma1rix) Soil		t a1	lc:)(C0CB38	
% Solids	81.4	///	1ykk	% b2 U eight	1	k161W61T	EPA 4kkkC	
TPC9-C3 7A(AC3(9-C(2				Ma1rix) Soil		t a1	lc:)(C0CB38	
% Solids	84.0	///	1 ykk	% b2 U eight	1	k161W61T	EPA 4kkkC	
TPC5-C3 7A(AC3(9-0C2				Ma1rix) Soil		t a1	lc:)(C0CB38	
% Solids	87.0	///	1 ykk	% b2 U eight	1	k161W61T	EPA 4kkkC	

Apex Laboratories

Assa & Someringhini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 EPA ID: OR01039

HydroCon LLC	Pro3ectj	Coleman Wenatchee	
314 W 15th Street Suite 300	Pro3ect : Nmberj	2017-074	<u>Report ID:</u>
Vancouver, WA 98660	Proæct Managerj	Craig Hultgren	A9A0295 - 01 18 19 0925

QBALITY CONTROL (QC) SAMPLE RESBLTS

		D	iesel and/o	or Oil Hydr	ocarbor	ns by NW1	PH-Dx		Diesel and/or Oil Hydrocarbons by NWTPH-Dx									
Anal2te	u esNt	Detection Limit	u eporting Limit	d nits	DilNtion	Spi9e AmoNht	SoNrce u esNt	% u EC	% u EC Limits	u PD	u PD Limit	: otes						
ta1c: (C0CBh0 - EPA 89h5 7	Fgels2						Soil											
Ulank (9010741-ULK1)		PrepareR	k161861T1Hj	Hl Anal2. e	Rj k 161861	T 51j8O												
NWTPH-Dx																		
Diesel	: D	///	58yk	mg⊕g we	t 1	///	///	///	///	///	///							
7 il	: D	///	8kyk	mg⊕g we	t 1	///	///	///	///	///	///							
Nurr1 oWerphenyl (Nurr)		v eco	07ery1 R9/	0imits1 HPV	₩₽/	: ilı	ution1 %5											
LCS (9010741-US1)		PrepareR	k161861T1Hj	Hl Anal2. e	Rj k161861	T 55j1-												
NWTPH-Dx																		
Diesel	15W	///	5kyk	mg⊕g we	t 1	158	///	1k1	- W118%	///	///							
Nurr1 oWTerphenyl (Nurr)		v ecc	o7ery1 RR/	0imits1 HPV	VH P/	: ilı	ution1 %5											

Apex Laboratories

Assa A Zomenighini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 <u>EPA ID: OR01039</u>

HydroCon LLC	Pro&ctj <u>Coleman Wenatchee</u>	
314 W 15th Street Suite 300	Pro3ect : Nnberj 2017-074	<u>Report ID:</u>
Vancouver, WA 98660	Proæct Managerj Craig Hultgren	A9A0295 - 01 18 19 0925

QBALITY CONTROL (QC) SAMPLE RESBLTS

4 asoline Ran6e Hydrocarbons 7t enœne 1: rog6: Naz : 1: alene2by NWTPH-4 x												
Anal2te	u esNt	Detection Limit	u eporting Limit	d nits	DilNtion	Spi9e AmoNnt	SoNrce u esNt	% u EC	% u EC Limits	u PD	u PD Limit	: otes
ta1c: (C0CB30 - EPA 9C89A							Soil					
Ulank (9010721-ULK1)		PrepareR	j k 161861 T k 4 j	Hk Anal2.	eRj k161861	Г 1kjOO						
NWTPH-Gx (MS)												
Gasoline u ange 7 rganics	: D	///	HJHH	mgØg w	et 8k	///	///	///	///	///	///	
Nurr1 GMMromofluorobenzene (Nur)		v eco?	7ery1 %P9/	0imits1 HP	WHP/	: ilu	ution1 %5					
MOW ifluorobenzene (Nur)			RS /	HP	WHP/		"					
LCS (9010721-US2)		PrepareR	jk 161861Tk4j	Hk Anal2.	eRj k161861	Г 1kj1-						
NWTPH-Gx (MS)												
Gasoline u ange 7 rganics	5 WyT	///	8ykk	mg@g w	et 8k	58yk	///	1k-	4k/15k%	///	///	
Nurr1 GMMromofluorobenzene (Nur)		v ecc	o7ery1_RR/	0imits1 HP	WHP/	: ilu	ution1 %5					
MBW ifluorobenzene (Nur)			RR /	HP	WHP/		"					

Apex Laboratories

Awa A Zomenighini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 <u>EPA ID: OR01039</u>

HydroCon LLC	Protectj <u>Coleman Wenatchee</u>	
314 W 15th Street Suite 300	Proæct: Nnberj 2017-074	<u>Report ID:</u>
Vancouver, WA 98660	Proæct Managerj Craig Hultgren	A9A0295 - 01 18 19 0925

QBALITY CONTROL (QC) SAMPLE RESBLTS

4 asoline Ran6e Hydrocarbons 7t enœne 1: rog6: Naz : 1: alene2by NWTPH-4 x												
Anal2te	u esNt	Detection Limit	u eporting Limit	d nits	DilNtion	Spi9e AmoNnt	SoNrce u esNt	% u EC	% u EC Limits	u PD	u PD Limit	: otes
ta1c: (C0CB59 - EPA 9C89A							Soil					
Ulank (9010765-ULK1)		PrepareR	jk 161 W61 Tk4j	88 Anal2.	eRjk161W61	Г 11jOk						
NWTPH-Gx (MS)												
Gasoline u ange 7 rganics	: D	///	HJHH	mg⊕g w	et 8k	///	///	///	///	///	///	
Nurr1 GMMromofluorobenzene (Nur)		v eco?	7ery1 %PG/	0imits1 H	WHP/	: ilu	tion1 %5					
%IGW ifluorobenzene (Nur)			R3 /	HP	WHP/		"					
LCS (9010765-US2)		PrepareR	jk 161 W61 Tk4j	88 Anal2.	eRjk161W61	Г 1kj1T						
NWTPH-Gx (MS)												
Gasoline u ange 7 rganics	5HyW	///	8ykk	mg⊕g w	et 8k	58yk	///	TO	4k/15k%	///	///	
Nurr1 GWMromofluorobenzene (Nur)		v eco?	7ery1 %P%/	0imits1 H	WHP/	: ilu	tion1 %					
MSW ifluorobenzene (Nur)			R, /	HP	WHP/		"					

Apex Laboratories

Awa A Zomenighini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 EPA ID: OR01039

HydroCon LLC	Pro3ectj <u>Co</u>	oleman Wenatchee	
314 W 15th Street Suite 300	Pro3ect : Nuberj 20	017-074	<u>Report ID:</u>
Vancouver, WA 98660	Proæct Managerj Cr	raig Hultgren	A9A0295 - 01 18 19 0925

QBALITY CONTROL (QC) SAMPLE RESBLTS

			t TEp	VoX zog	nds by E	PA m85CV	,					
Anal2te	u esNt	Detection Limit	u eporting Limit	d nits	DilNtion	Spi9e AmoNnt	SoNrce u esNt	% u EC	% u EC Limits	u PD	u PD Limit	: otes
ta1c: (C0CB30 - EPA 9C89A							Soil					
Ulank (9010721-ULK1)		PrepareR	k161861Tk4j	Hk Anal2.	eRj k161861	Г 1kjCO						
5035A/8260C												
Ben. ene	: D	///	kykk₩₩	mg⊕g we	et 8k	///	///	///	///	///	///	
zolNene	: D	///	kykHHH	mg⊕g we	et 8k	///	///	///	///	///	///	
Eth2lben. ene	: D	///	kyk1₩	mg⊕g we	et 8k	///	///	///	///	///	///	
X2lenes, total	: D	///	kyk8kk	mg⊕g we	et 8k	///	///	///	///	///	///	
Nurr1 % WW ifluorobenzene (Nurr)		v eco?	7ery1 %P3 /	0imits1 2P	W3P/	: ilı	ution1 %5					
TolueneW12 (Nurr)			9\$P%/	2PI	W3P/		"					
GW romofluorobenzene (Nurr)			%₽, /	2PI	W3P/		"					
LCS (9010721-US1)		PrepareR	k 161861Tk4j	Hk Anal2.	eRj k161861	Г kTj8k						
5035A/8260C												
Ben. ene	kyT44	///	kyk1kk	mg⊕g we	et 8k	1 ykk	///	TT	4k/15k%	///	///	
zolNene	kуТ- 1	///	kyk8kk	mg⊕g we	et 8k	1 ykk	///	T-	4k/15k%	///	///	
Eth2lben. ene	kyТ- Т	///	kyk58k	mg⊕g we	et 8k	1 ykk	///	T4	4k/15k%	///	///	
X2lenes, total	5уТ1	///	kyk-8k	mg⊕g we	et 8k	Hjkk	///	T-	4k/15k%	///	///	
Nurr1 % WW ifluorobenzene (Nurr)		v ecc	o7ery1 RS/	0imits1 2P	W3P/	: ilı	ution1 %5					
Toluene W12 (Nurr)			% P 9 /	2PI	W3P/		"					
GWAromofluorobenzene (Nurr)			9/P%/	2PI	W3 P/		"					
Matrix Spike (9010721-MS1)		PrepareR	k161061T1Hj	80 Anal2.	eRj k161861	Г1 WyHB						V-10
<u>QC Source Sample: TP06-02 (A9.</u> 5035A/8260C	<u>A0295-10)</u>											
Ben ene	1 JHW	///	kvk15T	maßa Rr	2 8k	1x5T	·D	1kW	/151%	///	///	
zolNene	1,55	///	kyk W/H	mg@g Rt	2 8k	1501 155T	. D	T8	/151%	///	///	
Eth2lben_ene	1,54	///	kykH51	more Rr	2 0k 2 8k	150T	· D	TT	- W155%	///	///	
X2lenes, total	H4O	///	kykTWO	mg@g Rt	2 8k	H4W	: D	T4	- 4/150%	///	///	
Nurr1 % W ifluorohenzene (Nurr)	19.0	vero	7erv1 %P /	Oimits 1 2P	WaP/	· ili	tion 1 %		., 10 0/0			
Toluene W2 (Nurr)		, 2007	RR /	2PI	WaP/		"					
GW/romofluorobenzene (Nurr)			%P, /	21 (2P)	W3P/		"					

Apex Laboratories

Assa A Jomenighini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 EPA ID: OR01039

HydroCon LLC	Pro3ectj Coleman	1 Wenatchee
314 W 15th Street Suite 300	Pro3ect : Nmberj 2017-074	4 <u>Report ID:</u>
Vancouver, WA 98660	Protect Managerj Craig Hu	ultgren A9A0295 - 01 18 19 0925

QBALITY CONTROL (QC) SAMPLE RESBLTS

			t TEp	VoX zog	nds by E	PA m85CV	·					
Anal2te	u esNt	Detection Limit	u eporting Limit	d nits	DilNtion	Spi9e AmoNnt	SoNrce u esNt	% u EC	% u EC Limits	u PD	u PD Limit	: otes
ta1c: (C0CB59 - EPA 9C89A							Soil					
Ulank (9010765-ULK1)		PrepareR	j k 161 W61 T k4j	88 Anal2.	eRjk161W61	T 11jOk						
5035A/8260C												
Ben. ene	: D	///	kykk₩₩	mg@g we	et 8k	///	///	///	///	///	///	
zolNene	: D	///	kykHHH	mg⊕g we	et 8k	///	///	///	///	///	///	
Eth2lben. ene	: D	///	kyk1₩	mg@g we	et 8k	///	///	///	///	///	///	
X2lenes, total	: D	///	kyk8kk	mg@g we	et 8k	///	///	///	///	///	///	
Nurr1 % WW ifluorobenzene (Nurr)		v ec	o7ery1 R2 /	0imits1 2P	W3P/	: ilı	ution1 %5					
Toluene W12 (Nurr)			R2 /	2P	W3 P/		"					
GWIromofluorobenzene (Nurr)			%PR/	2P)	W3 P/		"					
LCS (9010765-US3)		PrepareR	jk 161061T1kj	1T Anal2.	eRjk161W61	T 1kjOW						
5035A/8260C												
Ben. ene	kyT8O	///	kyk1kk	mg⊕g we	et 8k	1 ykk	///	T8	4k/15k%	///	///	
zolNene	kуТWГ	///	kyk8kk	mg@g we	et 8k	1 ykk	///	T-	4k/15k%	///	///	
Eth2lben. ene	kyTT4	///	kyk58k	mg⊕g we	et 8k	1 ykk	///	1kk	4k/15k%	///	///	
X2lenes, total	5yTW	///	kyk-8k	mg⊕g we	et 8k	Hykk	///	TT	4k/15k%	///	///	
Nurr1 % WW ifluorobenzene (Nurr)		v ec	o7ery1 RH/	0imits1 2P	W3P/	: ilı	ution1 %5					
TolueneW12 (Nurr)			RR /	2P	W3 P/		"					
GMMromofluorobenzene (Nurr)			% P G/	2P	W3 P/		"					

Apex Laboratories

Assa A Zomenighini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 EPA ID: OR01039

HydroCon LLC	Pro3ectj Coleman Wenatchee	
314 W 15th Street Suite 300	Pro3ect : Nmberj 2017-074	<u>Report ID:</u>
Vancouver, WA 98660	Pro3ect Managerj Craig Hultgren	A9A0295 - 01 18 19 0925

QBALITY CONTROL (QC) SAMPLE RESBLTS

Percen1Dry Wei6: 1												
Anal2te	u esNt	Detection Limit	u eporting Limit	d nits	DilNtion	Spi9e AmoNnt	SoNrce u esNt	% u EC	% u EC Limits	u PD	u PD Limit	: otes
t a1c: (C0CB38 - To1al Solids 7Dry Wei6: 12 Soil												
Duplicate (9010723-DBP4)		PrepareR	j k 161861 T k 4 j	85 Anal2.	eRj k 161 W61	T k4jH						
QC Source Sample: TP01-02 (A EPA 8000C	9A0295-01)											
% SoliRs	79.5	///	1 ykk	% b2 U eig	ght 1	///	4ky5	///	///	kýТ	1k%	

: o Client relateR Batch QC samples anal2. eR for this batchy See notes page for more informationy

Apex Laboratories

Assa A Zomenighini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 EPA ID: OR01039

<u>HydroCon LLC</u>	Proæctj	Coleman Wenatchee	
314 W 15th Street Suite 300	Pro3ect : Nmberj	2017-074	<u>Report ID:</u>
Vancouver, WA 98660	Pro3ect Managerj	Craig Hultgren	A9A0295 - 01 18 19 0925

SAMPLE PREPARATION INFORMATION

DrAsAl aud/eoOnl Cydœvadoeus by N8 T_C7Dx							
	<u>r Als)</u>				Sample	DefaNt	u L Prep
Lab : Nmber	Matrix	MethoR	SampleR	PrepareR	Initial&inal	Initial@Final	Factor
BahvS: V929P52							
ATAk5T8/k1uE1	Soil	: U z P0 /Dx	k16k-61T1kjH8	k161861T1HjH1	1ky8Qg68mL	1kg68mL	kyT8
ATAk5T8/kHuE1	Soil	: U z P0 /Dx	k16 k- 6lT1kj8k	k161861T1HjH1	11yT8g68mL	1kg&mL	ky4O
ATAk5T8/kW	Soil	: U z P0 /Dx	k16k-61T11j58	k161861T1HjH1	11yQg68mL	1kg&mL	ky44
ATAk5T8/k-uE1	Soil	: U z P0 /Dx	k16k-61T11jH8	k161861T1HjH1	1kyTVg68mL	1kg&mL	kyT1
ATAk5T8/kT	Soil	: U z P0 /Dx	k16k-6lT11j8k	k161861T1HjH1	11y08g68mL	1kg&mL	ky4-
ATAk5T8/1kuE1	Soil	: U z P0 /Dx	k16k-61T15jkk	k161861T1HjHI	11yl1g&mL	1kg&mL	kyTk

GaselnuA (augA Cydœvadoeus FBAuzAuA hScer gS NapShSalAuA) by N8 T_C7Gx							
					Sample	DefaNt	u L Prep
Lab : Nnber	Matrix	MethoR	SampleR	PrepareR	Initial@Final	InitialdFinal	Factor
Bah/S: V929P02							
ATAk5T8/kW	Soil	: U z P0 /Gx (MS)	k16k-6lT11j58	k161061T1Hj8O	8yl5g68mL	8g&mL	kyT4
ATAk5T8/k-	Soil	: U z P0 /Gx (MS)	k16k-6lT11jH8	k161061T1Hj8O	8yHHg68mL	8g&mL	kyTO
ATAk5T8/kT	Soil	: U z P0 /Gx (MS)	k16k-6lT11j8k	k161061T1Hj8O	8yT4g68mL	8g&mL	ky4O
ATAk5T8/1k	Soil	: U z P0 /Gx (MS)	k16k-6lT15jkk	k161061T1Hj8O	8ykWg68mL	8g&mL	kyTT
BahrS: V929PHt							
ATAk5T8/k1uE1	Soil	: U z P0 /Gx (MS)	k16k-6lT1kjH8	k161061T1Hj8O	8yH-g68mL	8g68mL	kyTH
ATAk5T8/kHuE1	Soil	: U z P0 /Gx (MS)	k16 k- 6lT1kj8k	k161061T1Hj8O	8y4Qg68mL	8g@mL	ky4W

BTEX Lemper uds by E_6 10H9L

			-				
OAp: E6 t 94t 6					Sample	DefaNt	u L Prep
Lab : Nmber	Matrix	MethoR	SampleR	PrepareR	minalorman	mitialormai	Factor
BahvS: V929P02							
ATAk5T8/k1	Soil	8kH8A645WkC	k16k-6lT1kjH8	k161061T1Hj8O	8yH g68mL	8g68mL	kу́TH
ATAk5T8/kW	Soil	8kH8A645WkC	k16k-61T11j58	k161061T1Hj8O	8yl5g68mL	8g&mL	kyT4
ATAk5T8/k-	Soil	8kH8A645WkC	k16k-61T11jH8	k161061T1Hj8O	8yHHg68mL	8g&mL	kyTO
ATAk5T8/kT	Soil	8kH8A645WkC	k16k-61T11j8k	k161061T1Hj8O	8yT4g68mL	8g&mL	ky4O
ATAk5T8/1k	Soil	8kH8A645WkC	k16k-61T15jkk	k161061T1Hj8O	8ykWg68mL	8g68mL	kу́TT
BahvS: V929PHt							
ATAk5T8/k1uE1	Soil	8kH8A645WkC	k16k-6lT1kjH8	k161061T1Hj8O	8yH g68mL	8g68mL	kу́TH
ATAk5T8/kHıE1	Soil	8kH8A645WkC	k16k-61T1kj8k	k161061T1Hj8O	8y4Qg&mL	8g&mL	ky4W

AovAuhDoy 8 AngSh

Apex Laboratories

Γ

Jusa A Zomenighini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 EPA ID: OR01039

HydroCon LLC	Pro&ctj Coleman Wenatchee	
314 W 15th Street Suite 300	Pro3ect : Nmberj 2017-074	<u>Report ID:</u>
Vancouver, WA 98660	Proæct Managerj Craig Hultgren	A9A0295 - 01 18 19 0925

SAMPLE PREPARATION INFORMATION

_AorAuhDoy 8 AngSh							
_oAp:Tehalielnds	FDoy 8 AngSh)				Sample	DefaNt	u L Prep
Lab : Nmber	Matrix	MethoR	SampleR	PrepareR	Initial&inal	Initial&Final	Factor
BahvS: V929P04							
ATAk5T8/k1	Soil	EPA 4kkkC	k16k-61T1kjH8	k161861Tk4j85			: A
ATAk5T8/kH	Soil	EPA 4kkkC	k16k-61T1kj8k	k161861Tk4j85			: A
ATAk5T8/kW	Soil	EPA 4kkkC	k16k-61T11j58	k161861Tk4j85			: A
ATAk5T8/k-	Soil	EPA 4kkkC	k16k-61T11jH8	k161861Tk4j85			: A
ATAk5T8/kT	Soil	EPA 4kkkC	k16k-6lT11j8k	k161861Tk4j85			: A
ATAk5T8/1k	Soil	EPA 4kkkC	k16k-6lT15jkk	k161861Tk4j85			: A

Apex Laboratories

Assa & Someringhini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 EPA ID: OR01039

<u>HydroCon LLC</u>	Prožectj <u>Coleman Wenatchee</u>	
314 W 15th Street Suite 300	Procect : Nmberj 2017-074	<u>Report ID:</u>
Vancouver, WA 98660	Prozect Managerj Craig Hultgren	A9A0295 - 01 18 19 0925

QBALIFIER DEFINITIONS

Client Sample and Quality Control (QC) Sample Qualifier Definitions:

Apex Laboratories

F-11	z he h2Rrocarbon pattern inRicates possible weathereR Resel, or a contribNion from a relateR componenty
F-13	z he chromatographic pattern Roes not resemble the fNel stanRarR NseR for qNantitation
F-15	u esNts for Riesel are estimateR RNe to overlap from the reporteR oil resNty
F-16	u esNts for oil are estimateR RNe to overlap from the reporteR Riesel resNty
F-19	u esNts are EstimateR RNe to the presence of mNtiple fNel proRNetsy
S-01	SNrogate recover2 for this sample is not available RNe to sample RilNion reqNreR from high anal2te concentration anR6or matrix interferencey
S-05	SNrogate recover2 is estimateR RNe to sample RilNion reqNreR for high anal2te concentration anRfor matrix interferencey

V-16 Sample aliqNot was sNsampleR from the sample container in the laborator2yz he sNsampleR aliqNot was not preserveR within O4 hoNs of samplingy

Apex Laboratories

Assa A Zomenighini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Lisa Domenighini, Client Services Manager

Page 1Wof 55



12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 EPA ID: OR01039

HydroCon LLC	Pro3ectj Coleman Wenatchee	
314 W 15th Street Suite 300	Pro&ct : Nnberj 2017-074	<u>Report ID:</u>
Vancouver, WA 98660	Pro&ct Managerj Craig Hultgren	A9A0295 - 01 18 19 0925

REPORTING NOTES AND CONVENTIONS:

Abbreviations:

- DEz Anal2te DEz ECz ED at or above the Retection or reporting limity
- : D Anal2te : 7 z DEz ECz ED at or above the Retection or reporting limity
- : u u esNt : ot u eporteR
- u PD u elative Percent Difference

Detection Limits: Limit of Detection (LOD)

Limits of Detection (L7 Ds) are normall2 set at a level of one half the valiRateRLimit of QNantitation (L7 Q)y If no valNe is listeR('////'), then the Rata has not been evalNateRbelow the u eporting Limity

Reporting Limits: Limit of Quantitation (LOQ)

ValiRateR Limits of QNantitation (L7 Qs) are reporteR as the u eporting Limits for all anal2ses where the L7 Q, Mu L, PQL or Cu L are reqNesteRyz he L7 Q represents a level at or above the low point of the calibration cNve, that has been valiRateR accorRing to Apex Laboratories' comprehensive L7 Q policies anR proceRNiesy

Reporting Conventions:

Basisj u esNts for soil samples are generall2 reporteR on a 1kk% Rr2 weight basisy

- z he u esNt Basis is listeR following the Niits as "Rr2", "wet", or " " (blan9) Resignationy
- " Rr2"
 Sample resNts anRu eporting Limits are reporteR on a Rr2 weight basisy(iyey"Ng@g Rr2")

 See Percent SoliRs section for Retails of Rr2 weight anal2sisy
- "wet" Sample resNts anRu eporting Limits for this anal2sis are normall2 Rr2 weight correcteR, bN have not been moRifieR in this casey
- "____ u esNts withoN 'wet' or 'Rr2' Resignation are not normall2 Rr2 weight correcteRyz hese resNts are consiRereR 'As u eceiveRy

QC Source:

In cases where there is insNfficient sample proviReR for Sample DNplicates anRor Matrix Spi9es, a Lab Control Sample DNplicate (LCS DNp) ma2 be anal2. eR to Remonstrate accNrac2 anR precision of the extraction batchy

: on/Client Batch QC Samples (DNplicates anR Matrix Spi9eDNplicates) are not inclNeR in this reportyPlease reqNest a FNI QC report if this Rata is reqNreRy

Miscellaneous Notes:

- "///" QC resNts are not applicableyFor example, % u ecoveries for Blan9s anR DNplicates, % u PD for Blan9s, Blan9 Spi9es anR Matrix Spi9es, etcy
- "*** " d seR to inRicate a possible Riscrepanc2 with the Sample anR Sample DNplicate resNts when the %u PD is not availabley In this case, either the Sample or the Sample DNplicate has a reportable resNt for this anal2te, while the other is : on Detect (: D)y

<u>Ulanks:</u>

StanRarR practice is to evalNate the resNts from Blan9 QC Samples Rown to a level eqNal to ½ the u eporting Limit (u L)y /For Blan9 hits falling between ½ the u L anR the u L (J flaggeR hits), the associateR sample anR QC Rata will receive a 'B/k5' qNalifiery /For Blan9 hits above the u L, the associateR sample anR QC Rata will receive a 'B' qNalifier, per Apex Laboratories' Blan9 Polic2y For fNther Retails, please reqNest a cop2 of this RocNnenty

Apex Laboratories

wast Jomenychini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 EPA ID: OR01039

HydroCon LLC	Pro3ectj	Coleman Wenatchee	
314 W 15th Street Suite 300	Pro3ect : Nmberj	2017-074	Report ID:
Vancouver, WA 98660	Pro&ct Managerj	Craig Hultgren	A9A0295 - 01 18 19 0925

REPORTING NOTES AND CONVENTIONS (Cont.):

Ulanks (Cont.):

Sample resNts flaggeR with a 'B' or 'B/k5' qNalifier are potentiall2 biaseR high if the sample resNts are less than ten times the level foNnR in the blan9 for inorganic anal2ses, or less than five times the level foNnR in the blan9 for organic anal2sesy

'B' anR 'B/k5' qNalifications are onl2 applieR to sample resNts RetecteR above the u eporting Levely

Preparation Notes:

MixeRMatrix Samplesj

Uater Samplesj

U ater samples containing significant amoNts of seRiment are RecanteR or separateR prior to extraction, anR onl2 the water portion anal2. eR, Nhless otherwise RirecteR b2 the clienty

Soil anR SeRiment Samplesj

Soil anR SeRiment samples containing significant amoNnts of water are RecanteR prior to extraction, anR onl2 the soliR portion anal2. eR Nnless otherwise RirecteR b2 the clienty

Sampling and Preservation Notes:

Certain regNator2 programs, sNch as : ational PollNant Discharge Elimination S2stem (: PDES), reqNre that activities sNch as sample filtration (for RissolveR metals, orthophosphate, hexavalent chromiNn, etcy) anR testing of short holR anal2tes (p0, DissolveR 7 x2gen, etcy) be performeR in the fielR (on/site) within a short time winRowyIn aRRition, sample matrix spi9es are reqNreR for some anal2ses, anRsNfficient volNne mNst be proviReR anR billable site specific QC reqNesteR if this is reqNreRyAll regNator2 permits shoNR be revieweR to ensNe that these reqNrements are being mety

Data Nsers shoNR be aware of which regNations pertain to the samples the2 sNomit for testingyIf relateR sample collection activities are not approveR for a particNar regNator2 program, resNts shoNR be consiRereR estimatesyApex Laboratories will qNalif2 these anal2tes accorRing to the most stringent reqNrements, however resNts for samples that are for non/regNator2 pNrposes ma2 be acceptabley

Samples that have been filtereRanR preserveRat Apex Laboratories per client reqNest are listeR in the preparation section of the report with the Rate anR time of filtration listeRy

Apex Laboratories maintains RetaileR records on sample receipt, inclNRing client label verification, cooler temperatNre, sample preservation, holk time compliance and fielR filtrationyData is qNalifieR as necessar2, and the lac9 of qNalification inRicates compliance with reqNred parametersy

Apex Laboratories

wa A Zomenichini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 EPA ID: OR01039

HydroCon LLC	Proæctj <u>Coleman Wenatchee</u>					
314 W 15th Street Suite 300	Pro&ct : Nnberj 2017-074	<u>Report ID:</u>				
Vancouver, WA 98660	Prozect Managerj Craig Hultgren	A9A0295 - 01 18 19 0925				
LAUORATORY ACCREDITATION INFORMATION						

TNI Certification ID: OR100062 (Primary Accreditation) - EPA ID: OR01039

All methoRs anR anal2tes reporteR from wor9 performeR at Apex Laboratories are inclNReR on Apex Laboratories' 7 u ELAP Scope of Certification, with the <u>exception</u> of an2 anal2te(s) listeR belowj

Apex Laboratories							
Matrix	Anal2sis	z: I_ID	Anal2te	z: I_ID	AccreRitation		
		All reporteR anal2tes are inclNReR in .	Apex Laboratories' cNrent	t 7 u ELAP scopey			

Secondary Accreditations

Apex Laboratories also maintains reciprocal accreRitation with non/z: I states (Uashington D7 E), as well as other state specific accreRitations not listeR herey

Subcontract Laboratory Accreditations

SNbcontracteR Rata falls oNsiRe of Apex Laboratories' Scope of AccreRitationy Please see the SNbcontract Laborator2 report for fNl Retails, or contact 2oN Pro3ect Manager for more informationy

Field Testing Parameters

u esNts for FielRzesteRRata are provReRb2 the client or sampler, anR fall oNsiRe of Apex Laboratories' Scope of AccreRitationy

Apex Laboratories

Assa A Zomenighini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 EPA ID: OR01039



Apex Laboratories

Assa A Zomenighini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 EPA ID: OR01039

HydroCon LLC	Proæctj <u>Coleman Wenatchee</u>					
314 W 15th Street Suite 300	Pro&ct : Nnberj 2017-074	Report ID:				
Vancouver, WA 98660	Proæct Managerj Craig Hultgren	A9A0295 - 01 18 19 0925				
314 W 15th Street Suite 300 Vancouver, WA 98660 All Client:	WA 9860 Prodect Manageri Craig Hultgren ApA0295 - 01 18 19 0925 APEX LABS COOLER RECEIPT FORM Client:					
COC/container discrepancies form in Containers/volumes received approp	itiated? Yes No NA _/ riate for analysis? Yes // No Comments:					
Do VOA vials have visible headspace Comments Water samples: pH checked: Yes	e? Yes No NA X					
Comments:	12 E¢Ø 7Ø8 Ø1 4663 1218.					
Labeled by: Witness: W	Cooler Inspected by: See Project Contact	Form: Y				

Apex Laboratories

Assa & Someringhini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



12232 S.W. Garden Place Tigard, OR 97223 503-718-2323 <u>EPA ID: OR01039</u>



Apex Laboratories

Assa A Zomenighini

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

APPENDIX E

DATA QUALITY REVIEW REPORTS

то:	Craig Hultgren, HydroCon		
FROM:	Manon Tanner-Dave		
DATE:	January 22, 2019		
SUBJECT:	Laboratory Validation Report		
HydroCon TOC Site No.	Coleman Wenatchee – 2017-074		
Sampling Event Type:	Soil Sampling	Number of Samples:	30
Laboratory Work Order:	A9A0293	Final Report Date & Time:	January 18, 2019
Analysis & Method			

- -
 - \boxtimes Gasoline Range Hydrocarbon (NWTPH-Gx)
 - \boxtimes Diesel Range Hydrocarbon without Silica Gel (NWTPH-Dx) \square
 - □ Diesel Range Organics with Silica Gel (NWTPH-DxSG)
 - □ Volatile Organic Compounds (EPA 8260C)
 - ⊠ BETX (8021B)
 - □ Total Lead (200.8)
 - □ Sulfate (300.0)
 - \Box Other

Data Package Completeness:

Data package was complete.

EDD to Hardcopy Verification:

An EDD was not provided.

Technical Data Validation:

- ⊠ Holding Times & Sample Receipt
- Surrogate Compounds
- Associated Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate (MS/MSD)
- ⊠ Associated Laboratory Duplicate
- ☑ Laboratory Control Sample/ Laboratory Control Sample Duplicates (LCS/LCSD)
- Method Blank
- □ Field Duplicates
- ☑ Target Analyte List
- ⊠ Reporting Limits (MDL and MRL)
- ⊠ Reported Results

Holding Times & Sample Receipt:

All holding times and sample receipt were acceptable, with the exceptions noted below:

The laboratory noted upon arrival that the time collected on 1 of 2 methanol-preserved bottles for sample HC11-11 was different than the date recorded on the chain of custody forms. No qualifiers were applied to the results.

The aliquots used for the NWTPH-Gx and BTEX analyses for sample HC10-12 were not preserved within 48 hours of sampling; results were flagged by the lab (V-16) and qualified as estimated (J/UJ-HT).

Surrogate Compounds:

All surrogate percent recoveries (%R) were within laboratory limits, with the exceptions noted below:

Sample ID	Laboratory ID	Analysis	Surrogate %R	QC Limits	Qualifier/Comments
HC03-10	A9A0293-02RE1	NWTPH-Dx	99%	50-150%	S-05: Surrogate w/in QC
					limits, no qualifier.
HC04-07	A9A0293-04RE1	NWTPH-Dx	Not recovered due to 25x dilution.	50-150%	S-01: J-SSR all results.
HC04-09	A9A0293-05	NWTPH-Dx	Not recovered due to 20x dilution.	50-150%	S-01: J-SSR all results.
HC06-12	A9A0293-11	NWTPH-Dx	109%	50-150%	S-05: Surrogate w/in QC limits, no qualifier.
HC11-11	A9A0293-24RE1	NWTPH-Dx	111%	50-150%	S-05: Surrogate w/in QC limits, no qualifier.
HC12-12	A9A0293-27RE1	NWTPH-Dx	109%	50-150%	S-05: Surrogate w/in QC limits, no qualifier.
HC06-12	A9A0293-11	NWTPH-Gx	1,4-Difluorobenzene: 153%	50-150%	S-08: 8260 surrogate recoveries were w/in QC limits; no qualifier.
HC07-05	A9A0293-14	NWTPH-Gx	4-Bromofluorobenzene: 165%	50-150%	S-08: 8260 surrogate recoveries were w/in QC limits; no qualifier.

Associated Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate (MS/MSD):

Matrix spikes were analyzed at the appropriate frequency and all %R were within the acceptance criteria.

Associated Laboratory Duplicate:

Laboratory duplicates were analyzed at the appropriate frequency and all relative percent difference (RPD) were within the acceptance criteria.

Laboratory Control Sample/Laboratory Control Sample Duplicates:

LCS were analyzed at the appropriate frequency and all %R were within the acceptance criteria.

Method Blank:

Method blanks were analyzed at the appropriate frequency and were non-detect (ND) for all target analytes.

Field Duplicate(s):

Not applicable – no field duplicates collected.

Target Analyte List:

All requested analytes were present.

Reporting Limits (MDL and MRL):

Reporting limits were within the acceptance criteria, with the following exceptions noted below:

Select samples had elevated MRLs due to sample dilution as a result of high analyte concentrations or matrix interference issues. Results were reported from the dilution analyses, as applicable.

Reported Results:

All reported results are acceptable.

Laboratory qualifiers for NWTPH-Dx:

- (F-03) The result for this hydrocarbon range is elevated due to the presence of individual analyte peaks in the quantitation range that are not representative of the fuel pattern reported.
 - o J/UJ-Other qualify affected results.
- (F-11) The hydrocarbon pattern indicates possible weathered diesel, or a contribution from a related component.
 - o J/UJ-Other qualify affected results.
- (F-13) The chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.
 J/UJ-Chrom qualify affected results.
- (F-15) Results for diesel are estimated due to overlap from the reported oil result.
 J/UJ-Mi qualify affected results.
- (F-16) Results for oil are estimated due to overlap from the reported diesel result.
 - o J/UJ-Mi qualify affected results.

Lab Validation Assessment

Analytical results are usable to meet the project objectives.
Data Quality Review Statement for Report

Aside from the data quality issues discussed above, the data quality review identified no concerns with respect to the quality or usability of the data presented herein.

The data meet the criteria outlined above, with the noted exceptions. No data were rejected and completeness was 100 percent. All results are usable for their intended purpose.

Appendix A. Data Validation Qualifiers and Definitions

The following lists the data validation qualifier codes and their definitions that were assigned to analytical results in this data validation review process.

Data Validation	(R) The sample result is reject due to serious deficiencies in the ability to
Qualifiers and	analyze the sample and meet quality control criteria. The presence or absence
Definitions:	of the analyte cannot be verified.
	(DNR) Do not report. A more appropriate result is reported from another analysis or dilution.

Appendix B. Data Validation Qualified Summary Table

Laboratory qualifiers:

- (F-03) The result for this hydrocarbon range is elevated due to the presence of individual analyte peaks in the quantitation range that are not representative of the fuel pattern reported.
- (F-11) The hydrocarbon pattern indicates possible weathered diesel, or a contribution from a related component.
- (F-13) The chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.
- (F-15) Results for diesel are estimated due to overlap from the reported oil result.
- (F-16) Results for oil are estimated due to overlap from the reported diesel result.

Validation qualifiers:

- (J) The result is an estimated quantity.
- (UJ) Estimated and not detected. The analyte is considered not detected at the reported value, and the associated numerical value is an estimated value.

Reason codes:

- Chrom = Chromatographic pattern doesn't match the pattern of the calibration standard.
- HT = Holding time/sample preservation.
- Mi = Matrix interference.
- Other = Other, described in data validation report.
- SSR = Surrogate spike recovery.

Appendix B	. Validator	Qualified	Data	Summary	Table
------------	-------------	-----------	------	---------	-------

Sample ID	Laboratory ID	Method	Parameter Name	Result	Result Units	Laboratory Qualifier	Validator Qualifier	Reason Code
НС03-10	A9A0293-02RE1	NWTPH-Dx	Diesel	3,240	mg/kg	F-13	J	Chrom
HC04-07	A9A0293-04RE1	NWTPH-Dx	Diesel	631	mg/kg	F-15, S-01	J	Mi, SSR
HC04-07	A9A0293-04RE1	NWTPH-Dx	Oil	4,640	mg/kg	F-16, S-01	J	Mi, SSR
HC04-09	A9A0293-05	NWTPH-Dx	Diesel	6,400	mg/kg	S-01	J	SSR
HC04-09	A9A0293-05	NWTPH-Dx	Oil	< 869	mg/kg	S-01	UJ	SSR
HC05-10	A9A0293-07	NWTPH-Dx	Diesel	130	mg/kg	F-11, F-15	J	Other, Mi
HC05-10	A9A0293-07	NWTPH-Dx	Oil	62.9	mg/kg	F-16	J	Mi
HC05-12	A9A0293-08	NWTPH-Dx	Diesel	2,210	mg/kg	F-15	J	Mi
HC05-12	A9A0293-08	NWTPH-Dx	Oil	316	mg/kg	F-16	J	Mi
HC09-02	A9A0293-19RE2	NWTPH-Dx	Diesel	3,320	mg/kg	F-15	J	Mi
HC09-02	A9A0293-19RE2	NWTPH-Dx	Oil	515	mg/kg	F-16	J	Mi
HC10-15	A9A0293-22	NWTPH-Dx	Oil	51.7	mg/kg	F-03	J	Other
HC11-06	A9A0293-23	NWTPH-Dx	Diesel	45.0	mg/kg	F-11, F-15	J	Other, Mi
HC11-06	A9A0293-23	NWTPH-Dx	Oil	1,110	mg/kg	F-16	J	Mi
HC11-11	A9A0293-24RE1	NWTPH-Dx	Diesel	6,760	mg/kg	F-15	J	Mi
HC11-11	A9A0293-24RE1	NWTPH-Dx	Oil	1,740	mg/kg	F-16	J	Mi
HC12-12	A9A0293-27RE1	NWTPH-Dx	Diesel	3,790	mg/kg	F-13	J	Chrom
BH-1R-32	A9A0293-29	NWTPH-Dx	Diesel	73.5	mg/kg	F-13, F-15	J	Chrom, Mi
BH-1R-32	A9A0293-29	NWTPH-Dx	Oil	125	mg/kg	F-03, F-16	J	Other, Mi
BH-R-37	A9A0293-30	NWTPH-Dx	Diesel	400	mg/kg	F-13	J	Chrom

HC10-12	A9A0293-21	NWTPH-Gx	GRO	17.6	mg/kg	V-16	J	HT
HC10-12	A9A0293-21	EPA 8260C	Benzene	< 0.0117	mg/kg	V-16	UJ	HT
HC10-12	A9A0293-21	EPA 8260C	Toluene	< 0.0584	mg/kg	V-16	UJ	HT
HC10-12	A9A0293-21	EPA 8260C	Ethylbenzene	< 0.0292	mg/kg	V-16	UJ	HT
HC10-12	A9A0293-21	EPA 8260C	Xylenes, total	< 0.0876	mg/kg	V-16	UJ	HT

TO:	Craig Hultgren, HydroCon		
FROM:	Manon Tanner-Dave		
DATE:	January 24, 2019 (Revised February 2	26, 2019)	
SUBJECT:	Laboratory Validation Report		
HydroCon TOC Site No.	Coleman Wenatchee – 2017-074		
Sampling Event Type:	Soil Sampling	Number of Samples:	6
Laboratory Work Order:	A9A0295	Final Report Date & Time:	January 18, 2019
Analysis & Method			

- Gasoline Range Hydrocarbon (NWTPH-Gx)
- oxtimes Diesel Range Hydrocarbon without Silica Gel (NWTPH-Dx) \Box
- □ Diesel Range Organics with Silica Gel (NWTPH-DxSG)
- ☑ Volatile Organic Compounds (EPA 8260C)
- ⊠ BTEX (EPA 8260C)
- ☑ Total Lead (EPA 6020A), Organic Lead and Manganese Speciation (GC/ECD)
- □ Sulfate (300.0)
- ☑ Other Tentatively Identified Compounds (EPA 8260B), Oxygenates (EPA 8260C)

Data Package Completeness:

Data package was complete.

EDD to Hardcopy Verification:

An EDD was not provided.

Technical Data Validation:

- ⊠ Holding Times & Sample Receipt
- Surrogate Compounds
- Associated Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate (MS/MSD)
- ⊠ Associated Laboratory Duplicate
- ☑ Laboratory Control Sample/ Laboratory Control Sample Duplicates (LCS/LCSD)
- ⊠ Method Blank
- □ Field Duplicates
- ⊠ Target Analyte List
- ⊠ Reporting Limits (MDL and MRL)
- ⊠ Reported Results

Holding Times & Sample Receipt:

All holding times and sample receipt were acceptable, with the exceptions noted below:

The aliquots used for the NWTPH-Gx, BTEX, VOC, TIC, and Oxygenates analyses for all samples were not preserved within 48 hours of sampling; results were flagged by the lab (V-16) and qualified as estimated (J/UJ-HT).

All non-detect results from the Oxygenates analyses were rejected (R-HT) due to exceedance in holding time requirements.

Surrogate Compounds:

All surrogate percent recoveries (%R) were within laboratory limits, with the exceptions noted below:

Sample ID	Laboratory ID	Analysis	Surrogate %R	QC Limits	Qualifier/Comments
TP01-02	A9A0295-01RE1	NWTPH-Dx	117%	50-150%	S-05: Surrogate w/in QC
					limits, no qualifier.
TP02-02	A9A0295-03RE1	NWTPH-Dx	92%	50-150%	S-05: Surrogate w/in QC
					limits, no qualifier.
TP04-02	A9A0295-07RE1	NWTPH-Dx	Not recovered due to 25x	50-150%	S-01: J/UJ-SSR all results.
			dilution.		

Associated Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate (MS/MSD):

Matrix spikes were analyzed at the appropriate frequency and all %R were within the acceptance criteria.

Associated Laboratory Duplicate:

Laboratory duplicates were analyzed at the appropriate frequency and all %D were within the acceptance criteria.

Laboratory Control Sample/Laboratory Control Sample Duplicates:

LCS were analyzed at the appropriate frequency and all %R were within the acceptance criteria, with the following exceptions:

LCS/LCSD	Percent Recovery		Control	Associated		
Compound	LCS	LCSD	Limit	Samples	Comments/Qualifiers	
LCS (9010721-BS1)						
Bromoform	68%	NA				
Chloroethane	63%	NA				
Dibromochloromethane	74%	NA			1/1111CS qualify results	
Dichlorodifluoromethane	53%	NA	80-120%	TP01-02	J/UJ-LUS quality results.	
Trichlorofluoromethane	56%	NA				
Vinyl chloride	73%	NA				
2-Hexanone	142%	NA			Result was ND; no qualifier applied.	

Method Blank:

Method blanks were analyzed at the appropriate frequency and were non-detect (ND) for all target analytes.

Field Duplicate(s):

Not applicable – no field duplicates were collected.

Target Analyte List:

All requested analytes were present.

Reporting Limits (MDL and MRL):

Reporting limits were within the acceptance criteria, with the following exceptions noted below:

Select samples had elevated MRLs due to sample dilution as a result of high analyte concentrations or matrix interference issues. Results were reported from the dilution analyses, as applicable.

Reported Results:

All reported results are acceptable; except for the rejected Oxygenates results.

Laboratory qualifiers for NWTPH-Dx:

- (F-11) The hydrocarbon pattern indicates possible weathered diesel, or a contribution from a related component.
 - o J/UJ-Other qualify affected results.
- (F-13) The chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.
 J/UJ-Chrom qualify affected results.
- (F-15) Results for diesel are estimated due to overlap from the reported oil result.
 J/UJ-Mi qualify affected results.
- (F-16) Results for oil are estimated due to overlap from the reported diesel result.
 J/UJ-Mi qualify affected results.
- (F-19) Results are estimated due to the presence of multiple fuel products.
 - o J/UJ-Mi qualify affected results.

Lab Validation Assessment

Analytical results are usable to meet the project objectives, with the exceptions noted below:

TICs: All tentatively identified compounds (TICs) were analyzed from an aliquot that was not preserved within 48 hours of sampling (V-16); these results should be restated as estimated (J/UJ-HT). In addition, all TIC results for which there is presumptive evidence of a match should be restated as estimated (NJ-TIC).

Oxygenates: Sample TP01-02 was analyzed from an aliquot that was not preserved within 48 hours of sampling (V-16) and grossly outside of holding time requirements. The sample was analyzed twice: once on 2/4/2019 at a 2000x dilution, and then on 2/14/2019 at a 200x dilution. The results from the 2/4/2019 analysis were qualified as DNR-Other since there were more recent results reported. All results from the 2/14/2019 analysis were non-detect and rejected due to the exceedance in the holding time requirement.

Data Quality Review Statement for Report

Aside from the data quality issues discussed above, the data quality review identified no concerns with respect to the quality or usability of the data presented herein, except for the following:

Oxygenates: Data set from 2/4/2019 was flagged during validation as DNR-Other due to a more recent analysis on 2/14/2019. The data results from 2/14/2019 were rejected due to exceedance of the holding time requirement.

Appendix A. Data Validation Qualifiers and Definitions

The following lists the data validation qualifier codes and their definitions that were assigned to analytical results in this data validation review process.

Data Validation Qualifiers and Definitions:	\Box (R) The sample result is reject due to serious deficiencies in the ability to analyze the sample and meet quality control criteria. The presence or absence of the analyte cannot be verified.
	D (DNR) Do not report. A more appropriate result is reported from another analysis or dilution.

Appendix B. Data Validation Qualified Summary Table

Laboratory qualifiers:

- (F-11) The hydrocarbon pattern indicates possible weathered diesel, or a contribution from a related component.
- (F-13) The chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.
- (F-15) Results for diesel are estimated due to overlap from the reported oil result.
- (F-16) Results for oil are estimated due to overlap from the reported diesel result.
- (F-19) Results are estimated due to the presence of multiple fuel products.
- (M-02) Due to matrix interference, this analyte cannot be accurately quantified. The reported result is estimated.
- (Q-54g) Daily continuing calibration verification recovery for this analyte failed the ±20% criteria listed in EPA method 8260C/8270D by -12%. The results are reported as estimated values.
- (Q-54h) Daily continuing calibration verification recovery for this analyte failed the ±20% criteria listed in EPA method 8260C/8270D by -17%. The results are reported as estimated values.
- (Q-54i) Daily continuing calibration verification recovery for this analyte failed the ±20% criteria listed in EPA method 8260C/8270D by -24%. The results are reported as estimated values.
- (Q-54j) Daily continuing calibration verification recovery for this analyte failed the ±20% criteria listed in EPA method 8260C/8270D by -27%. The results are reported as estimated values.
- (S-01) Surrogate recovery for this sample is not available due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentration and/or matrix interference.
- (R-02) The reporting limit for this analyte has been raised to account for interference from coeluting organic compounds present in the sample.
- (V-16) Sample aliquot was subsampled from the sample container in the laboratory. The subsampled aliquot was not preserved within 48 hours of sampling.

Validation qualifiers:

- (DNR) Do not report.
- (J) The result is an estimated quantity.
- (R) Rejected. The data are unusable.
- (UJ) Estimated and not detected. The analyte is considered not detected at the reported value, and the
 associated numerical value is an estimated value.

Reason codes:

- Cc = Calibration (continuing).
- Chrom = Chromatographic pattern doesn't match the pattern of the calibration standard.
- HT = Holding time/sample preservation.
- Mi = Matrix interference.
- Other = Other, described in data validation report.
- SSR = Surrogate spike recovery.

Sample	Laboratory ID	Method	Parameter Name	Result	Result Units	Laboratory Qualifier	Validator Qualifier	Reason Code
TP01-02	A9A0295-01RE1	NWTPH-Dx	Diesel	3,510	mg/kg	F-19	J	Mi
TP01-02	A9A0295-01RE1	NWTPH-Dx	Oil	1,850	mg/kg	F-16	J	Mi
TP03-04	A9A0295-06	NWTPH-Dx	Diesel	119	mg/kg	F-11	J	Other
TP04-02	A9A0295-07RE1	NWTPH-Dx	Diesel	< 560	mg/kg	S-01	UJ	SSR
TP04-02	A9A0295-07RE1	NWTPH-Dx	Oil	4,270	mg/kg	S-01	J	SSR
TP05-02	A9A0295-09	NWTPH-Dx	Diesel	270	mg/kg	F-11	J	Other
TP06-02	A9A0295-10RE1	NWTPH-Dx	Diesel	580	mg/kg	F-13, F-15	J	Chrom, Mi
TP06-02	A9A0295-10RE1	NWTPH-Dx	Oil	61.1	mg/kg	F-16	J	Mi
TP01-02	A9A0295-01RE1	NWTPH-Gx	GRO	4,970	mg/kg	V-16	J	HT
TP02-02	A9A0295-03RE1	NWTPH-Gx	GRO	< 6.06	mg/kg	V-16	UJ	HT
TP03-04	A9A0295-06	NWTPH-Gx	GRO	< 6.23	mg/kg	V-16	UJ	HT
TP04-02	A9A0295-07	NWTPH-Gx	GRO	47.6	mg/kg	V-16	J	HT
TP05-02	A9A0295-09	NWTPH-Gx	GRO	< 5.93	mg/kg	V-16	UJ	HT
TP06-02	A9A0295-10	NWTPH-Gx	GRO	< 6.43	mg/kg	V-16	UJ	HT
TP01-02	A9A0295-01	EPA 8260C	Benzene	0.328	mg/kg	V-16	J	HT
TP01-02	A9A0295-01	EPA 8260C	Toluene	0.408	mg/kg	V-16	J	HT
TP01-02	A9A0295-01	EPA 8260C	Ethylbenzene	40.5	mg/kg	V-16	J	HT
TP01-02	A9A0295-01	EPA 8260C	Xylenes, total	343	mg/kg	V-16	J	HT
TP02-02	A9A0295-03RE1	EPA 8260C	Benzene	< 0.0121	mg/kg	V-16	UJ	HT
TP02-02	A9A0295-03RE1	EPA 8260C	Toluene	< 0.0606	mg/kg	V-16	UJ	HT

Appendix B. Validator Qualified Data Summary Table

TP02-02	A9A0295-03RE1	EPA 8260C	Ethylbenzene	< 0.0303	mg/kg	V-16	UJ	HT
TP02-02	A9A0295-03RE1	EPA 8260C	Xylenes, total	< 0.0910	mg/kg	V-16	UJ	HT
TP03-04	A9A0295-06	EPA 8260C	Benzene	< 0.0125	mg/kg	V-16	UJ	HT
TP03-04	A9A0295-06	EPA 8260C	Toluene	< 0.0623	mg/kg	V-16	UJ	HT
TP03-04	A9A0295-06	EPA 8260C	Ethylbenzene	< 0.0311	mg/kg	V-16	UJ	HT
TP03-04	A9A0295-06	EPA 8260C	Xylenes, total	< 0.0934	mg/kg	V-16	UJ	HT
TP04-02	A9A0295-07	EPA 8260C	Benzene	< 0.0138	mg/kg	V-16	UJ	HT
TP04-02	A9A0295-07	EPA 8260C	Toluene	< 0.0690	mg/kg	V-16	UJ	HT
TP04-02	A9A0295-07	EPA 8260C	Ethylbenzene	0.263	mg/kg	V-16	J	HT
TP04-02	A9A0295-07	EPA 8260C	Xylenes, total	1.66	mg/kg	V-16	J	HT
TP05-02	A9A0295-09	EPA 8260C	Benzene	< 0.0119	mg/kg	V-16	UJ	HT
TP05-02	A9A0295-09	EPA 8260C	Toluene	< 0.0593	mg/kg	V-16	UJ	HT
TP05-02	A9A0295-09	EPA 8260C	Ethylbenzene	< 0.0297	mg/kg	V-16	UJ	HT
TP05-02	A9A0295-09	EPA 8260C	Xylenes, total	< 0.0890	mg/kg	V-16	UJ	HT
TP06-02	A9A0295-10	EPA 8260C	Benzene	< 0.0129	mg/kg	V-16	UJ	HT
TP06-02	A9A0295-10	EPA 8260C	Toluene	< 0.0643	mg/kg	V-16	UJ	HT
TP06-02	A9A0295-10	EPA 8260C	Ethylbenzene	< 0.0321	mg/kg	V-16	UJ	HT
TP06-02	A9A0295-10	EPA 8260C	Xylenes, total	< 0.0964	mg/kg	V-16	UJ	HT
TP01-02	A9A0295-01	EPA 8260C	Acetone	< 5.63	mg/kg	V-16	UJ	HT
TP01-02	A9A0295-01	EPA 8260C	Acrylonitrile	< 2.25	mg/kg	V-16, R-02	UJ	HT, Mi
TP01-02	A9A0295-01	EPA 8260C	Benzene	0.328	mg/kg	V-16	J	HT
TP01-02	A9A0295-01	EPA 8260C	Bromobenzene	< 0.141	mg/kg	V-16	UJ	НТ
TP01-02	A9A0295-01	EPA 8260C	Bromochloromethane	< 0.282	mg/kg	V-16	UJ	HT
TP01-02	A9A0295-01	EPA 8260C	Bromodichloromethane	< 0.282	mg/kg	V-16	UJ	НТ

TP01-02	A9A0295-01	EPA 8260C	Bromoform	< 0.563	mg/kg	V-16, Q-54g	UJ	HT, Ce, LCS
TP01-02	A9A0295-01	EPA 8260C	Bromomethane	< 2.82	mg/kg	V-16	UJ	HT
TP01-02	A9A0295-01	EPA 8260C	2-Butanone (MEK)	< 9.29	mg/kg	V-16, R-02	UJ	HT, Mi
TP01-02	A9A0295-01	EPA 8260C	n-Butylbenzene	5.71	mg/kg	V-16, M-02	J	HT, Mi
TP01-02	A9A0295-01	EPA 8260C	sec-Butylbenzene	2.33	mg/kg	V-16	J	HT
TP01-02	A9A0295-01	EPA 8260C	tert-Butylbenzene	< 0.282	mg/kg	V-16	UJ	HT
TP01-02	A9A0295-01	EPA 8260C	Carbon disulfide	< 2.82	mg/kg	V-16	UJ	HT
TP01-02	A9A0295-01	EPA 8260C	Carbon tetrachloride	< 0.282	mg/kg	V-16	UJ	HT
TP01-02	A9A0295-01	EPA 8260C	Chlorobenzene	< 0.141	mg/kg	V-16	UJ	HT
TP01-02	A9A0295-01	EPA 8260C	Chloroethane	< 2.82	mg/kg	V-16, Q-54h	UJ	HT, Cc, LCS
TP01-02	A9A0295-01	EPA 8260C	Chloroform	< 0.282	mg/kg	V-16	UJ	HT
TP01-02	A9A0295-01	EPA 8260C	Chloromethane	< 1.41	mg/kg	V-16	UJ	HT
TP01-02	A9A0295-01	EPA 8260C	2-Chlorotoluene	< 0.282	mg/kg	V-16	UJ	HT
TP01-02	A9A0295-01	EPA 8260C	4-Chlorotoluene	< 0.282	mg/kg	V-16	UJ	HT
TP01-02	A9A0295-01	EPA 8260C	Dibromochloromethane	< 0.563	mg/kg	V-16	UJ	HT, LCS
TP01-02	A9A0295-01	EPA 8260C	1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	< 1.41	mg/kg	V-16	UJ	HT
TP01-02	A9A0295-01	EPA 8260C	1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	< 0.282	mg/kg	V-16	UJ	HT
TP01-02	A9A0295-01	EPA 8260C	Dibromomethane	< 0.282	mg/kg	V-16	UJ	HT
TP01-02	A9A0295-01	EPA 8260C	1,2-Dichlorobenzene	< 0.141	mg/kg	V-16	UJ	HT
TP01-02	A9A0295-01	EPA 8260C	1,3-Dichlorobenzene	< 0.141	mg/kg	V-16	UJ	HT
TP01-02	A9A0295-01	EPA 8260C	1,4-Dichlorobenzene	< 0.141	mg/kg	V-16	UJ	HT
TP01-02	A9A0295-01	EPA 8260C	Dichlorodifluoromethane	< 0.563	mg/kg	V-16, Q-54j	UJ	HT, Cc, LCS
TP01-02	A9A0295-01	EPA 8260C	1,1-Dichloroethane	< 0.141	mg/kg	V-16	UJ	HT
TP01-02	A9A0295-01	EPA 8260C	1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC)	< 0.141	mg/kg	V-16	UJ	HT

TP01-02	A9A0295-01	EPA 8260C	1,1-Dichloroethene	< 0.141	mg/kg	V-16	UJ	HT
TP01-02	A9A0295-01	EPA 8260C	cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	< 0.141	mg/kg	V-16	UJ	HT
TP01-02	A9A0295-01	EPA 8260C	trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	< 0.141	mg/kg	V-16	UJ	HT
TP01-02	A9A0295-01	EPA 8260C	1,2-Dichloropropane	< 0.141	mg/kg	V-16	UJ	HT
TP01-02	A9A0295-01	EPA 8260C	1,3-Dichloropropane	< 0.282	mg/kg	V-16	UJ	HT
TP01-02	A9A0295-01	EPA 8260C	2,2-Dichloropropane	< 0.282	mg/kg	V-16	UJ	HT
TP01-02	A9A0295-01	EPA 8260C	1,1-Dichloropropene	< 0.282	mg/kg	V-16	UJ	HT
TP01-02	A9A0295-01	EPA 8260C	cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	< 0.282	mg/kg	V-16	UJ	HT
TP01-02	A9A0295-01	EPA 8260C	trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	< 0.282	mg/kg	V-16	UJ	HT
TP01-02	A9A0295-01	EPA 8260C	Ethylbenzene	40.5	mg/kg	V-16	J	HT
TP01-02	A9A0295-01	EPA 8260C	Hexachlorobutadiene	< 0.563	mg/kg	V-16	UJ	HT
TP01-02	A9A0295-01	EPA 8260C	2-Hexanone	< 2.82	mg/kg	V-16	UJ	HT
TP01-02	A9A0295-01	EPA 8260C	Isopropylbenzene	4.67	mg/kg	V-16	J	НТ
TP01-02	A9A0295-01	EPA 8260C	4-Isopropyltoluene	1.68	mg/kg	V-16, M-02	J	HT, Mi
TP01-02	A9A0295-01	EPA 8260C	Methylene chloride	< 1.41	mg/kg	V-16	UJ	HT
TP01-02	A9A0295-01	EPA 8260C	4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MiBK)	< 2.82	mg/kg	V-16	UJ	HT
TP01-02	A9A0295-01	EPA 8260C	Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)	< 0.282	mg/kg	V-16	UJ	HT
TP01-02	A9A0295-01	EPA 8260C	Naphthalene	22.8	mg/kg	V-16	J	HT
			1		0.0			
TP01-02	A9A0295-01	EPA 8260C	n-Propylbenzene	22.4	mg/kg	V-16	J	HT
TP01-02 TP01-02	A9A0295-01 A9A0295-01	EPA 8260C EPA 8260C	n-Propylbenzene Styrene	22.4 < 0.282	mg/kg mg/kg	V-16 V-16	J UJ	HT HT
TP01-02 TP01-02 TP01-02	A9A0295-01 A9A0295-01 A9A0295-01	EPA 8260C EPA 8260C EPA 8260C	n-Propylbenzene Styrene 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	22.4 < 0.282 < 0.141	mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg	V-16 V-16 V-16	n1 n1 1	HT HT HT
TP01-02 TP01-02 TP01-02 TP01-02	A9A0295-01 A9A0295-01 A9A0295-01 A9A0295-01 A9A0295-01	EPA 8260C EPA 8260C EPA 8260C EPA 8260C	n-Propylbenzene Styrene 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	22.4 < 0.282 < 0.141 < 0.282	mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg	V-16 V-16 V-16 V-16	n1 n1 1 1	HT HT HT HT
TP01-02 TP01-02 TP01-02 TP01-02 TP01-02 TP01-02	A9A0295-01 A9A0295-01 A9A0295-01 A9A0295-01 A9A0295-01 A9A0295-01	EPA 8260C EPA 8260C EPA 8260C EPA 8260C EPA 8260C	n-Propylbenzene Styrene 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane Tetrachloroethene (PCE)	22.4 < 0.282 < 0.141 < 0.282 < 0.141	mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg	V-16 V-16 V-16 V-16 V-16	nn nn nn 1	HT HT HT HT HT

TP01-02	A9A0295-01	EPA 8260C	1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	< 1.41	mg/kg	V-16	UJ	HT
TP01-02	A9A0295-01	EPA 8260C	1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	< 1.41	mg/kg	V-16	UJ	HT
TP01-02	A9A0295-01	EPA 8260C	1,1,1-Trichloroethane	< 0.141	mg/kg	V-16	UJ	HT
TP01-02	A9A0295-01	EPA 8260C	1,1,2-Trichloroethane	< 0.141	mg/kg	V-16	UJ	HT
TP01-02	A9A0295-01	EPA 8260C	Trichloroethene (TCE)	< 0.141	mg/kg	V-16	UJ	HT
TP01-02	A9A0295-01	EPA 8260C	Trichlorofluoromethane	< 0.563	mg/kg	V-16, Q-54i	UJ	HT, Ce, LCS
TP01-02	A9A0295-01	EPA 8260C	1,2,3-Trichloropropane	< 1.41	mg/kg	V-16, R-02	UJ	HT, Mi
TP01-02	A9A0295-01	EPA 8260C	Vinyl chloride	< 0.141	mg/kg	V-16	UJ	HT, LCS
TP01-02	A9A0295-01RE1	EPA 8260C	1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	193	mg/kg	V-16	J	HT
TP01-02	A9A0295-01RE1	EPA 8260C	1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	66.5	mg/kg	V-16	J	HT
TP01-02	A9A0295-01RE1	EPA 8260C	m,p-Xylene	226	mg/kg	V-16	J	HT
TP01-02	A9A0295-01RE1	EPA 8260C	o-Xylene	116	mg/kg	V-16	J	HT
TP01-02	A9A0295-01	EPA 8260C	Ethanol	< 282	mg/kg	H-01, V-16	DNR	Other
TP01-02	A9A0295-01	EPA 8260C	tert-Butanol (TBA)	< 282	mg/kg	H-01, V-16	DNR	Other
TP01-02	A9A0295-01	EPA 8260C	Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	< 1.41	mg/kg	H-01, V-16	DNR	Other
TP01-02	A9A0295-01	EPA 8260C	Ethyl-tert-butyl ether (ETBE)	< 1.41	mg/kg	H-01, V-16	DNR	Other
TP01-02	A9A0295-01	EPA 8260C	tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME)	< 1.41	mg/kg	H-01, V-16	DNR	Other
TP01-02	A9A0295-01RE1	EPA 8260C	Ethanol	< 28.2	mg/kg	H-01, V-16	R	HT
TP01-02	A9A0295-01RE1	EPA 8260C	tert-Butanol (TBA)	< 28.2	mg/kg	H-01, V-16	R	HT
TP01-02	A9A0295-01RE1	EPA 8260C	Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	< 0.141	mg/kg	H-01, V-16	R	HT
TP01-02	A9A0295-01RE1	EPA 8260C	Ethyl-tert-butyl ether (ETBE)	< 0.141	mg/kg	H-01, V-16	R	HT
TP01-02	A9A0295-01RE1	EPA 8260C	tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME)	< 0.141	mg/kg	H-01, V-16	R	HT
2								